iy

w
LR

THE UNLIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Qffice of the Chancellor

October 5, 1964

TO THFE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS

Mrs. Jeohtnson and Gentlemen:

The Budget Dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below
are herevith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents, in Houstan, October
23-24, 1964,

Main University M. D, Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School

Dental Branch
The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetary and
fiscal operations are recommended for ratification or approval, as appropriate,

by the Board of Regents.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1964-65 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUUGET

Oifice of the Chancellor

1. Change the status of Lanier Cox, Vice-Chancellor (Administrarive Services)
to full time in the Chancellor's Qffice September 1, 1964 through August 31,
1965, Mr. Cox was originally budgeted for 1/3 time in the Department of General
Business (Main University) for the Long Session, but he will be meeded full

time ip his administrative capacity during rhis Legislative year. Also, increase
Mr. Cox's twelve months' salary from $20, 166 to §20, 500 effective September 1,
This will adjust his salary for the full $500 increase allowed for Professors
and Admipistrators in the 1964-65 budget (1963-64 rate was $20,000), Souxce

of funds for the change of status and the salary increase was the Departmental
Salaries account. (RBC 27 and 34)

2. 1Increase the salary of L., D, Ha%kew, Vice-Chancellor (Developmental Services)
from $22,067 to $23,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1964, Dr.
Haskew's twelve-month rate for 1963-64 was $22,500, This will adjust his salary
for the fuyll $500 increase allowed for professors and administrators in the
1964-65 budget. Source of funds for the increase was the Departmental Salaries
account, (RBC 26)

O0ffice of the Chancellor
3.7 Institutional Studies Office

Appoint E, Earl Jennings Diz._ctor, Institutional Studies Office, effective
September 1, 1964, Mr, Jennings will be budgeted in this office for 2/3 time
September 1 through May 31, and full fime June 1 through August 31, at a salary
of $9,234. He is also an Assistant Professor - Educational Psychology (Main
University budget) for 1/3 time during the Long Session at a salary of $2,766
(academic rate: $8,300), WMr. Jennings’total 12 months salary from Central
Administration and Main University will be $12,000, (RBC 16}




ey
o
iy
-t

(Recommended Amendments to the 1964-65 Central Administration Budpget-continued)

Office of the Comptroller

4. Appoint Rubert Lee Anderson Assistant Comptroller at a salary of 512,000
for twelve months effective September 1, 1964, Sources of funds for this
appointment were the Compiroller's Office Salaries accoumt ($10,440) and the
Central Administration Unallocated Account (31, 560). (RBC 21)

University DevelopmenlL Board
5. Effective September 1, 1964, appoint Mrs. Sue C. James Administrative

Secretary at a salary of $4,584 for tweive months, Source ol funds for this
appointment was the Central Administration Unallocated Account, Mrs. James
has been filling this position in the Development Board Office at the same
salary rate since June 1, 1964, (RBC 7)

University News and Information Service

6, Create the position of Staff Writer, and appoint Wilbourn 1, McNutt to the
position at a salary of $8,000 for twelve months, effective September L, 1964,
Source of funds was the Central Administration Unallocated Account, Mr. McNutt's
area of activity will involve primarily reporting on science programs in the
Uuniversity System. {(RBC 18 and 19)

Auditing Oil and Gas Production

7. C(reate the position of Land and Title Clerk, Trainee, which was omitted by
error from the 1964-65 Budget, and appoint Mrs, Susan W, Green to fthis position
effective October 1, 1964 at a twelve months' rate of §4,200, Source of funds:
Available University Fund, (RBC 23 and 28)

University Lands - Genlogy

8. Change the titlc of Mr, James B, Zimmerman frow Acting Ceclogist im Charge to
Geologist in Charge, and increase his salary from $10,500 to $11,000 for twelve
months, effcciive September !, 1964, Source of funds [or this increasec is the

Departmental Salaries account. (RBC 38)
V. jé;,«?—*"l/

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR inc

C-b-2



i om
e,
[y
e

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MATN UNIVERSITY
Office of the Chancellor
Austin, Texas

September 29, 1964

Pr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:
The follewipg changes in the Main University Budget are submitted for your
approval and submigsion to the Board of Regents at lta meeting in Houstopn on

Qctobetr 23-24, 1964,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1963-64 BUDGET

The term ''rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate;
for classified personmel Lt Is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee
recelving a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which
he is appointed and the period of his appointment, Sourcve of funds for payment
of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
1. Amount of Transfer: 81,700
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Wages - Office of the Registrar ($1,200)
Wages - Registration Supervision (§700)

Reallacation of unused funds to meet the affice operating needs for Lhe
remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC 2334, 2338)

TESTING AND COUNSELING CENTER

Appointment
Psychologist ITL
2, George V, €. Parker 8/10 - /21 100 12 $10, 666
(RBC 2341)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
AstronoﬁzF
Interdepartmental Transfer
3. Amount of Transfer: $100
To: Astronomy - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Research in Astronomy - McDonald Observatory - Maintenance, Operation
and Egquipment.

Reallocation of funds.
(RBC 2356)

M-b-1




Full-time Salary
Period of % Yo,
Item, Department, Title, Name ' Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Interdepartmental Transfer
4, Amount of Transfer: $300
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operatlon and Equipment
From; Qffice of the Dean, College of Business Administration - Reserve
for Adjustments

Allocation of funds to Accounting to be used for the acquisition of teaching
materials needed in advanced seminars,
(RBC 2342)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Tnstruction

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
5, Amount of Tranefer: §66
To: Departmental Reading-Study Center
From: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

Reallocation of funds.
(RBC 2337)

COLLEGE.QE FINE ARTS
Drama

Transfer of Funds
6. Amount of Transfer: 8476
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

Funds were needed to purchase materials used by staff and students for
floor repairs in Drama Building.
(RBC 2378)

OFFICE OF THE GRADUATE DEAN

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
7. Amount of Transfer: §500
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Departmental Travel

Reallocation of unused funds to cover operating expenses during the
remainder of the fiscal year,
{RBC 2362)

OFFICE OF RADIOISQTOPES AND TOXIC MATERIALS

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
8, Amount of Transfer: §74
To: Departmental Malntenance, Operatien and Equipment
From: Departmental Salaries

Reallocation of funds.
{RBC 12327)

RADLO-TELEVI STQN

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
9. Amount of Transfer: §92
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Departmental Travel Account

Unused travel funds were needed in the maintenance account for operation
during the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RRC 2366)

M-b-2



363

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Bureau of Economic Geology
Appointment
Consultant (Temporary)
10, John C, Frye 8/11 - 8/25 100 12 $ 7,440

(RBC 2370)

Center for Research in Water Resources

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
11, Amount of Transfer: $350
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Egquipment
From; Departmental Salaries

Reallocation of funds for more efficient utilization.
(RBC 2326)

Humanities Research Center

Change of Status
Director of Academic Programs

12, John F, Meaney 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 12,000
Source of Funds: Unallocated
Salaries
Original Budget Appointment 6/1 - 8/31 75 9 12,000

(RBC 2346, 2345)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Resignation
Research Associate (Faculty)
13, Brian F. Head 6/1 - 8/31 100 g "~ 7,500
Date of Resignatian 6/30/64
(RBC 2339)

Transfer Between Dissimilay Appropriations
14, Amount of Transfer: $780
To: Honoraria (5300)
Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment ($380)
Clerical Assistants ($5100)
From: Departmental Faculty Research Account

Reallocation of funds for more effective utilization during remainder
of fiscal year.
(RBC 2358, 2359, 2360)

15, Amount of Transfer: $129
To: Departmental Maintenance, Qperation and Equipment
From: C(lerical Assistants

Reallocation of funds.
(RBC 2325)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau

Appointment .
Professor (English) Stipend
16, Walter P, Stewart 8/1 - 8/31 100 -- 700
Academic Rate: $11,000
(RBC 2344)

M-b-3



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
_ Item, Department, Title, Name Appeintment Time Mos, Rate
PHYSICAL PIANT
Office of the Director of Physical Plant
Remove from Payroll
Architect and Architectural Advisor
17. Robert L, White 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 $10,426
Deceased 7/28/64

(RBC 2319)

Department of Utilities

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
18, Amount of Transfer: $45,000
To: Water ($40,000)
Lights and Power (§5,000)
From: Departmental Maintenance and Operation

This transfer was necessary to cover utility billings for remainder of
the 1963-64 fiscal year,
(RBC 2363, 2384)

Institute of Marine Science

Transfer of Funds
19, Amount of Transfer: §2,500
To: Institute of Marine Science - Utilities
From: Unallocated Maintenance, Qperatinn and Equipment

Funds were needed to pay the remaining 1963-64 utility bills,
(RBC 2379)

SPECIATL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Office of the Dean, College
of Business Administration

Transfer Betwzen Disgimilar Appropriations
BA Resgeakch Program
20.  Amount of Transfer: §1,035
To: CBA Resgearch Program - Salaries ($575)
CBA Research Pragram - Maintenance, Operation and
Equipment ($460)
From: CBA Research Program - Travel

Reallocation of unused travel funds fer utilization on research projects,
(RBC 2333, 2336)

Computation Center

Transfer of Funds
2l. Amount of Transfer: S§8,6512
To: Remote Station Computing System Account
From: Excellence Fund Adlotment Account

Funds are to be used to provide items of equipment for the remote
station computer system being developed by the Computation Center,
(RBC 2312}

M-b-4



Period of %

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

(S TR

Full-Time Salary

No,
Mos,

Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH
Iuternational Office

Appointment
Associate Professor (English)
.Senior Linguistics Specialist
22, David DeCamp 8/16 - 8/31 100

This salary rate Includes the
10% Incentive allowance,

Source of Funds: AILD Contract
{China)

This is to c¢ontlnue the appeint-
ment of Dr, DeCamp, as
indicated in the February 7-8,
1964 Docket (Item 8), for the
remainder of August - and to
terminate the Overseas Dif-
ferential Allowance effective
July 22, 1964,

(RBC 2367, 2368)

Botany

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate (Faculty)
23, William A, Stallard 8/7 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Structure
and Functioning of Golgi
Apparatus

This is a continuation of a
previous appointment through
8/6 at the same rate.

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Botany)
{RBC 2353)

Physics

Resignation
Research Scientist (Faculty)
24, Carl B, Collins 6/1 - 8/31 100

Date of Resignation 7/31/64
(RBC 2340)

Educational Psvchology

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
25, Shirley L, Menaker 8/1 - 8/31 50

Source of Funds: Mental
Health Grant - Computer

Analysis of Perscnality.
(RBC 2343)

M-b-5

12

12

$14,924

8,000

6,000

8,520



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

oo
s

s
oy
o,

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Educational Psychology {continued)

Change of Status and Leave
of Absence

26,

Asgociate Director of Project
Ira Iscoe 7/13 - 8/31

Source of Funds: University of
Maryland Pupil Services Research
Project.

Term of Leave 8/5 - §/21

Professor Iscoe's original
appointment to rhis Project
was - 7713 - 8722

Academic Status: Professor
(Psychology)
(RBC 2321, 232

Qffice of the Dean, Graduate School

Appointment

27,

Director {Faculty)
W, Gordon Whaley 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: USPHS Graat -
Cell Ultrastruckture in
Development and Crowth

Nine-Months Academic Rate 9/1 - 5/31

Concurrent Employment:
Graduate School
Dean &/2 - B8/22

Total Salary (12 mos.)
This appointwent waives the
$4,200 Summer limit for

Deans.
(RBC 1990, 2377)

Research in Astrunomy - McDouald
Observatory
Appointment

28,

Special Research Associate
Charles L, Seeger 8/17 - 8/31

Source of Funds: NASA Grant -
Modification of Coude Spectro-
graph at McDonald Qbservatory

(KBC 2369)

Computation Center

Appointment

29,

Senior Research Mathematician
Alen A, Goldsteln 8/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: US Air Forc.
Grant - Numerical and Applied
Functional Analysis

This continues a previous
appointment made through
7/31 at the same rate,

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC 2323}

M-b-6

100 9 $12,000

Stipend
33 -- 2,133

100 9 19,000

Stipend
67 - 4,200

25,333

—E#

100 12 14, 400

100 9 13,000



Period of
Ytem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

Frgainy
y _I,‘- .

Full-time Salarvy

No.
Mos, Rate

SPONSCRED RESEARCH (continued)
Computation Center (continued)

Appointment
Regearch Mathematician
30, Ralph T. Rockafellar 7/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: US Air Force
Grant - Numerical and Applied
Functional Analvysis

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC 2318)

Linguistics Research Center

Change of Status
Rasearch Sclentist Associate IV
31. leo W, Tosh 2/1 - 8/31

Term of Leave 6/16 - 8/9

Mr. Tosh was granted a leave
of absence 6/16 - 8/16, but
he is returnlang tec work as
of 8/10.

(RBC 2349, 2350)

Resignation
Computer Programmer 111
32, Tom W. Hill 5/1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 8/8/64
(RBC 2348)

Center for Highway Resgearch

Appointment
Research Engineer Assocliate 11

33, Tracey A, Haliburton 8/24 - B/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account,
(RBC 2376)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
34, A, Anthony Toprac 8/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

This is a continuation of a
previous. appointment made
through 7/31,

Academic Status: Professor
(Civil Engineering)
(RBC 2351)

Rergignation
Regearch Engineer (Faculty)
35. Clyde E. Lee 6/1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 8/15/64

Academic Status: Asgoclate
Professor (Civil Engineering)
{RBC 23453)

M-b-7

100

100

75

100

100

100

9 $ 9,000

12 8,880

12 7,440

12 7,440

9 13,000

9 10, 500



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Tine

Tull-time Salaxy

No,
tos, Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Dcfense Research Laboratory

Resignation
Assistant Director and Research
Scientist
36, Julian R. Wright 9/1 - 3/31
4/L - 5712
5/13 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 8/26/04
(RBC 1489, 2372)

Electrical Engineering Research
Lasoratory

Resignation
Research Engineer Associate IV
37, Lynwood C, Krause 9/1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 8/16/64
(RBC 2380Q)

Military Phvsics Reseavch Laboratory

Change of Status
Director
38. Arthur ¥, Lockenvitz 8/1 - 8/351

Source of Funds; Payrell
Clearing Account
Original Appointment 8/1 - 8/51

Academic Status: Professor
(Phiysics)
{(RBC 2331)

CURRENT RESTRICTED TWINDS
Chemistrv

Appointment
Praject Director
39, Gerhard J, Fonken 8/23 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant - Photochem-
istry

Academic Status; Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 2373)

thsics

Appointment
Reseaxrch Scientist (Faculty)
49,  Harold P, Hanson 8/17 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant - Studies
of Chemical Bonding,

Academic Starus: Professor
(Physics)
(RBC 2375%)

M-b-8

100
S0
LWOP

100

100

25

39

160

12 $14, 000

12 8,520

9 12,000

9 9,000

9 12,000

AT,
[

Y




Peried of %

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (continued)
Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
Professor
41, William R, Upthegrove 7/15 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Tord
Foundation Grant - Profes-
sional Development of Faculty.

(RBC 2316)

Bureau of Business Research

Appointment
Soclal Science Rescarch Asscociate 1V
42, Joe H, Jones 8/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Econamic
Base Study - Georgetown, Texas

This will continue a previous
appointment made through 7/31
at the same rate.

Academic Status: Lecturer
{(General Business)

Academic Rate: $6,000
(RBG 2333)

Social Seicnce Rescarch Associabe IV
43, Robert H, Ryan 8/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: FEeonomie
Base Study - Del Rio, Texas

This is a vontinuation of a
previous appointment through
7/31 at the same rate,

Academic Status: Special
Instructor (General Business)

Academic¢ Rate: $6,400
(RBC 2332)

Clayton Foundation Riochemical Institute

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
44,  Amount of Transfer: $290

To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Eguipment

From: Decpartmental Salaries

Keallocation of funds.
{(RBC 2324}

Institute 2£.lfti“ American Studies

Appointment
Consultani
4%, Richard P. Schaedel 8/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation Grant - Training
and Research in Latin American
Studies,

(RBC 2314)

M-b-9

-

T
ar s N

oy s

Full-time Salary
No,

Mos, Rate
9 $15,000
12 7,800
12 8,520
12 20,000



30

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1984-65 BUDGET

The term “rate" for acsdemic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate;
for classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-menth rale, the appointec
receiving a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which
he is appointed and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment
of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries accounl,

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Nawe Appointment Time Mos, Rate
QrFICE OF THE AUDLTOR
Salary ILncrease
Accounting Group Supervisotr
47, Robert N, Farley e/1 - B/31 100 12 $ 8,160
1963-64 Salary Rate 12 7,540
Salary Rate Increase $ 720

Source of Funds: Unallocated
Salaries.

Note: 1In the 1964-65 Original
Budget the rate was increased
to 37,800,

(RBC 513, 51&)

PURCHASING OFFICE

Transfer of Funds
48, Amount at Transfer: 348
To: Departmental Classified Persomnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for a merit fncrease for Mrs, [lazel €. Bassctt,
Clerk-Typist, from $2,940 to §$3,072 for twelve nmonths,
(RBC 378, 379)
STUDENT PERSONNEL SERVICES:
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Trdusfer of Funds
49, Amount of Transfer: 5180
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
Frum; Unallocated Salaries

Tunds were used to increase the salary of the Adwministrative Secretary
pesition in this office from 34,020 ro %4,200 for twelve months,
{RBC 210)

OFFICE OF THE KEGISTRAR

Appointment
Assoriate Dircetor of Admissions
50, R, Rex Jackson g/1 - 8/31 100 12 4,600

Source of Funds; Departmental
Salaries and Unallocated
Salaries

1963-64 Salary Rate 12 3,600
{RBC 40, 383)

M-h-10



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

rA
Time

Full-time Salary

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR (continued)

Resignation
Asgistant Director of Admissions
51, Elwoad J, Preiss

Date of Resignation
{RBC &8)

Remove from DBudget
Dean of Admissions, Emeritus
52, E. J. Mathews

Mr, Mathews is deceased,
{RBC 268)

STUDENT LITE STAFF

Appointment
Dean of Men
53. Lawrence T, Franks

Source of Funds: Departmental

Safaries and Tmallocated
Salaries
(RBC 447, 213)

Student Group Advisor 111
34, Thomas V., Jenkins
(RBC 365)

Change of Status
Associate Nean of Women
55. Margaret C, Berry

Source of Funds: Unallocated

Salaries

Change of status to place
appeintment on lZ2-month
basis,

Original Budget Appoiatment
(RBC 262, 209)

Dean of Women
56, Margaret Peck

Source of Funds; Unallocated

Halaries

Change of status to place
appointment on 12-month
basie.

Original Budget Appointment
(RBC 263, 209)

Resignation
Associate Dean and Jtudent
Group Advisgor TII
57, Helen M, Flinn

Date of Resignation
(RBC 434)

9/1 - 8/31
8/31/64

9/1

9/1

g/1

g/1

9/1

9/1

92/1

9/1

8/31

3/31

5/31

8/31

5/31

8/31

53731

5/31

8/31/64

M-b-11

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

No,

Mos, Rate
12 $ 8,160
12 12,600
12 7,440
12 9, 600
g 7,250
12 10,000
9 7,500
12 7,800



Item, Department, Title, Name

Perilod of
Appointment

AR
TN

Full-time Salary
% No,
Time Mos,

__Rate

STUDENT LIFE STAFF (continued)

Resignation

Student Group Advisor 1LY
58, Rellin A, Sininger

Date of Resignation
(RBC 185)

Interdepartmental Trensfer

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/64

100 12 $ 7,800

59, Transfer the followilng amounts in the Appropriation ltems listed
from the Qffice of the Dean of Women to the corresponding
Appropriation Items in the Student Life Staff budget:

Won-teaching Salaries

Classified Personnel Salariles

Clerical Assistants

Maintenance and Qperation

Travel
Tctal

§19, 600
21,036
275

2, 200
200

525!311

The purpose of this transfer is to combine the budget of the Gffice

of the Dean of Women and the Student Life Staff into one

nental, cperating budget,
(RBC 398, 399, 400, 401, 402)

TESTING AND COUNSELING GENTER

Salary Increase
Psychologist (Faculty)
60, Arthur H, Hill

1963-64 Satary Rate

Salary Rate Tnereasc

Concurrent Employment:

Psvchology
Aggistant Professor

Note: In the Original L964-65
Budget, Mr. Hill's total
salary (12 months) was
increased from $3,308 to
59,608, The above incrcasge
will put his 12 month rate
on the same basis as the
budgeted 9 month academic
rate,
(RBC 164)

Psychologist ITI
61, Jack Spund

1964~65 Original Budget and
1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Lnerease
(RBC 163)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE
Longhorn Bands

Transfer of Funds
62. amount of Transfer: $936

To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries

From:; Unallocated Salarics

9/1 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 5/31

depart-

67 12
100

10,000

12 9,300

e e

700

333 9 7, 500

100 12 7, 800

12 7,640

—

360
s -

To increase the salary of the Asslstant Director of Longhorn
Bands position from $6,185 to 57,104 for twelve months.

(RBG 288)

M-b-12



TurTyy
TAd ;

Full-time Salary
Period of % Nao,
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (continued)
longhorn Bandg (continued)

Transfer of Funds
63. Anount of Transfer: §4,400
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance, Operation #nd Equipment

For maintenance and support of the band music library, instrument
inventory, and uniform mailntenance.
(RBC 212)

Office of Government Sponsored Research

Transfer of Punds
4.  Amount of Transfer: $516
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

For reclassification of a Senier Secretary pesitiom at $3,504 to
Administrative Secretary at 54,020 for twelve months,
(RBC 412)

SCHOQL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appotintment
lecturer
653, Israel H. Stein 9/1 -« 5/31 100 9 $ 7,500
(RBC 278)

Vigiting Lecturer
66. Charles M, Trost 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 2,000
(RBC 497)
SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE AND QEFICE gg
EEE DIRECTOR, EBYSICAL PLANT
Remove From Payrol]
67. Robert L, White

Archirecture
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 10, 900

Director, Physical Plant
Architect and Architectural
Advisor 2/1 - 5/31 50 12 10,526

Deceased B8/31/64
- (RBC 2853, 451)

COLIEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Anthropalogy

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor

68, Jeremiah F, Epsteln 9/1 -~ 5/31 100 9 9, 300
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 43)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
69, Amount of Transfer: §1,975
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries
(RBGC 260)

M-h-13



Period of

_ _1tem, Department, Title, Name Appotnptment

e
®, b

i
-
et

Full-time Salary
FA No.,
Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued)
Anthropology and Government Contract

Appointment
70, Edward B, Jelks

Apnthropology

lecturer 9/1 - 5/31

Government Contract - Texas
Archeological Salvage Project
Directar; Research Scientlst
Agsociate V

1963-64 Salary Rate

9/1 - 5/31
Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 403, 404)

Anthropology and Research in
Anthrepolagy

Change of Status
71, E. Mott Davis

Anthropology
lLecturer 9/1 - 5/31

Regearch Iin Anthropology
Director 9/1 « 5/31
6/1 - 8/31
Total Salary /1 - 8/31

Original Budget Appointment:
Research in Anthropology
Director
(RBC 9, 45)

9/1 - 8/31

Anthropology, Research in Anthropelogy
and Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment
72, Arthur J. Rubel 8/1 - 5/31

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only) 9/1 - 5/31
Total Salary (9mos.)

Anthropology
Asgistant Prafegsor 3/1 - 5/31

Research in Anthropolagy
Social Science Research

Associate (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31

Institute of Latin American
Studies
Socia! Science Research
Associate (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 143, 167, 528)

Botanz

Change of Status
73. €. J. Alexopoulos 9/1 - 5/31

Chapge of Status
From: Professor 9/1 - 5/31
To: Professor and
Acring Chairman 9/1 - 1/15
Professor 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC 382)

M-b-14

100 12 10, 440
9,600

12 s

840

Stipead
50 -- 5,250

50 - {
100 - {5, 250

100 12 $10, 500

100 12 10, 500

100 9 9,000

I E] 300
9,300

50

17

33

100 9 17, 000



(RBC 59)

M-b-15

S |
Full-time Salary
Period of Z No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Botany (continued)
Change of Status
Asslstant Professor
74, Tom J. Mabry 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 5 9,300
Change of status to increase
time from original budget
appointment for - 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 9,300
(RBC 181)
Leave of Absence and Appointment
Associate Professor
75. Calvin McMillan 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,000
Term of Leave %/1 - 5/31
Appointment:
Government Contract -
Differentiation in Ecotypic
Variants
Director (Faculty) 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 11,000
(RBC 182)
Resignation
Assistant Professor
76. William A, Stallard 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 9,200
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 604)
Classics
Appointwent
Special Instructor
77. Owen . Cramer 3/1 - 5/31 667 9 6,000
(RBC 141)
Professor
78, Thomas F. Gould 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,500
Faculty Lwprovement Grant
(1964-65 only) 5/1 - 5/31 -—- 9 500
Total Salary 15,500
Source of Funds: Unallocated
Salaries ($7,5300); Departmental
Salaries ($7,000),
(RBC 277, 256}
Change of Status
Instructor
79. Fred ¢, Mench 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6,700
Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only) 500
Total Salary 7!200
Original Budget Appointment:
Instructor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,000
Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only) " 300
Total Salary 7.500



Full-time Salary

Period of A No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appolintment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued)
Classics (continued) ’
Resignation
Instructor
80. Joe P, Poe 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 6,700
Date of Resignation 8/31/64&
{RBC 58)
FEcanomics
Appointment
Asgistant Professor
3L, Vernon M, Briggs 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,200
{RBC 61)
Visgiting Associate Professor
82, Warold K, Charlesworth 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
{RBC 542)
leave of Absence
Professor
83. Benjamin H, Higgios 9/1 - 5/31 La0 9 20, 500
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC 140)
Associarte Professor
84, Walter C. Neale 9/1 - 5/31 100 g 10,700
Term of Leave: 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC 60)

Transfetr of Funds
85. Amount of Transfer: $156

To: Departmental Classified Perscnpnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide a salary increase for Mrs. Margaret W. Armstrong, Senior
Secretary, from §3,5304 to $3,660 for twelve months, effective

September 1, 1964,
{RBC 357, 358)

English

Appointment
Instructor
86, Robert W. Holloway
(RBC 292)

Prafessor
7. James H, Sledd

Faculty Improvement Grant

(1964-65 Only)

(RBC £3)

9/1 - 3/31

9/1 - 5/31

M-b-16

100

100

9 7,000
9 17,000
15700

18



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
English and University Research Institute

Change of Status
Asgoclate Professor
88. David §. Hayman

English
Term of Leave

9/l - 5731

University Research Institute

Faculty Rescarch Assignment

Excellence Program

Original Budget Appointment:

English
Associate Professor

(RBC 292, 293)

English
Resignation
instructor
89, James P, Erickson

Date of Resigpation
(RBC 62)

Professor (Modified Serwvice)
9, Philip Graham

Date of Resignation
(RBC 519}

Geography

Appointment
Associate Professox
91. TRobert . Mayfield

Faculty Improvement Grant

(1964-65 only)
Total Salary

(RBC 186)

Geologx

Resignation
Assistant Professor
92, William L. MeIntire

Date of Resignation
{RBC 301)

Germanic Languages

Appointment
Ingtructor
93. Wernexr W, Metzler

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase
{REC 304)

9/1 - 5/31

9/L - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/64

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/64

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31
B/31/64

9/ - 5/31

M-b-17

50

1.0A
100

100

50

100

100

By T

vay f

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos,

Rate

$11, 200

11,200

7,500

12,000

11,000

800
11,800

8, 600

6, 300
6, 000
300



Pl ] {%
[ ¢
L

Full-time Salary
Perioad of % No.

Jtem, Departmenl, Title, Name Appoiptment _Time Mos, Bate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Germanic Langvages (continued)

Appointment
Instructor
94, FEdda Schrader 9/1 - 5/31 100 8 6,300

1963-64 8alary Rate 9 6, 000

W

Salary Rate Increase 300
{RBC 503)

Change ol Status
Professor
95. Robert R, Heitner 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 i6,000

Faculty Improvemasnt {rant
{1964-65 only) 9/1 - 5/31 - 9 1,000

—-————

Total Salary (9 months) 17,000

Change of Status to provide
$1,000 for Dr. Heitner from
the Faculty Improvement Fund
which is not {o become a part
cf his academic rate.

{RBC 56)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
96, Robert T. Harms 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,500

Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 302)

Resignation
Insiructor
97. Fugenia Skarginsky 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6, 300

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 64)

Covernment

Leave of Absence
Agsistant Professor
98. Charles J. Parrish 9/t - 5/31 100 9 7,800

Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 5%)

Resipgnation
Assistant Professor
99, Ronald F, Bunn 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,100

Date of Regignation 8/31/64
(RBC 54)

Government and Institute of Public
Affairs
Appeintment .
Assistant Professor
160, Orien F, White, Jr,

Government
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 7,800
Institute of Fublic Affairs
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 b7 9 7,800
6/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds for 6/1-8/31
appointment: Departmental
Salaries ($968); Institute for
Tax Assessors (§1,632),
(RBC 7, 8, 53, 77) M-h-18



20

Full-time Salary
Period of % Yo,
Item, Department, Title, Name _ Appointment Time Mes, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (contipued)
Historz

Appointment
Asgsistant Professor
I0l. George Rasalia 9/1 ~ 5/31 100 9 $ 8,000

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only) 9/1 - 5/31 - 9 500
Total Salary § 8,500
(RBC 175)

Visiting Lecturer
102, Jocelyn N. Hillgarth g8/1
{RBC 174)

5/31 100 9 8,000

Teave of Absence
Professor
103, Archibald R. Lewis 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,000

5/31

Term of Leave 9/1
Note: Professor lewis will
be on a special research
agsigmment - University
Research Institute for the
Spring Semester.

See Item No, 346
(RBC 1B0)

Associate Professor
104, Philip L. White @/1 - 1/15 LOA - -—
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 10,000

Term vf Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 177)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
105. Ronald Davis Bitton 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8, 500

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 176)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
106, Amount of Transfer; $3,000
To; Departmental Visiting Lecturers
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

To establish a Visiting Lecturers program in Lthe Department of History.
(RBC 354)

Transfer of Funds
107, Amount of Tramsfer: $6,800
To: Departmental Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

For purchase of national newspapers,
(RBC 696)

108. Amount of Tranafer: §300
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
Frum: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for reclassification of the position of Secretary at
$3,204 to Senior Secretary at $3,504 for twelve months, which is the
clasgified pay plan minimum for the new classification,

(RBC 465)

M-b-19




I8RO

Full-time Salary

(RBC 47)

M-b-20

Period of % Yo,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appolntment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Home Economics
Appointment
Lecturer
109. Jane 8§, Craig 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 6,000
1963-64 Salary Rate 9 5,600
Salary Rate Increase $ 400
{RBC 475)
Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
110. Helen F. McHugh 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,500
Term of Leava 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC 496)
School of Journalism
Appointment
Visiting Lecturer
111. Bonner MclLane 9/1 - 1715 33 9 6, 200
1963-64 Academic Rate 9 6, 000
Salary Rate Increase 200
{(RBC 662)
Visiting Lecturer
112, ¥Frank J. Starzel 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 11,000
1963-64 Salary Rate 9 11,000
(RBC 624)
Mathematics
Appointment
Agsistant Professor
113, John R, Dutbin 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
(RBC 134)
Assistant Professor
114, H. Elton Lacey 9/1 -~ 5/31 100 g 8,700
(RBC 133)
Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
115, Henrv H, Walbesser 5/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,900
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC 103)
Resignation
Agsistant Professor
116, Bernard Kripke 9/1 - 5/31 667 9 9,300
Date of Resignation 8/31/64



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Mathematics and Computation Center
Resignation
117, Allan A, Goldstein 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 §13,500
Mathematics
Assistant Professor 33
Computation Center
Senior Research Mathematician 67

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 285, 389)

Microbiology
Transfer o¢f Funds
118, Amount of Transfer: §$il4

To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries

From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide a salary increase for Mr. George Iucas, Instrument Maker I,
from $4,800 to $5,028 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1964,

(RBC 540)

Philosophy

Appointment
Assistant Professor
119, Philip H., Hugly 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 130)

Visiting Professor
120, Robert M, Palter 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 131)

Change of Status
Professor - Ashbel Smith
121, Charles Hartshorne 9/1 - 1/15

Source of Funds: Transfer from 1/16 - 5/31

Qffice of the Dean of Arts
and Sciences Reserve Account

Original Budget Appointment 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 686, 691)
Physics
Appointment
Associate Professor
122, Juergen Fhlers 9/1 - 5/31

Professor Ehlers is being
appointed without salary
for this academic vear,

He will be appointed as of
9/1/65 at an academic rate
of $13,000,

(RBC 157)

Reaearch Scientist Associate II
123, Franklin E, Niles 9/1 - 8/31

Souce of Funds: TUniversity
Research Institute Grant

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 417)

M-b-21

100

100

88

100

75

100

12

12

8,000

15,000

20, 500

20, 500

7,540

7,800

s R



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Physics (continued)
Resignation
Instructor
124, Carl B, Collins, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 $ 6,300
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 2886)
Assistant Professor
125, Jerome Kristian 9/L -~ 5/31 100 9 8,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(RBC 287)

Transfer of Funds
126. Amount of Transfer: §264
To: Departmental Classified Salaries
From: Unallocated Salarles

Funds were used to increase the salary of Glemnis H, Simmons, Technical
Staff Asgistant 1V, from $5,520 to $5,784 for twelve momnths in order
to meet an outside offer of employment,

(RBC 359, 360)

127, Amount of Transfer: §2,472
To: Departmental Clerical Assistants ($420)
Classified Personnel ($2,052) -
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide salary increases for two of the classified personnel

staff, plus funds for needed additional part-time clerical i
(REC 254, 268, 329 erlcal asslistants.

Physics and University Research

Institute
Appointment
Assistant Professor
128, Bruce M, Foreman 9/1 - 5/31 L00 9 8, 300
kY
Physics 9/1 - 5/31 50
University Research Institute
Faculty Research Assignment 9/1 - 5/31 50

(RBC 173, 237)

Change of Status
Associate Professor
129, Eugene N, Bernstein

Physics 9/1 - 1/15 LOA -- _————

1/16 - 5/31 33
URTI - Excellence Fund ? 7,800

Faculty Research Assignment 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 9, 80D

Concurrent Employment:
Research in Nuclear Physics
Research Scientist 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 9, 800

Change of status from the original
budget appointment for 1/3T, in
Physics and 1/3T, in Muclear
Physics,

(RBC 229, 230)

M-b-22



Period of
1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)

Psychology

Appointment
Professor and Chairman
130. Gaxner Lindzey 9/1 - 5/31

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only) 9/t - 5/31
Total Balary
(RBC 281)

Lecturer
131, James K. Mikawa 9/1 - 1/15

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 310)

Professor
122, Kenmeth A, Spence 9/1 - 5/31

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 anly) 9/1 - 5/31
Total Salary

Source of Funds: Departmental
Salaries ($17,000) and transfer
from Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salaries ($8,000).

(RBC 573, 574)

Promotion and Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
133, Robert K. Lindsay 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave 941 - 5/31

This is also & promotion from
Assistant Professor (1964-653
Budget) to Associate Professor.
(RBC 46, 52)

Psychology and Testing and
Coungeling Center

Change of Status
134, Henry P. Kelley

Psychaology

Lecturer g9/1 5/31

Change of Status te 1/3T, only
as Lecturer from Original
Budget full-time appointment
as -

Psychology

Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31

Testing and Counseling Center

Coordinator of Measurement
Services 9/1
6/1

5/31
8/31

(RBC 41, 87, 88)

M-b-23

100 9 $25, 000

- 9 1,500

$26!500

33 9 7, 500
9 6,600
900

100 9 25,000

50 9 9,100

33 9 10, 100

33 9 10, 100

67 12 12,700
100




I8

Full-time 3elary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE_QE ARTS AND SCIENCES {(continued)
Psychology (continued)
Regignation
Professor
135. Robert R. Blake /1 - 5/31 100 9 $11,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 188)
Assistant Professor
136. Ronald K. Penney 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 &,800
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
{RBC 50)
Professor
137, F. H, Sanford 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,500
Date of Resignation 8/3L/64

(RBC 49)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

138, Amount of Transfer: $2,500

To:; Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
Departmental Teaching Salaries

From:

To meet the requirements of an interagency contract between the
State Board of Hospitals and Schools and The University of Texas
for the purpose of permitting Dr. James Hawker, am employee of the
Austin State School, to conduct one course In Psychology each semester

at the University,
{RBC 464)

Psychology and Testing and Counseling
Center

Appointment
139, George V, Parker

Psychology
Assistant Professor

Testing and Counseling Center
Psychologist ITI

(RBC 494, 443)

Romance Languages

Appointment
Instructor
l40. Romolo J, Ceccarclli
{RRC 298)

Vigiting Professor
141, Fernando Diaz-Plajs

{RBC 305)
Instructor
142, Joan R. Creen
(RBC 311)

Assistant Professor
143, J. B. Kerbow
(RBC 293)

%/1

9/1
6/1

3/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M-b-24

5/31

5/31
8/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

50

50
100

100

100

100

100

9 8, 000
12 10,667
12 10,667
9 7,000
9 12,500
9 6,000
9 8,300




Period of %

Item, Dcpartment, Title, Name Appointment _Time

FAS

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Romance Languages (continued)

Appointment
Instructor
144, Charles A, McBride 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC 295)

Professor
145, Leland J. Thielman 9/1 - 5/31 100

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only)
Total Salaxy
(RBC 193)

Salary Increase
Instructor
146, Chavarche Tchalikian 9/1 - 5/31 100

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-&5 only)
Total Salary

Salary Rate 1963 - 64

Salary Rate Increase

Note: In the original 1964-A5
Budget, the academlc rate was
increased to $6, 200,

(RBC 125)

Leave of Absence
Professor
147. Theodore Andersson 9/1 - 5/31 100

Arts and Sciences Foundation 9/1 - 5/31 ---
Term of Leave 9/l ~ 5/31
{RBC 71, 123)
Associate Professor
148. Gregory G. LaGrone 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 70)

Romance languages and Curriculum
and Instruction

Leave of Absence
Agsociate Professor
149, Joseph Michel 9/1

Term of leave 3/1

5/31 100
5/31

L]

Professor Michel will be on a
special research assignment
through University Research
Institute during the Fall
Semester. See Item 348 .
(RBC 89, 129)

Romance Languages

Resignation
Assistant Professor
150, James Burks 9/1 - 5/31 100

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 69)

M-b-25

o

$ 7,000

14,000

1,000
15,000

6,700

500
7,200

6,000
700

16,000
500

10, 500

10, 600

8,800

o



L R
% .'?-1 ?%1

Full-rime Salary

Period of % No.
ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {(continued)
Remance Languages {(coptinued)
Resigpaticn
Instructor
151, ¥arl J. Reinhardt 9/1 - 5/31 160 9 & 6,800
Date of Resignation B/31/64
(RBC 127)
Visiting Prolessor
152, Joseph Silverman 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,000
Date of Resignatiocn 8/31/64
(RBC 172)
Visiting Assistant Professor
153. Daniel Simonin 9/1 - 5/ 100 9 9,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 128)
Instructor
154, Samuel A, Zimmerman 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 126)
Sociology
Appointment
Assistant Professor
155, MNorvell D, Glenn 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
1963-64 Salary Rate
{(Vigiting Assistant Professor) 9 10,000
(RBC 67)
Change of Status
Professor and Acting Chairman
156, Ivan C. Belkpap 9/1 - 5/31 100 Y 13, 500
Change of status from Professor
to Professor and Acting Chair-
man for 1964-63, with no
change in rate,
(RBC 387)
Resignation
Assaciate Professor
157, Reece J, McGee 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,1060
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 76)

Transfer of Fupds
158, Amount of Transfer: §3,204

To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salarles

From: Unallocated Salaries

To establish a pew full-time position of Clerk-Typist in the Department

of Sociology,
(RBC 328)

M-b-26



LTl
LRy o

Full-time Salary

Pericod of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Meos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Speech
Appoiniment
Special Instructor
159. Billy P. Arhos 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 $ 6,000
(RBC 543)
Assistant Professor
160, Daryle L, Waldron 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
(RBC 205)
Speech-Radio/Television
Appointment
Visiting Lecturer
161, Wwilliam J. Millard, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 9,000
1963-.64 Salary Rate 93000
(RBC 222)
Special Ipnstructor
162, Donald 1. Mischer 9/t - 5/31 25 9 6,000
{RBC 322)
Resignation
Special Instructor
163, William G, Moll 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 6, 200
lDate of Resignation B8/31/64
(RBC 190)
Speech-Radio/TV and Radio-Tclevision
Appointment
164, James §., McElhaney, Jr,
Speech-~Radic/TV
Instructor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 5, 600
Radio-Television
Radio Production Supervisor 9/1 - 5/3L 50 12 6,780
6/1 = 8/31 100
{RBC 2201)
Resipnation
165. Bernard W. Crocker
Speech-Radio/TV
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 53/31 50 9 7,500
Radio-Telavision
Radio Production Supervisor 3/1 - 5/31 50 12 6,780
6/1 - 8/31 160
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
{RBC 192)
166, Robert E, Summers
Speech
BProfesser 2/1 - 5/31 50 9 10,000
Radieo-Television
Academic Coordinator 9/1 - 5/31 25 12 9,750
6/1 - 8/31 50
Date of Resignation B/31/64

{RBC 169, 191)

M-b-27



RS

Full-time Salary
Period of % Ko,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Speech, School of Journalism and
Radio/Television

Appointment
167. Glen D. Phillips

Speech
Assistant Professor 9/1

5/31 33 9 $ 7,500

School of Journalism

Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 7,500

Radio/Television
New Director 9/1
6/1

5/31 33 12 8,500
8/31 100

(RBC 338, 341, 342, 346)

Zoology and University Redearch
Institate

Change of Status
Assistant Frofessor
168, Terrell H. Hamilton

Zoology
Leave of Absence 9/1 - 5/31

University Research Institute
Faculty Research Assignment 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 9,500

This will change the 1964-65
Budget appointment from -

Zoology
Assistant Professor /1 - 5/31 100 9 9,500
(RBC 235, 235)

Office of the Dean, College
of Arts and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
169, Amount of Transfer: §78,000
Tu: Reserve for Teaching Salaries, O0ffice of the Dean
From: Epglish Teaching Salaries ($18,000)
History Teaching Salaries ($30,000)
Physicse Teaching Salaries ($20,000)
Zoology Teaching Salaries ($10,000)

Departmental balances lapsed to Dean's Dffice.
(RBC 572, 668, 582, 571)

170, Amount of Transfer: $3,660
To: Departmental Classifted Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To establish a new position of Admiristrative Clerk in the Desn's
Office at a salary of $3,660 for twelve months,
(RBC 208)

COLLEGE_QE.EpS1NESS ADMINI STRATION
Accounting

Appointment
Lectuyrer
171. William K. Daugherty 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 ¢, 200
(RBC 597)

M-b-28



70

Full-time Salary

{RBC 46Q)

M-h-29

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Maos, Rate
COIlEGE_QE BUSINESS ADMINLSTRATION {continpued)
Accounting (continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
172, Frank J, Imke 9/1 ~ 5/31 100 9 5 8,000
(RBC 460)
Lecturer
173. Eugene MeCormick 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 5, 800
{RRC 596)
l.ecturer
174&. TDonald 1. Madden /1 - 5/31 >0 Q9 5,800
{(RBC 659)
Resignation
Lecturer
175. Rex B. Cruse, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 h, 800
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 600)
Lecturer
176, Gurdon L. Nielsen 9/1 « 5/31 50 9 6, 800
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 599)
Lecturer
177, Janmes M. Wilson a/1 - 5/31 50 2 5, BiY)
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 598)
Firance
Appolntment
LeclLurer
178. Samuel W, Chisholm 9/1 - 3/31 30 9 7,200
Source of Funde:; Departméental
Salaries and transfer from
Office of the Dean - Teaching
Salary Reserve.
(RBC 486, 477)
Assistant Professor
179, Rudolph C. Doenges 9/1 - 5/31 100 ] B, GO
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Office of the Dean - Teaching
Salary Reserve,
(RBC 487, 411)
Lecturer
180, Robert T, Partain 3/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,002
(RBC 474)
Resignation
Lecturer
181. Allen Rappaport 9/1 ~ 5/31 50 9 6,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

387y

'.\\/'

Full-time Salary
7 No.,
Time EPS, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (continued)

General Business

Appointment
Assistant Professor
182, Howard B, Balt:z

Source of Funds: Teaching
Salary Reserve - Office of
the Dean, and Departmental
Salaries,

{RBC 97, 317)

Lecturer
183, Stonewall J, Fisher
(RBC 275)

Lecturer
184, Bob Hodges

Concurrent Employment:
Marketing Administration
Lecturer
(RBC 289)

Visiting Associate Professor
185, William J. Lord, Jr.

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Office Reserve
for Teaching Salaries,

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-64 only)
Total Salary

(RBC 204, 317)
Lecturer
186, Alfred C. Mitchell
Academic Rate 1963-64
Salary Rate Increase
{RBC 362)
Lectyrer
187, John H, Nabors, Jr,
1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 303)

Change of Status
Lecturer
188, Kaoru Takata

Original Budget Appointment:

Lecturer
(RBC 325)

Lecturer
189, George H, Walker

Original Budget Appointment:

Lecturer
{RBC 3Z6&)

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M-b-30

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

/15

5/31

100 9 5 9,000

33 9 5,400

33 9 6, 200

25 9 7,000

100 9 11,500

75 9 6, 200
6,000

—_—

200

50 9 5,&00
5,200
200

67 9 6, 200

25 9 6, 200

67 9 6, 200

25 9 6, 200

)




A4S

Full-time Salary
Peried of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment _Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINKSS ADMINISTRATION (continued)
General Business {continued)

Resipgnation
Lecturer
190, Roger C, Henderson 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 5,400
Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(RBC 269, 98, 102)

Assistant Professor

191, P. John Iymberopoulos 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 3,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(REC 99)
Lecturer
192, James 8. Swearingen 9/1 - 3/31 50 9 6, 000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 101)

General Business and Extension Teaching
and Field Service Bureau

Remove from Payroll
Special Instructor

193, Marie M, Whittle g/1 - 5/31 100 g 6,200
Deceased 8/31/64
(RBC 549)

Management

Leave of Absence
Aasociate Professor

194, Joseph K, Bailey 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,900
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 298)
Resignation
Associate Professor
195, Edwin W. Mumma 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,900
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 307)

Interdepar tmental Transier
196. Amount of Tramsfer; $§360
To: Department Classified Personmel Salaries
From: ©Qffice of the Dean - Reserve for Adjustments in the College
of Business Administration

Funds were used to increase the salary of the departmental Senior
Secretary in order to meet an outside offer.
(RBC 411)

Marketing Adminigtration

Appolntment
Lecturer
197, Arvid A, Anderson 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,400
(REC 656)

M-b-3L




Full~time Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (continued)
Marketing Administration (continued)
Appointment
Lecturer
198, Burba E, Bohannon 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 5 6,000
1963-64 Salary Rate 9 6,000
(RBC 620)
Lecturer
199, Ira J, Dolich 9/1 - 3/31 50 9 3,600
1963-64 Salary Rate 8 5,20C
Salary Rate Increase 400
(RBC 657)
Visiting Associate Professor
200, Jerome B, Kernan 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,000
Faculty Iwprovement Grant
(1964-65 only) 500
Total Salary “11,500
(RBC 376)
Lecturer
201, William M, Kincaid 9/t - 5/31 50 8 6, 400
(RBC 655)
Assistant Professor
202, Worton E. Marks 9/1 -~ 5/31 100 9 9,000
Facul ty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only) 500
Total Salary 9,530
(RBC 654)
Lecturer
203, Frederick A, Peery 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6, 400
(RBC 653)
Assistant Professor
204, Montrose §. Sommers 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9, 3060
Faculty Improvement Grant
{1964-65 only) 500
Total Salary 9, 800
(RBC 527) ——t—
Change of Status
Lecturer
205, William R. Southard 9/1 - 5/31 75 9 6,448
Original Budget Appointment:
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,428
(REC 619)
Leave of Ahsence
Professor
206. Hampton K. Snell 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 651)

M-h-32




valtdy

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (continued)
Marketing Administration (continued)
Resignation
Associate Professor
207. William M, Brown /1 - 5/31 100 g $§ 9,800
Date of Resignation B/31/64
(RBC 296)
Professor (Modified Service)
208, Aaron H. Chute 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,860
Date of Resignation 8/31/84
(RBC 95, 243)
Lecturer
209, John S8, Ludlam 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 7,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(KBC 299)

Office of the Dean, College of

Bugineas AdminisLrailon

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

210. Amount of Transfer:

To: Dean's Office, Classified Perscnnel Salaries
From: Clerical Assistants (5500)
Reserve for Adjustments in College of Business
Administration (51,218)

To provide funds to pay one-half the salary of Mrs. Janet Redding,
Senior Secretary at a salary of $3,504, effective Septambr8, 1964,
Mrs. Redding will also be paid one-half time through the CBA Research

Program-Excellence Funds,

(RBC 687, 690)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Lecturer
211, Raymond E, Blles
(RBC 623)
Lecturer

212, Jean 1, Bock

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 93, 288)

TLecturer
213, Alberta M. Casteneda
{RBC 607}

Assistant Professor
214, Edward J, Eaton
{RBC 264)

Lecturer
215, Dolly Harrell

Concurrent Employment:

Romance Languages
Lecturer
(RBC 120)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - §/31

2/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

M-b-33

50

50

50

100

50

50

9 6,000
9 6,000
9 6,000
9 5, 400
9 8,400
9 7,200
9 7,200




PRk

LI T

Full-time Salary

Periad of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (continued)
Curriculum and Instruction {(contirmied)
Appointment
Lecturer
216. Shirley Hoxd 9/1 5/31 100 9 $ 5,700
(RBC 290)
Lecturer
217, QLleonard H, Kochendorfer 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,000
{RBC 675)
Lecturer
218, Donald lance 9/1 5/3t 50 9 5,400
{(RBC 650)
Lecturer
219, William S, LaShier 9/1 5/31 50 9 6,000
(RBC 652)
Lecturer
220, Neil McDowell 39/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,000
{(RBC 608)
Lecturer
221, Robert MacMillan 9/1 5/31 50 9 6,000
{RBC 649)
Lecturer
222, Gloria Massey 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 5, 400
(RBC 648)
Lecturer
223, Albar Pena 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6,000
1963-64 Salary Rate 9 5,100
Salary Rate Increase 200
(RBC 162)
Lecturer
224, Barah H, Phillips 8/1 5/31 50 9 5,400
1963-64 Salary Rate (Equiv.,) 5,328
Salary Rate Increase 72
(REC l60)
Lecturer
225, Maude E, Wallace 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6,800
(RBC 421)
Lecturer
226, Albert Yee 9/1 - 1/15 667 9 7,800
1/16 - 5/31 100

(RBC 291, 284)

M-b- 34



Full-tine Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Wame Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION {continued)
Cutriculum and Instruction (continued)
Change of Status
Agaistant Professor
227, Apne O, Stemmler 9/1 -~ 5/31 100 9 $ 8,300
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Educational Psychology Teaching
Salaries,
Change of status from Original
Budget Appointment as -
Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8, 300
(RBC L14, 121, 249)
Resignation
Lecturer
728. Addie E. Austin 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,100
pate of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 94)
Lecturer
22 , Jacob W, Blankenship 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 5, 660
Pate of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 119)
Lecturer
230, Muriel Burress 9/1 - 5/31 100 g 5,400
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
{RBC 117)
Lecturer
231, Jewell L, Garner 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,100
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC E18)
Lecturer
232. Winna G, Nelson 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6, 500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
{RBC 91}
lecturer
233. Peter A. Soderbergh 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 &, 200
Date of Resigration 8/31/64
(RBC S0)
Lecturer
234, Vesta 1. Watson 3/1 - 5/31 100 9 &, 200
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 92)
Remove from Budget
Associate Professar
235, Dbavid €. Sanders 9/1 - 5/31 100 g 10, 100
Deceased 8/31/64
(RBC 283)

M-b-35



Full-time Salary

(RBC 116, 594, 595)

M-b-36

Period of % No,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointnent Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE QE EDUCATION (continued)
Curriculum and Instruction (continued)
Transfer of Funds
236, Amount of Transfer: 52,000
To: Reading - Study Center
From: Urallocated Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
To re-establish the Reading - Study Center ftor 1964-65.
(RBC 476)
Educational Administration and Office
of School Surveys and Studies
Resignation
Assistant Professor and Assistant
Director
237. lonnie B, Ezell g/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 7,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 115, 170)
Educational Psychology
Appointment
Tecturer
238, lewis F, James g/1 - 5/31 50 5, 600
1963-64 Salary Rate 3,400
Salary Rate Increase 200
(RBC 518)
Associate Professor Emeritus
239. TLeigh Peck 9/1 - 5/31 --- -~ -
Professor Peck retired at the
¢close aof rhe 1963-64 long
Session and is now being
recommended for Emeritus
status,
{RBEC 113)
Change of Status
Aspistant Professor
240. Elmer E. Jennings 9/1 - 5/31 i3 9 8, 300
This is a decease in time
from Mr, Jennings' original
appointment for - 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8, 300
(RBC 84)
Educational Psychology and Contract
Research
Change of Status
261. John Picrce-Jones 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11, 500
Educational Psychology
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33
Contract Research -
University of Maryland Pupil
Service Research Project
Project Director 9/1 - 5/31 67
Original Budget Appointment:
Educational Psychology
Professor g/1 - 5/31 67. 9 11, 500



LT S

toha s

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos,

Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (continued)

Educational Psychology and Testing
Counseling Center

Resignation
242, John Mierzwa

Educational Psychology
Agsistant Professor 041 - 3431 33 9

Testing and Ceounseling Center
Psychologist TTI B/1 - 5/31 67 1z
6/1 - 8/31 100

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(rac o5, 181

Educational I'sychology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
243, Amount of Iransfer: $2,160
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Office of the Dean - Visiting lecturers Account

This transfer was needed to provide additional graduate assistants
to supervise the speech and hearing testing programs which are a
part of the teacher certification program,

(RBC 370)

History and Philosophy of Education

Appointment
Tnetructor

244 Joseph D, Gullo 9/1 - 5/31 100
1963-64 Salary Rate 9

Salary Rat¢ ILncrease
{RBC 627}

Rasignation
Assorciate Professor
2453, TFranklin Parker 9/1 - 5/31 100 9

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 628)

Physical and Health Education

Appointment
Assistant Professor
246, Donald E, Campbell 9/1 - 5/31 100 9

Faculty Improvemepnt Grant
(1964-65 only) 9/1 - 5/31 - 9
Total Salary
(RBC 112)

Resignation
Associate Professor
247, Ray H, Peterson 9/1 - 5/31 100 9

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 83)

M-b-37

$ 7,500

3,690

6, 300
5,600

———

700
—re——C

9,700

9,000

300

9,500

10,000



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF EDPUCATION (continued)
College of Education - Office of the Dean
Appointment
Associate Dean
248, John 0. Rodgers 9/1 - 5/31 --- -- $ ---
Concurrent Employment:
Educational Administration
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,700
Teacher Placement Service Stipend
Director 9/1 - 5/31 50 -- 4, 288
6/1 - 8/31 10O -- 3,045
(RBC 82)
Change of Title
Coordinator of Research Development
249, . Carson McGuire 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 15, 500
Original Budget title was:
Director, Research in Education
Concurrent Employment:
Educatrional Psychology
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 15,500
(RBC 81)
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Aero-Space Engineering
Resignation
Visiting Associate Professor
250. Chintsun Hwang 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 13,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(RBC 244)

Aero-Space Engineering - Meteorology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
and Interdepartmental Transfer
251, Amount of Transfer: $2,400

Tos: Departmental Technical Srtaff Assistants
Departmental Teaching Assistants ($1,500)

From:

Gffice of the Dean - Reserve for Budget Adjustments {$900)

To re-establish the departmental Technical Assistants account at the

1963-64 level.
(RBC 261, 306)

Architectural Engineering

Resignation
Lecturer
251, Thomas 5. Dean 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
{RBC 111)
Chemical Engineering
Resignation
Professor
252, E. Joseph Weiss 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(RBC 674)

M-b-38

100

100

This item was omiitted in the 1964-65 Budget.

9 9,000

9 14,500



Period of %
lfem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

LR LT
ilf\ '1.a

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)
Chemical Engineering (continued)

Transfer of Funds
253. Amount of Transfer: $312
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From; Unallocated Salaries

To correct error ln the original 1964-65 Budget,
(RBC 250)

Civil Engineering and Government
Contract

Appolntment
2534, William R, Cox, Jr.

Civil Engineering

Assistant Preofessor 9/1 5/31 50

NASA Grant - An Tnvestigation
cf 5011 Modeling Problems
Associate Director g/1 - 1/15 50
(RBC 352, 688)

Civil Engineering

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
235. Joe 0. Ledbetter 9/1

5/31 100

Change of status to increasae
to fyll-time from original
budget appointment - 9/1
(RBC 334)

5/3L 75

Resignation
Instructor
256, Harry M. Coyle 9/1 -5/1 50

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 235)
Special Ionstructor
237. William E. Ledbetter 9/1 - 5/31 33

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 332)

Civil Engineering and Center for
Highway Research

Appointment and Change of Status
258, William R. Hudson

Civil Engineering
Instructor 9/1 - 5/31 50

Center for Highway Research
Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 9/20 50

Source of Funds:
Contraet Payroll Clearing
Account,

Original Budget Appeointment:
Civil Engineering
Instructor 2/1 - 5/31 25
(RBC 626, 634)

M-b-39

$10,000

10, 000

9,600

9,600

6,800

5, 600

7,000

7,000

7,000



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)
Electrical Engineering and Bureau
of Engineering Research
Appointment
259, J, K. Aggarwal 9/1 - 3/31 100 9 $ 9,000
Electrical Engineering
Asgistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67
Bureau of Engineering Research
Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 33
(RBC 273, 350
260, Gary Swanson 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
Electrical Engineering
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67
Bureau of Engineering Research
Research Engineer {Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31L 33
(RBC385 , 384)
261, Ashley J, Welch 9/1 - 5/31 190 9 9,000
Electrical Enginecering
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67
Bureau of Engineering Research
Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 33
(RBC 291, 349)
Electrical Engineering
Change of Status
Professor
262, W, C. Duesterhoeft, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
Original Budget Appointment:
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 13,000
(RBC 625)
Regignation
Associate Professor
263, W. F. Helwig 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
{RBC 109)
Asgociate Professor
264, Edwia C, Lowenberg 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 80)
Assistant Professor
265, Grover C, Wetsel, Jr. 2/1 - 5/31 33 9 8,130
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 110)
Engingering Mechanics
Resignation
Assistant Professor
266, Tsuan W. Ting 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64

REC 79)

M-b-40



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)
Engineering Mechanics (continued)

Interdepartmental Transferx
267. Amount of Transfer: §14,000
To: Engineering Mechanics - Teaching Salaries
From: Mechanical Engineering - Teaching Salaries

At his request, Professor Lyle G, Clark is transferring from the
Mechanical Engineering Department to Engineering Mechanics effective
September 1, 1964. This transfers his long session salary to the .
correct department,

(RBC 251, 107, 108)

Mechanical Engineering znd Excellence
Program
Appointment

Visiting Professor
268. Trvin L. Reis 9/1

T

5/31 100 9 $13, 500

Mechanical Engineering 9/1 - 5/31 67

Special Research.and Academic

Excellence Program - Ford

Foundation Matching Account 9/1 - 5/31 33
(RBC 96, 27)

Mechanical Engineering
Appointment
Professor and Chalrman
269, William R, Upthegrove 9/1
(RBC 302)

5/31 100 9 15,000

Transfer of Funds
270, Amount of Transfer: $144
To: Departmental Classified Persomnnel Salaries
From; Unallecated Salaries

To provide a salary increase for Mrs, Marina Pitts, Secretary, from
43,204 to $3,348 for twelve montha, effective September 1, 1964,
(RBC 380)

Petroleum Engineering

Resignation
Associate Professor
271, Ronald L. Reed /1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000

Date of Resgination 8/31/64
{RBC 155)

Appointment
Assistant Professor
272, TIrwin H. Silberberg 9/1 - 5/31 .- - -

Concurrent Employment:
Texas Petroleum Research
Committee

Assistant Director 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,000
(RBC 290)

M-b-41



A

Ll al,

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)
Office of the Dean, College of

Enginég?ing

Appointment
Program Director (Faculty)
273, William H, Hartwig 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 $12,500

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Assoclate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 12,500
(RBC 606)

Transfer of Funds
274, Amount of Transfer: $228
To: Departmental Clasgified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

To increase the salary of the Administrative Assistant position from
$4,800 to 35,028 for twelve months, which is the new classified pay
plan minimum,

(RBC 258)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art

Interdepartmental Trausfer
275. Amount of Transfer:; $516
To: Art Department Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Art Teaching Gallery Classified Personnel Salaries

Reallocation of funds to provide partial funding for the salary of
Mr, Diane Corry, Senior Secretary, at a twelve months rate of $4,020,
(RBC 683, 683)

Drama

Appointment
Agsistant Profesgor
276. {layton L, Karkash 5/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,100
(RBC 106)

Special Instructor
277, Victer Moreno 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 8, 400

Saurce of Funds:; Unallocated
Salaries
(RBC 253, 323)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor

278, John R, Rothgeb 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,100
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 156)
Resignation
Asgistant Professor
279, Mildred L, Howard 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 548)
Music
Appointment
Guest Professor
280, Henry Swaboda /1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
(RBC 105)

M-b-42



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

LI
B

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS {(continued)
Music (continued)

Change of Status
Instrument Custodian and Tuner

281. Howell P, Branning 9/1 - 5/31

Original Budget Appointment:
Instrument Custodian and :
Tuney 9/1 - 5/31

Source af Funds: Transfer from
Office of the Dean of Find Arts
Salaries Account,.

Concurrent Employment:
Music
Guest Instructor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 553, 552)

282, Kent W. Kennan 9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 9/30

10/1 - 5/31

Professor
Professor and Chairman

Professor Kennan will serve as
Chairman of the Department of
Music during Dean Doty’s
leave of absence,

{RBC 568)

Resignation
Speclal Instructor

283, John K, Adams 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(RBC 567)

Guest Professor

284, James Pease 9/1 - 5/31

8/31/64

Date of Resignation

(RBC 153)

Instructor

285. Rudolph J. Picardi 9/1 - 5/31

8/31/64

Date of Resignation
(RBC 3541)

Office of the Dean, College of Fine Arts

Appointment
Acting Dean

286, F. Loren Winship 9/1 - 1/15

Concurrent Employment:
Drama

Professor and Chairman 9/1 - 1/15

University Research Institute

- Excellence Program - 1/16 - 5/31

Dr, Winship will be paid an
additional $500 while serving

as Acting Dean in the Fall
Semester,

(RBC 546, 545)

M-b-43

$ 6,200

67 9 6, 200

17 9 6,200

100 9 12, 500

100 9 5,900

100 9 14,000

80 9 6, 300

33 9 14, 000

67

100



Period of

l1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Wy

Full-time Salary
A No,
Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued)
Office of the Dean of Fine Arts
and Music

Leave of Absence
287. E. William Doty

Office of the Dean

Dean 9/1 S5/31

Music
Professorx 9/1

5/31
9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave
(RBC 509, 510)

SCHOOL OF 1AW

Appointment
Associate Professor
288, Richard V. Barndt 9/1
(RBC 194)

5/31

Assistant Professor
289, Joel J, Finer 9/1
(RBC 201)

5/31

Professor
290, Carl H. Fulda 9/1
(RBC 195)

5/31

Change of Status
Assoclate Professor

291, Robert W, Hamilton 9/1 5731

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only) 9/1
Total Salary (9 mos.)

This will provide 5300 from the
Faculty Improvement Fund for
Professor Hamilton, which is
not to be a part of his
academic rate.

(RBC 603)

5/31

Asgistant Professor

292, Allen E., Smith 9/1 - 5/31

Faculty Improvement Grant
(1964-65 only)
Total Salary

9/1 - 5/31

This will grant Professor Smith
5500 from the Faculty Improve-
ment Fund which is not to be-~
come a part of his salary rate.
(RBC 416)

Leave of Absence

Professor
293, Plerre Loiseaux 9/1 - 1/15

1/16 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

From:

Term o0f Leave To:
(RBC 202)

M-b-44

67 9 $17,000

33 9 17,000

100 9 12,000

100 9 9,000

100 9 20, 000

100 9 12,000

—— 9 500
12,500

—

9,000

--- 9 500
9,500

100 9 14, 000
LOA - .-

Rt



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Tine Mos. Rate
SCHOOL OF IAW (continued)
Resignation
Associate Professor
294, Robert A. Anthony 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 512,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(RBC 152)

Transfer of Funds
295, Amount of Transfer: §$4,000

To: Departmental Teaching Salaries

From: Tnallocated Salaries

To increase the salary budget for the School of Law by allocating
general budget funds in lien of current restricted fufids without
increasing the salary rate of any individual.

(RBC 252)

296, Amount of Tramefer: $3,200

To; Southwestern Center for Law and

Behavioral Sciences

From: tTaw Library - Books, Periodicals and Binding ($500)

School of Law - Maintenance and QOperation ($700)

Hogg Foundation - Program Support - Current Restricted

Funds ($2,000)

To establish the Southwestern Center for Law and Behavioral Sciences

at The University of Texas,
(440, 521, 522)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

Appointment
Assistant Professor
297. Bradley C. Maxim

Previous Appointment (Summer
1964) ¢
Visiting Lecturer
Academic Rate

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 104)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY AND OFFICE OF
THE DEAN, DIVISION OF EXTENSLON

Appointment
298, Bill D, Jobe

College of Vharmacy
Assistant to the Dean

Office of the Dean, Division
of Extension
Director, Pharmacy Extension

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 420, 505}

Resignation
Agsistant to the Dean and Director,
Phatrmacy Extension
299, Tuther R, Parker

Date of Resignation
(RBC 300)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 8/31

5/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

3/1 - 8/31
8/31/64

M-b-45

L00

100

50

50

100

12

12

12

8,000

7,500

—_

500

8,520

8,520

———

9,000

e

]



Item, Department, Title, Name

Appointment

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos,

Period of %

Time Rate

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

Transfer of Funds
300. Amount of Transfer:
To:
From:

$2,034
Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
Unallocated Salaries

To provide partial funding for the salary of an additionel Senior

Secretary position at $3,504 for twelve

(RBC 282)

ATR SCIENCE

Appointment
Professor
301. Karl ¥, Benson,Jr.

Salary paid by U.8. Air Force

(RBC 66)

Regignation
Professor
302, George W, Porter

Salary paid by U. S,
Date of Resignation
(RRC 65)

MILITARY SCLENCE

Appointment
Agaistant Professor
303, Connelly Sanderxs, Jr,

Salary peaid by U. S.
{RBC 5)

Prafessor
304, John D, Townsend

Salary paid by U, 5.
(RBC 3)

NAVAL SCLENCE

Appointment
Assistant Professor
305, Raymond G, Blake

(2]
+

Salary paid by U,
(RBC 14)

Assistant Professor
306, Harry J. Chris
Salary paid by U, 8.
(RBC 13}
Associate Professor
307. Gerald M, Dempsey
Salary paid by U. 8.
(RBC 18&)
Assistant Professor
308, Melvin R. Sommer

Salary paid by U, §,
(RBC 17)

Alr Force

Army

Army

Navy

Navy,

Navy,

Navy.

months,

9/1 - 5/31 100 --

9/1 - 5/31 100 -- -

8/31/64

9/1 - 5/31 100 -- -

/1 - 8/31 100 -- -

9/1 - 5/31 100 - .-

9/1 - 5/31 100 - —_——

9/t - 5/31 100 -— .-

9/1 - 5/31 100 -- -

M-b-46



¥Yull-tipe Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
NAVAL SCIENCE {(continued)
Resignation
Agsistant Professor
309, Robert E, Knachel a/1 - 5/31 100 -- -
Salary paid by U, 5. Navy,
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 15)
Assoclate Professor
310, W, B, Lovell 9/1 - 5/31 100 -- ——
Salary paid by U, S, Navy
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 18)
Associate Professor
311, John G. McDermott 9/1 - 5/31 100 . -
Salary paid by U. 8, Navy
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 12)
Agsociate Professor
312, Eugene A, Vanderbeck 9/1 - 5/31 100 -- ---
Salary Paid by U, S. Navy.
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 4)
PHYSICAL TRAINING
Physical Training for Women
Appointment
Instructor
313, Sarah M. Robinson 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 6, 200
{RBC 10)
RADLO-TELEVISION
Appointment
TV Program Director
314, Billy B. Oxley 3/1L - 8/31 100 12 8,880
1563-64 Salary Rate 12 8,880
(RBC 272)
Resignation
TV Program Director
315, Robert D. Squier 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,880
Date of Resignation B/31/64

(RBC 245)

Transfer of kunds

316, Amount of Transfer: §7,500

To: Departmental Special Equipment

From:

Funds are to he used for partial payment of video-tape machine,

(RBC 287)

Unallocated Special Equipment

M-b-47




Ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

Noﬂ
Mos.

Rate

RADIQO-TELEVISION (continued)

Transfer of Funds
317, Amount of Transfer: 84,514

To: Departmental Salaries
From: TUnallocated Salaries

To re-establigh the position of News Director (part-time) included

in the 1963-64 Budget, but omitted from the 1964-65 Budger, in the
amount of $4,250., Remaining funds were uged to correct one class-
ified personnel position to the salary rate established in 1963-64,
but not included in the new budget.

(RBC 395, 396, 259)

ORGANIZED RESEAKCH
Bureau of Business Research

AppointmentL
Social Scilence Research
Assaciate V

318, Robert H, Ryan

Concurrent Employment:
General Business
Special Instructorx
(RBC 320, 100)

Bureau'gi Economic Geology

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
319, Gus K, Eifler, Jr.
(RBC 472)

Resignation

Research Scientist Associate IV

320, Donald W, Kohls

Date of Resignation
(RBGC 436)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment
Resecarch Engineer (Faculty)
321. J. W. Porter

Concurrent Employment:
Aero-Space Engineering
Agsistant Professor
(RBC 348)

Research Engineer {Faculty)
322, John P. Stark

Concurrent Employment:
Mechanical Engineeting
Agaistant Profegssor
(RBC 347, 550, 551)

Computation Center

Resignation
Senior Research Mathematician
323, Jolin Johnston

Date of Resignation
(RBC 391)

[}

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/64

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1

5/31

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/64

M-b-48

33

67

100

100

33

67

33

67

o7

12

12

12

$ 8,520

6,600

11,400

8,520

9,000

9,000

9,100

9,100

11,000



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos.

Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)
Computation Center {continued)

Resignation
Senior Research Mathematician
324, John Rice 9/1 - 5/31 33 9

bPate of Resignaticn 8/31/64
(RBC 392)

Humanlties Research Center

Transfer of Fundse
325, Amount of Transfer: §8,667
To: Departmental Salaries
From: TUnallocated Salaries

To finance the salary of Dr. Donald Weisman, University Professor

$13, 000

of Art,

who will be paid for 2/3T., nine months, from this Center at no change

in budget rate,
(RBC 413)

Institutce of Marine Science

Resignation
Rescarch Scientist Assoclate V
326, John C. Briggs 9/1 - 5/31 100 12
Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 441)

Institute of Public Affairs

Appointment
Svcilal Science Research
Associate V
327. James K. Howard 9/1 - 8/31 100 12

Scurce of Funds: Departmental
Salaries and Unallocated
Salaries

{RBC 217, 218)

Language Laboratory
Transfer of Funds
328. Amount of Transfer: §3,000
To: Departmental Research Ageistants

From: Unallocated Salaries
(RBC 257)

329, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

From; Unallocated Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
(RBC 255)

Radiocarbon Dating Laboratory
Leave of Absence

Director
330, MHYurry A. Tamers /1 - 8/ 100 12
Tern of Leave 9/1 - 8/3)
(RBC 592)

M-b-49

12,600

10, 440

10,940



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appeintment

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos, Rate

QRGANIZED RESEARCH (comtinued)
University Research Institute

Change of Status
Faculty Research Assignment

Professoxr-Ashbel Smith (Sociology)

331. Leonard Broom

Original Budget Appolintment:
Sociology
Preofessor - Ashbel Smith

(RBC 428, 438)
DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Extension Teaching and Field Service
Bureau

Resignation
Lecturer
332, Paul J. Cowan

Date of Resignation
(RBC 2)
Lecturer
333, Fay H. Starr
Date of Resignation
(RBC 1}
Special Instructor

334. Robert S, Randall

Date of Resignation
{RBC 643)

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

Appointment
Training Speclalist I
335. William P, Davis

Source of Funds:
Departmental Salaries {6,468)

Automotive Wholesalers of
Texas Crant - Current
Restricted Funds ($972)
(RBC L&4, 145)

Reslgnation
Training Specialist 1
336, Samuel Carlton Johnson

Pate of Resignation
(RBC 148)

Leave of Absence
Trailning Specialist 11
337, Pauline W, Burbrink

Term of Leave

(RBC 146, 147)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 ~ 1/15
1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - §/31
8/31/64

9/1 - 7/31
8/31/64

9/1 - 8/31

8/31/64

9/1 - 8/31

3/1 - 8/31
8/31/64

3/1 - 8/31
9/14 - 10/2

and

10/19 - 10/30

M-b-50

60 9 $20, 500

100 9 20, 500

50 9 6,000

100 9

6,300

50 9 5,400

100 12 7,440

100 12 7,440

100 12 7,440



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

PHYSICAL PIANT

Department of Buildings and CGround
Transfer of Funds

338, Amcunt of Yransfer: §588

To: Departmental Clasgifled Pergomnnel Salaries
From: Unalloceted Salaries

To provide funds for reclassification of Stores Clerk I at $3,072 to
Stores Clerk II at $3,660 for twelve months. This position was
reclassified in July, 1964, but was included at the old title and
zate in the new bhudget,

(RBC 682, 681)

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
Gerwanic Languages

Appointment
Special Instruyctor
339. Minoru Ucda 2/1 - 5/31 33 g $ 6,600

Source of Funds: Chinese-
Japanese Language Research
Program

1963-64 Saiary Rate 9 6,600
(RBC 630)

Graduate School of Library Science

Appointmenr
Lecturer
340, Ann H, Bowden 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 7,200

Source of Funds: Latin-American
Studies Allotment

. {RBC 663!
%ransger ﬁetween 1551m1far Appropriations
341, Amount of Transfer; §1,200

To: HRC - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Vigiting Lecturers and Consultants

The Visiting Lecturers and [lonsultants Account fn the Excellence Program
was allocated for Resident Instruction only in the Original 1964-65
Budget. This transfer will allocate funds to the Organized Research
area,

(RBC 570)

Language Centers

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
342, Amount of Transfer: $9, 340
To: Organized Research - Chinese Japanese
Language Resecarch
From: Language Centers - Resident Instruction

The original allocation of Language Centers funds in the Excellence
Program was for Resident Instruction onmly, This will transfer some
of the funds to Organized Research,

(RBC 554)



Period of
ltem, Vepartment, Title, Name Appolntment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

SPECIAL BESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (continued)
University Bgfearch Institute

Appointment
Faculty Reseaxrch Assigonments
{Source of Funds: Excellence
Programn, Faculty Research Fund)
Professor (Botany)
343, Harold C. Bold 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC 231)

Professor (Economics)
34d, Forest G, Hill 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC 233)

Professor {Physics)
345, Claude W, Horton 971 - 1/15
{RBC 277)

Professor (History)
346, Archibald R, Lewis 1/16 - 5/31
{RBC 234)

Professor (Philosophy)
347. Irwin C, Lieb 9/1 - 5/31

Concurrent Emplovment:
Philosophy
Professor 9/1 -~ 5/3¢t
(RBC 204}

Associate Protessor (Romance
Languages and Currxiculum and
instruction)
348, Joseph Michel 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC 282)

Professor {Philosuphy)
349, David L, Miller 1/16 - 5/31
{RBC 224}

Professor {Geolagy)
390, William R. Muehleberger 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC 223)

Professor {(Educational Psychology)
351, Robert F. Peck 3/1 - 1/15

This will change Professor
Peck's Original Budget
appointments from:
Educational Psychology /1 - 1/15

NDEA Counseling and
Guidance Training

Institute 9/1 1/15

Profegsor Peck will return to
1/2T. in Educational Psy-
chology effective 1/16/65.
(RBC 86, 432, 437)

Agsistant Professer (Chemistry)
352, William H., Wade 9/1
(RBC 299)

Professor (Geology)
353, John A. Wilson 9/1
{RBC 226)

1/15

1/15

1

M-b-52

100

100

100

100

20

25

100

100

100

100

30

33

100

100

9

$15,500

12,500

13,800

15,000

L&, 500

14, 500

10, 600

14, DVO

13,000

7,000

8,900

13,300



Period of

%

Time

AR oa

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos.

1tem, Department, Title, Name Appolntment

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROCRAM (continued)

Transfer of Funds

354, The following additions are madc in Excellence Fund projects from

the Excellence Fund Allotment Account:

{1} Germanic languages - Studies in Germanic Languages

{To ptovide funds for departmental participation in
the Texas Assoclation of German Students)

{RBC 581}

{2} Government - DNepartmental Program Development

{To continue support of the research project in
regard to Texas election statistics)

(RBC 580)
(3) Romance Languages - L'Alouett

{To provide funda for guarantee needed by the repertoxy
group, Treteau de Paris, which will bring L'Alouette

to the campus)
(RBC 579)

SPONSORED RESEARCH
International Office

Appeintment
Social Science Research
Asgociate V
355, Susana Bouguet 9/1 - 1/31

Source of Funds: Peace Corps
Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase

L (RBC 5359)

Professor of Geology (Without Tenure)
356, John P, Brand 9/1 - 8/3t
(Alsc 10% Tncentive Allowance)

Source of Funds: 1A Contract
{Iraq)

1963-64 Salary Rate
{RBC 499)

Professor - Chemical Engineering
(Without Tenure)
357. Corpelius S, Grove, Jr, 9/1 - 8/31
(Also 10% Incentive Allowance)

Source of Funds: ICA Contract
{(Iraq)
1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 375)

Agsistant Professor (Petroleum
Engineering)
358, CGharles E, Porterfield 9/1 - 8/31
(Also 10% Incentive Allowance)

Source of Funds: TCA Contract
(Iraq)

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 442)

M-b-53

50

100

100

140

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

Rate

$ 650

3,000

1,300

12,020

9,600

[P Mot

420

13,866

13,866

it Mdlf et

19,400

_—

400

19,000

12,000

12,000



Period of
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos,

Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
International Qffice (continuecd}

Appointment
Assistant Professor (Geology),
Chief of Party
359, James R, Underwocod 3/1 - B/31
(Also Administrative Allowance
of 5500, plus 0% Incentive
Allowance)

Source of Funds: 1ICA Contract
{Iraq)
{RBC 557)

Visiting Professor (Mechanical
Engineering)}
360, Joseph P, Vidosic 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: 1ICA Contract
(1raq)
Note; TIncentive Allowance {10%)

included in salary rate,
{RBC 044)

Social Science Research Associate V
370, John F, Santos, Jr. 9/1 - 6/18

Source of Funds: Evaluation
of Peace Corps Project - Brazil
1963-64 Salary Rate

(RBC 586)

Botany

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IT
371, R. Malcelm Brown g/1 - 12/31

Soutrce of Funds: Government
Contract - Studies of Airborne
Algac, Fungi, and Pollen

1963-64 Salary Rate

{RBC 38)

Resgarch Scientist Asspociate ITI
372, Marianne R, Dauwalder 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds; NSF Contract -
Structure and Functioning of
Colgi Apparatus

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 591)

Resecarch Scientist Associate V
373. H. V. R, Rao 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Role of Histones in Cell
Division and Cell Developnment

1963-64 Salary Rate

(RBC 37, 345)

M-b-54

100

100

25

100

100

100

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

$11,733

22,500

12,600

12,600

7,440

7, 440

8, 160

7,800

360

10, 440

10, 440



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED RESFARCH (continued)
Botany {continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist Assoclate IV
374, Karl H. Rosler 9/1 - 4730

Source of Funds: VUSPHS Grant -
Biochemical Systematic Studies
in the Genus Baptista

1963~64 Salary Rate
(RBC 22)

Chemistry

Appuintment
Research Scientist Associate W
373. Shankar V. Tatwawadi 9/1 - 9/30

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Mechanism of Organic Electrode
Reactions

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 560)

Research Scientist Agsociate IV
376, Donald G, Upchurch 9/1 - 5/31

Source of ¥Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 295)

Research Scientist Associate I1
377. Anthony Vineiguerra 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Electron
Spin Resonance Spectroscopy of
Paramagnetic Solutions

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 270)

Geologz

Appointment
Research Sclentist Associate IV
378, Edward G, Lidiak 9/1 - 9/18

Source of Funds: Alr Force
Cantract - Investigation of
the Buried Crust of the Worth
American Continent

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 419)

Microbiology

Appointment
Associate Professor
379. Royec Z., leockart, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31

Sourzce of Fundg: Research
Career Development Award

[963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 132)

M-b-55

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos, Rate
100 12 $ 8,520
12 8,520
50 12 9,600
12 9!600
50 12 9,600
12 9,600
100 12 7,440
12 7,440
100 12 8, 800
12 8, 800
100 12 15,000
iz _15,000



Period of
Item, Department, Titie, Name Appointment

L

-

Full-time Salary

7 No.
Time Mos,

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Microbiology (continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
380. George H. Meyer 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funde: ©NSF Grant -
Fungi, and Other Biota in

Air, Seil, and Snow-melt Pools
at Mirny Station

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 558)

Research Scientist Associate V
381. TLeonard .J. Rede 9/1 - 11/30

Source of Funds: Government
Contract - Microbial Spores
and Other Microbiological
Frocesses,

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 344)

Regearch Scientist Agsociate III
382. Thazepadath Srcevalsan 9/1 -~ 11/30

Source of Funds: USPHS Crant -
Virus Interference Studies

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 266)

Romance Languagcs

Appointment
8pecial Rescarch Associate (Faculty)
383. Pablo M. ¥nsfran 9/1 -~ 8/31

Source of Funds; NDEA Title
IV Craduate Fellowship Program
Latin American Studies

Academic Status:
Department of Romance Languages
Professor Emeritus

{RBC 23)

Sociologx

Appointment
Research Scilentist (Faculty)
384, Elmora M. Matthews 9/1 - 1/15

Source of Funds: USPES Grant - 1/16 - 5/31

Organizational Effects of
Nurse Management Workshops

Concurrent Employment:
Sociclogy
Instructor 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC 488, 489)

H-b-36

100 12

12

100 12

12

100 12

12

67 9
33

33 9

Rate

$ 8,520

8,520

9,600

9,600

7,800

7,800

Stipend
1,200

5,924

5,924

roa



Item, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
SBecch

Appointment
Lecturer
385, Grace H, Hanson

Source of Funds: Program
tor Training Teachers of
the Deaf,

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase

{RBC 431)
Zoology
Appointment

Research Scientist Associate V
386, Ahihako Hattori

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant -

Melabolic Controls in Algae
{RBC 6&17)

Research Scientist Associate 11T
387. Robert 8. 0ldham

Source of Funds; NSF Grant -
Ecology and Evolutionary
Significance of Vecalizatlion
in Rana

1963- 64 Salary Rate
Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 418)

Research Scientist Associate IT
388, Margaret W, Shen

Source of Fundsi USPHS Grant -
Gene Organization and Function

in Drosophila

1963-64 Salary Rate
{RBC 589)

Leave of Absente (Genetics Foundation)

Bescarch Scientlst Associate V
389. Barbara H. Bowman

Source of Funds:; USPHS Grant -

Gene Control of Protein
Structure and Function

Term of Leave
(RBC 585)

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Lecturer
390. John A, Beston

Source of Funds: National
Institute for Mcntal Health
Training Grant in School
Psychology

{EBC 530)

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,

Appointment Time Mos, Rate
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 8,000
9 7,300
500
e = —— 4

9/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,000
9/1 - 1/31 100 12 8,520
12 __8,160

360

/1 « 8731 43 12 7,440
b2 7,440

9/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 5/31 33 9 7,300

M-b-57



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. __Rate
SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Educational Psychology (continued)
Appointment
Associate Professor
391, Charles C. Cleland 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 5 9,500

Source of Funds: USHEW Grant -
Training Teachers of Handicapped
Children

Concurrent Employments;
Educational Psychology
Agsociate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 9,500
(RBC 484)

Soecial Science Research Assoclate IV
392, Windel L. bickerson 9/1 - 4f14 50 12 7,440

Source of Funds: WVRA Grant -
Teaching and Traineeships in
Mental Retardation

1963-64 Salary Rate 12 7,440
{RBC 433)

Special Research Associate
393. Charles 8. Eskridge $/1 - 4/14 100 12 13,800

Source of Funds: VRA Grant -
Teaching and Traineeships in
Mental Retardation

{RBC 312)

Social Science Research Associate IV
394, Loyce D. McGehearty 9/1 - 10/31 100 12 8,160

Source of Funds: University of
Maryland Pupil Services Regearch
Project,

1963-64 Salary Rate 12 8,160
(RBC 313)

Agsoclate Professor
395, Johm R, Peck 9/1

Source of Funds: USHEW -
Grant - Tralning of Teachers
of Handicapped Children

5/31 33 9 11,000

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 11,000
{RBC 485)

Associate Profegssor
396, William C. Wilson 9/1

Source of Funds: NDEA Title
IV Graduate Fellowship
Program

5/31 33 9 9,000

Concurrent Employment:
Educatiounal Psychology
Associate Professor 9/1
(RBC 26)

5/31 b7 9 9,000

M-b-58



ks

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Engineering Mechanics
Appointment
Directoxr (Faculey)
397, Melvin A. ¥Wilkovw 9/1 - 12/31 33 9 $11,000
Source of Funds: Air Force
Contract - Point Defect Dis-
location Interactions
Concurrent FEmployment:
Engineering Mechanics
Associate Professgor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 11,000
(RBC 28)
CGraduale School of Social Work
Appointment
Social Science Research Associate V
398, Mary F, Garswell 9/1 - 6/30 100 12 8,880
Source of Funds: @Government
Contract - Child Welfare
Training Grant
1963- 64 Salary Rate 12 8, 880
(RBC 166) e
Social Science Research Associate V
399. William H. Gilbertsen 9/1 - 3/31 100 12 11,400
Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
1963-64 Salary Rate 12 11!&00
(RBC 198)
Social Sciencge Rescarch Assvciate V
400, Marjorie H, Kirklaad 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,240
Source of Funds: VRA Grant -
Teaching - Traineeships in
Sceial Work
1963-64 Salary Rate 12 8, 880
Salary Rate Increase 360
(RBC 393)
Social Science Research Associate V
401, Ella F, McCandless 9/1 - 6/30 100 12 8,880
Source of Funds: Chiid Welfare
Training Grant
1963-64 Salary Rate 12 3,880
(RBC 3O)
Rescarch in Astronomy -
McDonald Obscrvatory
Apppoiptment
Research Scientist Associate 11X
402, Claude F. Knuckles 3/1 - 9730 100 12 8,520

Source of Funds: NABA Grant -
Modernization of Coude Spectro-
graph at McDonald Observatory

{RBC 584)

M-b-359



__1ltem, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Research in Astronomy -
McDonald Observatory (continued)

Appointment
Special Research Assoclate
403, <Charles 1. Seeger

A:2)

Full-time Salary

Source of Funds: NASA Grant -

Modification of Coude
Spectrograph at McDonald
Obsgervatory

1963-64 Salary Rale
{(RBC 458)

Regearch Scientist Associate V -
Optical Consultant
40%, Jean M. Texereau

Source of Funds: NASA Grant -

Modification of Coude
Spectrograph at McDonald
Observatory

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 430)

Bureau of Business Research

Appointment and Cbange of Status

Social Science Research Assoclate TV

405, Joe H, Jomes

Source of Funds: Economics

Base Study - Dallas, Ft, Worth

Original Appointment:
General Business
Lecturer
(REC 309, 298)

Center for Relativity Theory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
406, Robert H. Boyer

Source of Punds: Air Torce
Grant - Relativity and
Gravitational Theories

(RBC 459)

Rosearch Sclientist Associate V
407, TRichard ¥. Lindguist

Source of Punds: Air Force
Contract - Relativity and
Gravitational Theories

(RBC 639}

Perioed of % No.
Appointment Tine Mos, Rate
9/1 - 9/30 100 12 §14,400
12 14, 400
9/1 - 9/3D 100 12 12, 600
12 12,600
9/1 - 1/15 100 12 8,160
9/1 - 5/31 25 5 6,200
9/1 - 1/31 100 12 10,920
9/1 - 1/31 100 12 10,920

M-b- 60



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Full-time Salary
% No,
Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute

Salary Increase
Resecarch Scientist Associate TI
408, TFlora H, Pittit 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant -
Mechanism of Microsomal
Oxygenasis

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase

Note: 1In the 1964-65 Original
Budget, the rate was increased
to $7,800, and Mrs, Pettit was
to be paid from general budget
funds,
{RRC 610, 611)

Computation Center

Appointment
Research Mathematician
409, Ralph T, Rockafellar 9/1 - 5/31

Source of Punds: Air Force
Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Mathematics
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC 321}

Radiobionlogical Laboratory

Appointment
Research Sclentist Associate IV
410, Arnold A, McDowell 9/1 - 9/30

Source of Funds:; Alir Force
Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate
{RBC 4534)

Accelerator laboratory

Appointment
Nuclear Physics Technical
Specialist III
411, Bill Baker 9/1 - 3/31

Source of Funds:; Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 520)

Research Scientist Associate 1V
412, <Charles F, Brient 9/1 - 9/15

Source of Funds: Atomic
Fnergy Commission Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 470)

M-b-61

75 12 $ 8,160

12 7,440
720

33 9 9,800

67 9 9,800

100 12 8,880

12 8,880

=

100 12 7,800

12

7, 440

360

100 12 8,520

12

8,320



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appolntment

Full-time Salary
% Na,
Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED RESFARCH (continued)
Accelerator Laboratory (continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate III
413, Vito Modigliani

Source of Funds: ALOmic
Encrgy Commission Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 479)

Rescarch Scientist Assoclate IV
414, John B, HNelson

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 471)

Research Scientist Associate V
415, John G. Page

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 500)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
416. Yong-Moo Shin

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commigsion Contract

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 478)

Center for Highway Research

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate I1
417, Tracey A. Haliburton

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

1563-64 Salary Rate
{(RBC 638)

Research Engineer Associate II1
418, Wayne B. Ingram

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 631, 632)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
419. A, Anthony Toprac

Source of Fundg: Payroll
Clearing Account

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Professor
(RBC 635)

9/1 - 3/31

9/1 - 9/15

9/1 3/31

9/1 - 3/31

9/1 - 9/20

9/1 - 9/21
9/22 - 8/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

M-b-62

100 12 $ 7,800

12 7,800

——

100 12 8,520

12 8,520

100 12 12,000

12 12,000

—_—2 Ll

100 12 9,600

12 9,600

100 12 7,440

12 7,440

—_—

100 12 7,800
75

12 7,800

33 9 13, 500

67 9 13, 500



Period of %
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

C Fant 8

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
TDefense Research Laboratory

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate II1
420, Colvin L. Chance, JIr, 3/9 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Fayroll
Clearing Account
{RBC 538)

Research Engineer Associate TII
421, Carl C, Lambert 9/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 343)

Salary Increase
Research Engineer Associate ITI
422, Arnold J. Tucker 9/ - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

1963-64 Salary Rate

Salary Rate Increase

Note: 1In the Original 1964-65
Budget, the rate was increased
to $8,160,
(RBC 366)

Change of Status
Research Engineer Associate IIT
423, Jerry L, Bardin 9/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account,

This will correct the 1964-65
Original Budget from:

Research Engineer AssociateIl 9/1 - 8/31 100

The new title and rate were
approved effective June 1,
1964 at the June 27 meeting
af the Board.

(RBC 319)

Research Scientist Associate IV
424, Ervin R, Hafter 9/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

This will correct the 1964-65
Budget appointment from:

Research Scientist Assistant I 9/1 - 8/31 100

The new title and rate were
approved effective June 1,
1964 at the June 27 Board
meeting,

(RBC 317)

M-b-63

12 § 7,440

12 7,800

12 8,520

12 7,800
720

12 7,800

12 7,104

12 8,520

12 5, 500



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

Ko,
Mos, Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
Defense Research Laboartory (continued)

Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate 1V
425, Joe D, Jones 8/1 - §/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

This will correct the 1964~64
Budget from - 9/1 - 8/31

The new rate was approved
effective June 1, 1964 at
the June 27 meeting of the
Board.

{(RBC 318)

Research Engineer Associate ¥
426, Donald M, Lauderdale 5/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

Original Budget Appointment:
Research Engineer Associate V 9/1 - 8/31

This will correct the original
budget to reflect the salary
rate approved by the Executive
Committee April 25, 1964,
effective April 1, 1964,

(RBC 615)

Leave of Absence
Aessistant Director
427, Thomas K, Ewan 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave g/1 - 5/31
(RBC 300)
Research Engineer Asscciate II
428, Charles E. Fox 9/1 - 8/31
Term of Leave 9/8 - 8/31
{RBC 618)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate V
429. Joseph I, Collins 9/1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
{RBC 246)
Research Scientist Associate ITI
430, James M, Hoot g/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignatlon 9/9/64
(RBC 547)
Research Scientist Assgeciate ITIT

431, Carey D, Smith 9/1 - 8/31

Date of Reaignation 8/31/64
(RBC 247)

M-b-64

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

12 $ 9,600

12 8,520

12 12,000

12 11,400

12 13,500

12 7,440

12 12,000

12 8,160

12 7,800



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

Fuli-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Defense Rescarch Laboratory (cuntinued)

Regignation
Assistant Directer and Research
Scientist
%32, Julian R, Wright

Date of Resignation
(RBC 449)

signation and Change of Status
Research Sclentist Associate IV
4 1, Ted L, Langford

Original Budget Appointment:
Research Sclentist
Assoclate IV

Date of Resignation
(RBC 642)

El ctrical Engineering Research
Saboratory

Cl ‘nge of Status
Rescarch Enginecy Associate ITI
4 4. Carroll W, Chapman

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

Change of status to increase
time from original budget
appointment for
(RBC 324)

Re .ignation
Reseerch Engineer Associate IV
435, Lynwood C, Krause

Date of Resignation
{RBC 308)

Research Engineer Associate III
436. Gene B. Walker

Source of Funds:; Payroll
Clearing Account

Date of Resignation
(RBC 163)

Enviroomental Health Engineering
Laboratory
Rasignation
Research Scientist Associate ITI
£57. Billy J. Copeland

Date of Resignation
(RBC 587)

Genetics Foundation

Appointment
Guest Investigator
438, Herman T, Spieth

Source of Funds: National
Science Foundation CGrant

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 618)

9/1 - 8/31
8/31/64

9/1 - 9/8

9/1 - 8731
9/8/64

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/

9/1 -~ 8/31
8/31/64

9/1 - 8/31

8/31/64

9/1 - 8/31
8/31/64

g/1 - 11/30

M-b-65

100

Lo0

50

100

75

100

100

50

33

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

9

|-

$14, 500

8,520

8,520

7,800

7,800

8,880

7,800

8,160

19,700

19,700

LRSI



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Iaby

Full-time Salaxvy
% o,
Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
Genetics Founcation

Appointwment
Research Scientist Associate 1V
435, Debabrata Ghosh

Source of Funds: U, §. Public
Health Service Grant

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 614)

9/1 - 8/31

Linguistics Regecarch Center

Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate IV
440. Barbara C. Foster

Source of Funds; NSF and US
Army Grants

9/1 - 4/30
5/1 - 8/31

Original Budget Appointment:
Linguistics Research Center

US Army Crant 9/1 - 4/30

This revised appointment
corrects Mcs. Foster's salary
rate to that approved for her
in July., See Sept, Docket,
Ttem 248,

(RBC 562, 564)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate 1V

441, Ronald W, Jonas 9/1 - 4/30

Date of Resignation 8/31/64

(RBC 32)

NDEA Counscling and Guidance
Training Institute

Appointment
Lecturer (Educational Psychology)

4472, Blawunch ¢, Toftin g/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
(RBC 535)

Southwest Center for Law and

— | — . ——

the Behavioral Sciences

Appointment
Soclal Science Research Assocliate V

443, Martha S. Williams 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: USHEW
Grant

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 498)

M-b-66

100 12 $ 8,520

12 8,520

100 12 9,600

100 12 9,240

100 12 9, 240

75 9 6,800

100 12 10,020

12 10,020



Full-time Salary

Source of Funds: Rockefeller
Foundation - Universidad del
Valle Project - English
Language Program

(RBC 612)

M-b-67

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Southwestern Center for Law and the
Behavioral 8ciences (continued)
Appointment
Director of Center and Assistant
Professor (Law)
444, FErnest J, Hall 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $12,500
Source of Funds: USHEW Grant
1963-64 Salary Rate 12 12,300
{RBC 516)
Radio-Television KIRN-TV, Channel 9
Appointment
Station Manager
445, Harvey R. Herbst 9/1 - §8/31 50 12 12,000
Source of Funds: Southwest
Texas Educational Television
Council Contract
Concurrent Employment:
Radio-Television
Associate Director 9/1- 8/31 50 12 12,000
(RBC 457)
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS AND GOVERNMENT
§?ONSORED RESEARCH
Economics
Appointment
Visiting Assistant Professor
446, Raul M, Brance 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,600
Source of Funds:
Current Restricted Funds -
Foreign Area Fcllowships
Program Grant - Latin
American Studies 9/1 - 5/31 88
NDEA Grant - latin American
Area Studies 9/1 - 5/31 12
(RBC 24, 25)
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Romance Languages
Appointment
Technical Associate
447, Bertie N, Acker 9/1 - 6/30 160 12 8,400
Source of Funds: Rockefeller
Foundation Grant - Universidad
del Valle Project
(RBC 281)
Training Specialist IT
448, Byron A. Black, Jr. 9/1 - 6/30 100 12 7,800



ull-time Salaxy

Period of A No.
1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos,

Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (continued)
Office of the Dean, College of
Arts and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
449, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Arts and Sciences Foundation - Scholarship Fund
Fund: Arts and Sciences Foundation - Unallocated

For various scholarships.
{RBC 667)

School of Law

Transfer of Funds
450, Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: John Charles Townes Foundation - General Scholarships
From: .John Charles Townes Foundation - Unallocated

Scholarships for quizmasters,
(RBC 525)

Clavton Foundation Biochemical
Institute

Change of Status
Director
451, TLester J. Reed 9/1 - 5/31 50 9

6/1 - §/31 100
8/31 - 12

Current Restricted Funds -
Clayton Foundation Grant g/1

This will continue the Clayton
Foundation Grant for Dr. Reed
at the same level as approved
by the Executive Committce
effective Januvary 1, 1964,

Concurrent Employment:
Professor (Chemistry) 0/1
(RBC 473)

5/31 50

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate V
452, Charles G, Skimner 9/1 - 8/31 100 12

Date of Resignation 8/31/64
(RBC 636)

Hoge Foundation for Mental Health

Appointment
Agsociate DMrector of Projects
453, Bernice M, Moore 9/1 - 1/31 100 12

Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation Grant for
Consultation Service for
Local Foundations in the
Sguthwest,

1963-64 Salary Rate 12

315,000

2,400

12,600

12,600

12,600

(RBC 506)

M-b-68



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

Na.
Mos,

Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUMD (continued)
Hogg Foundation for Mental Health (continued)

Appointment
Agsistant Director of Projects
454, Bert K. Smith 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: TFord
Foundation Grant for
Consultation Service for
Local Foundations in the
Southwest.

1963-64 Salary Rate

Concurrent Employment:
Hogg Foundation for Mental
Health
Mental Health Education
Specialist 9/1 - 8/31
(RBC 507)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment
Sacial Science Research Associate V
455. Gunnar Mendoza 9/1 - 1/15

Soutce of Funds: Tord
Foundation Grant - Guide to
Latin American Historical
Sources

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 640)

Social Science Research Associate IV
456, Palmyra V., Monteiro 5/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Foreign Area
Fellowship Program Grant

1963-64 Salary Rate
(RBC 590)

Population Research Center and
Sociology

Appointmenc
457, Alvan 0, Zaratc

Population Research Center
Research Associate 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation Grant - Research
in Middle American Demography

Sociology
Assistant Professor g/1 - 5/31
(RBC 31)

M-b-69

50

50

100

100

100

12

12

$10, 000

10, 000

12

12

12

7,440

12,000

12,000

7,800

7,800

9,333



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
Student Health Center
Change of Status
Physician, Ccneral Medicinc
458, Jimmy L., Breazeale 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 512,600
Source of Funds; Outpatient
Divigion
Change in title and rate from
original appointment as -
Physician, General Medicine;
Physician, Intercollegiate
Athletics 9/1 - 8/31L 100 12 13,600
(RBC 388)
Physician, General Medicine
459. Joel C., Johnson, M. D. 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,600
This is changing Dr. Johnson's
Original Budget appointment
from -
Assistant Director and
Physician, General Medicine 9/1 - 8/3] 100 12 13,600
(RBC 363)
Intercollegiate Athletics
Appointment
Assistant Basketball Coach
460, M. Leon Black 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,500
1963-64 Salary Rate 12 7,500
(RBC 446)
Agsistant Football Coach
461, Willie F. Zapalac 9/1 - 12/31 100 12 11,000
1963-64 Salary Rate 12 11,000
(BRBC 445)
Resignation
Asgsistant Football Coach
462, Arthur Davis 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,200
Date of Resignation B/31/64
(RBC 453)
Assistant Basketball Coach
463, Jesse L, Richardson 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,300
Date of Resignation B/31/64
(RBC 448)
Y

M-6-70

cerely yi?fs, (,)
W I B eptA

orman Hackerman
ice-Chancellor
far Academic Affairs



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 29, 1964

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas

Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr, Ransom:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Business Manager
1. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $510.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 510.00
For: Transfer of funds between dissimilar appropriations to utlilize
funds where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 273)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION
Qffice of the Dean - Scheool of Arts and Sciences
2, Transfer of Funda;
From: Unallocated Salaries $150.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 150.00
For: To provide needed additional funds to pay hourly assistants.
This transfer increased the total department budget. (RBC 271)

Engineering

3. Transfer of Funds:
From: Equipment $450.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 450.00
For: Transfer of funds between dissimilar appropriaticns to utilize
funds where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 272)

1964 SUMMER SESSTON

Drama and Speech

4, Change the status of James H. Tucker from Assistant Profeesor (Full-time) to
Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term and lapse the unused
funds in the amount of $566.00 to unallocated salaries. (RBC 278)

5. Accept the resignation of Patricia G. Adkins as Instructor for the second
gummer term and lapse $933.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries.
(RBC 280)

English

6. Accept the resignation of Jean P. Quarm as Instructoer (1/2 Time) for the first
surmer terxm and lapse $466.00 budgeted for this position tc unallocated salaries.
(RBC 279)

Music

7. Change the status of Ralph C. Briggs from Associate Professor (3/4 Time) to
Associate Professor (Full-time) for the second summer term with the necessary
additional funds in the amount of $271.00 to come from unmallocated salaries.
{RBC 274)

8. Change the status of Martin-Beatus Meyer from Assistant Professor (2/3 Time)
te Assistant Professor (Full-time) for the second summer term with the necessary
addirional funds in the amount of £367.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 278)

W-b-1

R,
ben i



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1963-64 BUDGET {CONTTRUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)
1964 SUMMER SESSION

Muaic (Continued)

9, Change the status of Hugh ¥. Cardon from Instmctor (3/4 Time) to Instructor
(Full-time) for the second summer term with the necessary additional funds in the
anount of $250.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 277)

Sociclogy

10, Accept the resignation of Jose F. Barbosa-Dasilva as Assigtant Professor for
the seccond summer Lerw and lapse $1,250.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 275)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Bureau of Business and Economic Reseaxch
il, Transfer of Fundsa:
From: Assistants {(Hourly) $100.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 160,00
Yor; Transfer of funds between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
funds where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 268)

SPECTAL ITEMS
Closed Circuit TV Fquipment
12, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $250.00
To: Closed Circuit TV Equipment 250.00
For: To provide necessary additioral funds to start the educational
television program in September, 1964. This tranafer increased
the total departmental budget. (RBC 269)

MUSEUM
13, Transfer uof Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) $110.00

To: Maintenance and Operation 110.00
For: Transfer nf funds hetween disgimilar appropriations to utilize
funds where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 270)

REAPPROPRIATION QF FUNDS

14, Approve the reappropriation of the following balances from the 1963-64 budget:
{RBC 281)

Organized Research
Bureau of Business and Economie Research
Equipment $ 1,075.00
College Research Imstitute 6,167.71

Special Items
Printing Division - Printing Equipment 2,110.05

Major Repairs and Rehabilitation of Buildings and Facilities
Rehabilitation of Drama and Music Teaching Facilities 4,397.28

§13!750.0é

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Business Manager

1. Accept the resignation of Richard E. Canfield, Auditor, who resigned before

September 1, 1964, and lapse $8,160.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
galaries. (RBC 81)

2. Increase the annual 2alary rate of William N, Tidwell, Auditor, from $7,104.00
to $7,460.00, with the necessary additional funds in the amount of $336.00 to come
from unallocated salaries. Thia change will not result in an increase in the total
departmental budget. (RBC 80)

W-b-2




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Businegs Administration

3. Appoint Emery J, Hebert as Professor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of %$9,500.00 with the funds to come from the vacant position of Assoclate
Professor in the amount of $8,300.00 and Irom the appropriation for Instructors,
FPart-tine in the amcunt of $1,000,00, (RBC 68)

Chemistry
4, Appoint John T. Farraro as Instructer effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate vf $5,800.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries, (RBC 83)

S. Appoint Charles C. De Vrics as Instructor (1/3 Time) effective September 1,
1964, at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $2,400.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time,
(RBC 86)

6. Reappoint Loulse F, Springer as Insttuctor (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1964, at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,800.00 (1963-64 rate - $5,600.00) with
the necessary funds in the amount of $1,450.00 te come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time, (RBC 87)

Drama and Speech

7. Accept the resignation of Fatricia G. Adkins, Instructor, who resigned before
September 1, 1964, and lapse $6,000.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
galaries. (RBC 838)

8. Appoint Janice €. Graham as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of $5,800.00 with the funds to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 92)

9. Appoint William Gourd, Jr. as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a
nine-months rate of $6,800.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 23)

10. Appoint Janet Y. Hill as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of $5,600.00 with funds to come from the vacant position for Imstructor
in the zmount of $5,600.00. (RRBC 94}

Ll. Appoipt Michagel T. Savage as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of $6,500,.00 with funds to come from the vacent position for Professor
in the amount of $11,000.00 with the unused amount of $4,500.00 lapsed to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 95)

Education

12, Appeoint Jeohn P, Scarbrough as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at a nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 6%)

English
13, Appoint Andrew S, Cairncross as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1964,

at a nine-months rate of $5,000.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 70)

14. Remove the name of Hugh L. Stewart, Instructor, from the budget and lapse
§6,000.00 appropriated for this position to unallocated salaries. Mr. Stewart
died before September 1, 1964. (RBC 91)

15. Appoint Halvard B. Johnson as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of §6,500.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 96)

Geology

16, Remove the name of Lloyd A. Nelson, Professor, from the budget and lapse $9,300.00
budgeted for this position tu unallocated salavies. Dr, Nelson died in July, 1964.
(RBGC 71)

17. Appoint David V., LeMone as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964, at
a nine-months rate of §$8,400.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries,
{RBC 72)

W-b-3



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Government

18. Appoint Roland I. Perusse as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at a npine-months rate of $9,000.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries.
This appeointment will result in an increase in the total departmental budget.

(RBC 73)

History
19, Appoint Dennis P. White as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-

montha rate of $6,000,00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 90)

Journalism and Radic-Television

20, Appeint Max L. Marshall as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964, at
a nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with funds to come from the vacant position for
Asgistant Professor in the amount of 57,500.00 with the unused $300.00 lapsed to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 74)

Mathematics and Physics

21. Accept the resignation of Som P, Agarwal, Associate Professor, who resigned
before September 1, 1964, and lapse $9,200.00 budgeted for this pogition to
unallocated galaries, (RBC 75)

22, Appoint Michael H. Blue 35 Associate Preofessor effective September L, 1964, at
a3 pine-months rate of $10,000.00 with funds to come frum unallocated salaries,
(RBC 76)

Military Science and Tacties
23. Appoint Leon F. Lavecie, Colonel, as Professor of Military Science effective

September 1, 1964, His salary is paid by the United States Government, (RBC 77)

Modern Languages

24, Appoint William M, Russell as Assoclate Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at a nine-months rate of £$8,500.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of
Assistant Professor in the amount of $8,000.00 and from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time in the amount of $500.00. (RRC 78)

Philogophy and Psychology

25, Appoint James P. Forrestal as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a
nine-months rate of $6,500.00 with funds to come from the vacant position for
Associate Professor in the amount of $8,000.00 with the unused $1,500.00 lapsed
to unallecated salaries. (RBC 97)

Office of the Dean -~ School of Arts and Sciences

26, Approve the addition of a new position of Clerk~Typist tc the 0ffice of the
Dean - School of Arts and Sciences and apprepriate $2,940.00 from unallocated
galaries for this pesition. This will result in an increase in the total
departmental budgzet. (RBC 79)

AITXTLIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiste Athletics

27. Accept the resignation of Bill J. Cross, Assiatant Athletic Director, who
resigned before September 1, 1964, and lapse $8,500,00 budgeted for this positicn
to Intercollegiate Athletirs Balance, {RBC 82)

28, Appoint Kenneth L. Browne as Assistant to the Athletic Director effective
Seprember 1, 1964, at an annual rate of §8,300.00 with funds to come from Inter-
collegiate Athletics Balance. (RBC 83)

29, Promote Donald E. Smith from Assistant Football Coach to First Assistant
Football Coach effective September 1, 1964 and increase his annual rate from
$6,500.00 ko $7,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $500.00 to come
from Intercollegiate Athletics Balance., He also will receive an apartment in
the athletic dormitoxry for 12 months aud meals for 9 months. (RBC 84)

Sincerely,

m}ljrmLttoD}-\

for Joseph M. Ray
President

W-b-4

[N
i



L

UHE URIVERSITY OF TEXAS MLDICAT BRANCH
GALVESZON

September 29, 1U6L
De. Horey H. Razsom
Chancellor
Tte Unlversity of Texas
Agetin 12, Texas
Dear Dre. Ronsoms
Th= rollowing vhanges in the budget sre submilted for your approval and
suomission to the Buard of Degents at its meeting ‘n Houston on Colober

232k 196h:

Recommended Amendments to 19€3-64 Budgel.

General Expense

Personner GLind o

1. Appoint Dr. Rodrey L. Thomson as Assisting Physician (part-timc) at

a salary of $l,5OO for 12 months, effective August 3, 1964; funds to come
from Uhe position of Asgisting Physician. Dr. Thomson also recelves $h,200
08 Resident in Medical House Staft and $2,4#00 as Research lnvestigator in
Heart Staticn (salary from Current Restricted - Organon, Incorporated Grant);
total salary for 17 months, $3,100.00. (RBC 318)

Miscellaneous Gencral Exponse

5. Trarsfer §1,500 from Jnal-veated Maintenance and Fguipment to an accounl
entitled Ioctures, Clinles and Conferences. For the establiskhment of an
account Tor Zducaticnal and Ceneral Expenditures related to institutionoi
and/or rulti-departmental purposes. (RBC *1k)

Sehool wf Medicines

Tnternal Meqioing

T TTRansTer $500.00 from Lravel £o Maintenince and Operation {$250) and
Tquipment {$250) in order tn allow continued operation for the remalislee
of this fisecal yomr. (RBC 313)

L. appoint Dr. Augusto T. Lingao as Fellow at a salary rsle of $4,500 for

12 months, erfective July 1, 1964; funds to come from Unallecated Salaries -
Teaching. Dr. Lingasv algo serveg as Instructor, without salary, in the
Department ol Intcrnal Mcdicine. (RBC 315)

5. Accept the reeignalion of Hal C. Douglass, Jr., Clinical InsCructor
{(pari-time) without salary, effcctive Juue 30, 1964. (RBC 321)

Physioclogy

5. fecopl the resignation of Tr. Patrick N. Reagan, Research Investigator
and Cansultant, at e salary rate of $9,600 for 12 mortha from U. §. Public
Health Sgrv!ce Grant No. 5 ROL-HE-061h2-0l, effective August 21, 1964,
‘RBC 319

SurEe Ty

7. Feappeint Davld W. Grarilz as Tustructor at the ssme salary rate of
38,000 for 12 months (§7,0C00 from Gencral Budgct and $1,000 from Current
Restrieted - Professional Fees - Hearing Clinic), effactive July 30, 106k;
unused funds in the General Budget portion of his salary to be translerred
to Unalliocated Salarieg - Teaching. Mr. Granitv is returning from a leave
cf abzence. He also scrves, without salary, as Director ¢f the Hearing
and Speech Clinie. (RIC 309)

G-b-1



Recommended Amendments to 1963-84 Budget - contlimued

Schonl of Kursirg

X fppoint Merie C. Primm as Assistant Dean and Associate Professor as a
gaiary rote of 49,200 for 17 months, cffective August 1, 1964, Tunds to
aorie from the vacanl pogibion of Assisbant Dean snd Assuciate Professor;
unuscd Iunds to Le transferred to Unallceated Salazics - Teachlng.

{RPO 210}

. fuppoint Carwvin G Schexnayder de Assoclate Professor at = osalary rate
of 46,500 tor 12 monthg, effective Augnst 1, L1904, Funds t9 coms from the
posltion of Agsistans Professor forrerly occupied by Tioloros Garza-Pena;
unused fundg to be frangferrad to Unaltlceated Halaries - Teachiag.

{1E0 311)

12, Zorrect lhe cffective date ot tiae regsignation cf Vera L. Campbell,
lngtructor, at a salary ratc of $5,500 for 12 months, o read July 5, 1964,
instead of July 3, 166k, (RBC 312)

1., jvpoint Winitred I Puglr as Lselstant PFrofessor at a serisary reie of
$7,000 For 12 months, effective fugust 17, 1964, Funds to come from the
pasition of Assistant Professor formerly cecupicd by Marria Simrong;
uruged funds 5o he Lransferred to Unslloecated Salaries - Teaching.

(FBC 314)

Hogpilals

ﬁ%rsing Service

12, Grant a leavc of absence without salary fo Dorothy 5. Curtino,
Instructor, Sehool of Vocational Nursing, at a salary rate of 5,028 for
17 months, effective August 25, 196k,  (RuC 300

Parmacy
L. Aecepb Lhe resignaticn of Franz W. Geilsw, Chicl Pharmacist, ot 2
galary rate of $8,880 for 12 months, effoclive Auguet 27, 1064, (RBC 247)

fuyiliary Fnbterprizes

University Heallh Scrvice

LI, Appoini Dr. Jameco (. Cuckizn as Aasisting Physician (part-time) at a
selary of §1,500 for 12 monthe, offective July 1, 1964, Funds necded to
come from the peoition of Assisling Physician. Dr. Guekisn also recelves
$4,200 as Pesidfent in Medical Fousc Staff and 81,500 as Research Investi-

galor in Intoreal Medicelne (81,200 from General Iudget and $300 from
?pecia] ?ctivltias - Medicine Clinile); total salary for 12 months, §$7,200.
RB 320

Reconnended fmendments to 190L-65 Budpet

General Administralion

OfTice of the Executive Directer

16, PFeappoini, Bobbye L. Barratt as Director of Fublic Information at a
salary rate of §7,200 for 12 months, etffective Sepiember 1, 1954; furds

to come Prom Current BRestrinted - Harris s1nd Eliza Kempner Grant and Sealy
% Bmith Fourdation Grant. (1963-6k4 salary rate, $7,200) [RBC 2k)

16. Create a new position of Clerk-Typist I al a salary rate of $3,072 Tor
12 months, effective September 1, 19Ch; fumis to ccme from Unallocated
Balsries - Non-Teacking. (®BC 6%5)

e Appoint Patricia J. Pomeroy es Administrative pszistart al a salary
ratc nf 7,040 for 12 wonths (6,096 trom the position of Admiristrative
Egsistant and &7 from U. €. Novy Contract No. None-227T(00), effective
Sephember 1, 1964. {(1903-GL galary rate, $06,780 as Administrative
Asgictant in the Department of Surgcry) (RBC 84)

-b-&



Recommended Amendmernts to 196L-65 Budget - continued

General Administration

Ofi'iecc of Admissions

10, Increase bhc salary rate of 3etty M. Jomplon, Administrative Assistant,
from $5,758h we $6,16% for 12 months, effective Septsmber 1, 1964; Furds
nesdod bto come il)m Unallovatesd Salarics - Non-Teaching. (ERBC 83)

OFfice ¢of the Associale Businesg Manager

13.7 Tnercase ths sa.ary rate of <oar I. Burr, Accounlart I, Trom $6, 468
to $6,780 for 12 months, effcctive Seprember 1, 19643 funds needed to come
from Unaliocaled 3alaries - Non-Teacaing. (EBC 19)

~0. Resppoint and ircreasc Lhe salary rate of Jack E. Nichols, Asgisiant
fmditor (Audibor's O0fricc), from $7,800 to $8,100 for 12 months, eftective
Scphembzr 1, 12964; tunds fo come from Tnallocmiéd Selaries - Non-Teaching.
(RBC 19)

©1. Reappoint Devid F. Dunn sg Intcrnal Auwlilor at the same salary rate
of &7,800 for 12 montns, sPiective Septowber 1, 1964; funds to come from
the vacant position of Internal fuditor. (1963-8h4 salary rate, $7,800)
(RBC 30)

22.  Rexppolnt Charles R. Richardson as Assistant Business Manager et the
same salary rate of 310,000 for 12 months, effcclive Seplember 1, 196h;
funds to come Trom the vacant posltion 21 Assisetant Zuslness Manager.
(1963-64 salsry rate, $10,000). (RBC 47)

23. Trangfoer $5,6h0 from Unsllocated dalaries - Non-Teaching and ereate
bwr new positionsat A salary rate of $§2,300 =ach for 12 ponths, listed
below, eftective September 1, ~96L.

Clerk T (mursar's Division) $7,820
izl T {Inventory Division) 2,320
.. $5!6ho
(RUC T71)
Central Dota Fro Ue~»1ng Departmeni
2L7 Delebe the name o- Robcrh A. Townzerd, Systems Analyst and Programmer
II at a salary rate of $7.600 for 12 months. MNr. Towasend did not accept
his 1964-65 appointment. {RBC 20)

Office of Staft Porscnnell

D5, Appo ' nt Jares M. Gray ag Persorne? Assistsnt T at » salavy rate ol
$5,023 ror L2 months, erfective September 1, 1964 funds to come from
Clork-Typist I and Unallocaled Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 66)

Purchasing Department

26, Telets the namc of Arlhur L. kankin, Jr., Purchaging Agent, at a
salary rate of $8,160 for 12 mortheg. Mr. Rankin translerred to Moody State
Sehocl.  {RBC 16)

27. Change the status of Charles E. King from Asgslslunt Purchazing Ageut
nt a salary rate of $6,780 for 12 months to Pairchssing Agent at a salary
rate of $7,800 for 12 monthe, cffeetive September 1, 196h; funds to come
from the position of Purehasing Agont TFormerly occupied by Arthur 1.
Rankirn, Jr. Unuscd funds bte be transforesd to Unalloceted 3alesries - Non-
TPeaching. (Mr. King's 2963-64 salary rate, $7,104). (RBC 4L1)

General Iixponss

Pergonnel Clinie

26, Caange the stmtue of Tv. Witliam K. Georye, Dirccior, Personnel Clizile,
from one-Tourth time at » palary ratc of $12,C00 for 12 months to one-half
time ot lhis same salary rate, eifcetive B plember 1, 1964, Funds needed
to come Trem Unallocated Satariss - Non-Tesching. (19€3-€h salery ratce,
$12,000) {EBC 30) -




Recommended Amendmenls to 196L4-65 Budget - continued

United Stelesg Foderal Grarts and

Cortracie Socrvice o

29. Canecl Ehe e&ppointment of Dr. D. Reiley Calwvin, Director {one-half Lime)
at a salary rate of $10,000 for 12 mopthks. Or. Qalvia resigred May 21, 106k,
Mr. Celvin also corved as Protessor in the Department of Blochemistry (onc-
haif timc) at o salary rate of $18,500 for 12 months; toval salary for 12
monthe, $12,200. (RBC 1)

0. Change the stabus of Zlivabeth 4. Verm from Clerk-Typist T at a salary
rate of $2,700 for 12 montis o Secretary T at o aslary rate of 23,204 for
12 months, effective Scplember 1, 196L; additional funds needed ta come
Prom Unnllocated 3uluries - Now-Teaching., (HEBC 85)

School of Medinine

Office of the Dean of Medicine

31.7 Reappoirt Rollin AT Giningsr as Assistant Dean of Medicine - Student
Affeirs, at the seame salary rate of $3,600 For 12 wontas, effective
September 1, 196k; funls bte come from the vacant position of Assistant
Dean of Medicirne - Student Affalirs; unused funds to be transferred to Un-
alloeated Salarics - Teaching. Mr. Sininger also serves ss Instructor
without salary (Division of Psychology) in the Department of Beurclogy and
Psychiatry. (RBC 4»)

32, Increose the salary rate of Camille A. Klng, Admipistrative Assistant,
from $6,168 to 6,168 for 12 morths, effective Scplember 1, 196L; funds
necded to come from Unsllocated Salaries - Teaching., (RBC 72)

Anatomy

33. Appolnt Dr. Alexis L. Burton as Agsiziant Professer at a sulary rete
of $:0,000 tor 12 months, eifective September 1, 1964; funds Lo come rrom
unalocated Selarics - Leaching. (RBC 21)

4. Grans o leave of abgence vithout salary to De. Glean V. Russcll,
Agsociate Professor ab 2 salary rate of $;2,3OO tor 12 months ($22,000
from Coneral Budget and $300 from Currcut Restricled - Pathology Fees),
tor the period Septomber 1, 1964 through hugusi 3L, 1965. (RBC &)

35. FBocappoint Ricarde V. Merales ag Roseurcih Associate IT at the same
salary rate of $7,L40 for 12 monthus, =ffective Septerber L, 1964; funds to
come Ffrow U. S. Puklic Hoalth Scrvice Grart No. NB-00A00-1081. (RRC 12)

30, Change the status of Dr. Ruburl. 3. Yates from Tnstructor at a sa ary
rate of $£,880 for 12 months to Assisiant Profossor at a salary rale of
$3,500 for 12 nonths, =ffective September 1, 196h; salary ta come from

U. &. Public Health Service Grant No. 5 T1-GM-459-05. {1963-H4 salary
rate, $8,880) (RBC 53)

Biochemlistry

37. Cancel the appolntment of Dr. D. Bailey Celvin, Professcr {one-half
time) at a salary rete of $16,L400 fur 12 months, Dr. Calvin resigned May
31, 196k, He also servel as Director of Ueited States Federal Grante and
Contracts Service (one-hzlf time) at a salary rate cf $10,000 for 12
months; totel salary for 12 nonths, $L35,200. (RBC 7)

38, Cancel the appcintment of Dr. Totaar T. Salomon, Associate Professor,
at a salary rate of $Lk, 500 for 12 months., Or. Salomon resigaed June 30,
1964, {RBC 3)

39, Appoint Dr. Harry D. Brown as Assiatant Professor at 4 salary rate of
$12,500 for 12 nonths, cifective September 1, 196L4; funds to come From the
pegition of Professar formerly ocecupicd by Dr. D Bailey Calvin and from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RPC 4)

G-2-L



Recommnended dmendments 4o 1U64-09% Budgel - continued

Biochenistry - continued

Loo Appoint Dr. LaTand L. Smith ns Aspovlate Professor az a salery raie
of $15,000 for 12 acntha, effoctive Seplember 1, 1ueh; Punds to come from
the position of Associate Prufegsor formerly ceeapied by Dr. Lothar L.
Salomon and Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (FBC 5)

b1, Chenge the title oaly or Dr. ¥azko Arei from Instructor to Assistant
Profesgor al the same selary ratle of #10,50C frar L2 monthe, offective
Septembzr 1, 196i. (RBC 7)

k2. Change the tinle of DIr. George W. Brove frin Acsiclant Prolessor to
Ageoclase Profeszor ab the seme salary rate »f $12,.500 tor 12 months,
effeclive September 1, 19€4.  (RRC 17)

h3. Redppeinl BReese M. Fritz ags Res=arel Assceiztc IT at the =ame salwry

rate of $7,440 fo- 12 mowihe, of Pective September L, i1964; funds to come

from Current Restricted - American Cancer Scciety Cranb. 71663-64 salary
ratz, &7,LL0) (RBC T73)

Internal Mcd'cine

LLT Change the tille only of Lr. August R. Remmers, Jr., from Instructor
Lo Assistant Professor at <he same salary rate of $12’875 for 17 morths,
effective September 1, 1067, (19603-6k salury rate, $12,600) (3BC 10)

45, Chaage lhe title only of Dr. Herry H. Sarles from Instructor to
Assistant Prcfoseocy at the samc salsry rabte of $12,8(5 for 12 months,
effective September 1, L96L. (L963-6l salary rate, ¢12,600)  (RRo 22)

h6. Delete the name of Dr. Meurice B. Herring, Instructor, at a salary
rete of $10,000 for 12 months. Dr. Herrlng 418 nct accept his 1964-0%
appointment. (RBC 25)

L7. lncrease the salary rate of Dr. Wayre B. Truax, Assistanl Profossor,
Trom $13,100 for 12 moathe ($37,400 £rom denersl Dudget mnd $1,E00 fronm
U. €. Fuklic lgalth Service Grant) 1o $L3,600 for 12 months ($11,800 fron
General Fudges and $1,800 from U. $. Public Health Service Grant No.
CA-03096-0T), eftective Bepteomber 1, 1364, Funds ascded to coms from
Tmallocated Salarizg - Tzacaing, (1963-04 salary rate, $13,100)

(RBC 36) '

L&, PRelizve Dr. Toomas P. Haynin, lhpaislant Frolessor of Tnhernal Medicine
and Director «:f the Nuclear Medicine Service, From his ordirary duties at
The University of Texas Medical Branch for the period September 24, 1964 to
December 24, 1964, withoub ices »F salary, and for that period be

reagssigned to Lthe U, 8. Atomic Unergy Commissinn o supsrvice the egtablish-
mnenk of a Nuclear Medicine Iasboratory in C(ssablonce, Morceco, and to z28slet
the physicians in the medlcel school and hospitals 1o Casablanca in setticg
ap & program of tesching, research and patient carc in the medical use of
radinigotopes. (REC 43)

49, {Change bLhe source of funds and incrsase the galary rate of Ir. William
. Levin, Bssvciste Prodessor, Trom $16,500 for 172 monthks ($L1,5C0 from
General Budget and 35,000 from (. 8. "ublic Heslth Zervies Grant) to S17,000
for 12 morths [$11,000 from Gencral Budget =nd $6,000 from U. 3. Publie
Healtn Service Grant We. 5 MO1-FL-00073-0z, cffective September 1, 1964,
Tnuecd tunds in Gen=ral Budgeb (3500) o be Lransferred to Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. (1963-64 salary rate, $16,130) (BBC 67)

50. Delate the namc of Dr. Slepren J. lerocri, Clinical Instructor,
without salary. Dr. derbert did noh seccps hic 1964-65 appuintment. (RBC
T4

Sk Deletc btho pame o Dr. Fal €. Douglassg, Jr., Clinical Instructor

(part-time), without salary. DOr. Douglass 3id not sceeps his 1964-G5
avpointment. (RBC 7Y

G-b-b



Eecommended Amendments to 196) .65 Budget - coullnued

Internal Medicine - consinucd

52. Recappoist Dr. Max Y. Harris as Instructor at the same salary rate

of $10,000 far 12 months, offzctive Suplember 1, 196L; funds to comc from

?ﬁe pgsitiun of Instructor Tormerly occupied by LUr. Maurice E. Herring.
RBC @z

23.  Delete the nawe of Dr. Augusto L. Lingso, Instructor, without salary,
Dr. Lingao d:d not accept his 1964-65 appointmsnt. (RBC €7)

Microbiology

5S4,  Grant a leave of absenece without salary to Dr. Josgeph A. Bass, Pro-
feesor, sl a salary ratc of $L4,500 for 12 months, for ihe period September
1, 1964 through August 31, 1965. (8BC 8)

Heurology and Psychiatry {Division of Psychology)

55. Delete the name of Bart H. Danford, Ins¥ructor, at a salary ratce of

$U, 400 Tor 12 menths {$7,500 from General Budgeh and $1,900 from Professioral
Fecs - Heurclogy and Psychiatry). Mr. Danford did not accept his 1964.65
appointnent. (RBC 43)

Obstetrics and Cyhecology

56. Grant a leave of absence without salary to Dr. Jule K. Lamar, Research
Associatc Profegsor {Fndoerinology) ot & salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months
(46,600 from Gcoeral Budget and 31,920 from Current Restricled - Cbstetrics
and Gynecology l'ees), for the period September L, 1964 through August 31,
1965. (RBC 49)

57. Croate o new positicn of Teaching Fellow at a salary rate of $5, LOO
for 17 months, and appoint Robert J. Seymour to thie positlion effective
September 1, 1964 tarough Junc 30, 1965. PFunds to come fram the position
ot Rescarch Asgocimze Professor {Bndocrinclogy) formerly occupied by Ir.
Jule K- Lamar; unusasd furnds fo be Lransterred Lo Unallocaled Balarisesg -
Teaching. {UIEC 93)

Oprihalmelogy

58, Iclebe the name of Dr. Morte G. Hnlland, Professor and Chairman at a
salary rate of $°5,000 for 12 months ($20,000 from Geacral Ludget and
$5,000 from National kund for Medica  Education Orant). Dr. Holland did
not acecpl his 1964-AY appoinlment. (RBC 26)

59,  Change ihe title only of Dr. Richard 5. Rulz fron Clinical Instruetor
{one-fifth time) to Clinical Assistant Professor (one-fifth Lime) at the
come salary rate of $10,000 for 12 months, elfective Septemper 1, 1964,
(REC 27)

60. Appcint Dr. Celvin W. Payteon as Clinieal Associale Profcssor (part-
time), without salary, effcctive September 1, 195h. (RBC 88)

Pathology

61. Delete the name of Dr. John Waggener, Assis‘ant Frofessor, at s
salary rate of $20,000 for 12 months ($9,500 from Gencral Budget, $8,5C0
from Current Regtrieted - Pathology Fecs, wnd 32,000 from U. 5. Pablic
Hea_th Service Grant). Dr. Waggencr 1id nct accept his 196L-65 appoint-
ment. (HBC 11)

62. Appoint Dr. John B. Gentry as Instructor (pert-time}, without salary,
effective September 1, 126h. (EBC 21)

63. Delcte the name of Dr. Tawrencc Wilkinsen, Assistant FProfessor, at

a galary rate of $20,250 for 12 months {($11,750 from Genersl Budgelt and
$8, 500 from Current Resirieted - Talhology Fees). Dr. Wilkinson aid not
accept his 1964-65 appointment. (RBC 5h)

G-h-5H



a5

Becormended Imendmonts to 1964-65 Budget - continued

Podiatrics
Bh. TDelete the name of Bart H. Danford, Clinical Instructor, scrving with-
out salary. Mr. Danford did not accept his 1964-65 appointment. (RBC 53)

65, Appoint Dr. William E. Bell as Ascistant Professor (Pediatrics
Neurology) at a sslary rate of $16,000 Tor 12 months {($12,0C0 From Carrent
Festricted - Naticnal Foundation Birth Defects Center, and $4,000 Trom Un-
allocated Suluries - lsaching), cffective November -, 1964, (RBI £0)

G5.  Increagc the salury rate of Dr. Quellin P. Box. Assistant Professor,
from $14,550 Tor 12 months ($13,25C from Genera® Budget and $1, 300 from
Current Restricted - Pedlatric Fees) to $15,050 for 12 months ($.3, 750
from General Fudget and 31,300 from Currcnt Restricted - Pediatric Fees),
effective September 1, 196k. (RBC 68)

Clinical Sfudy Cenzer

©7. Peappoint Ruth A, Brailick as Associate Directer, Nursing Serviee, at
a salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effecvive September 1, 1964; tunds
t2 come from U. 8. Public lealtn Service Grant No. 5 MOL-FR-00073-02.
(1963-64 salary rate, §7,800) (RBC 89)

Pharmacology

68, Gramb & leave of abscrce without salary Lo Dr. George A. Emerson,
Professor, at a sslary rate of $11,500 for 12 months, effective Septomber
1, 1964 througt Augusl 31, 1u6y. {BBC 37)

£%. Delets the pams of Dr. Vireginia F. Harrison, Lecturer, serving with-
ous salary, Dr. Harrison 34 nct accept her 1064-65 appointment. (RBC 55

Fhysiology

TO. Crange the title of Nr. Rokert D. Baker frun Assistant Professor to
Agssoeiste Professor at the same salary rate of $10,325 Tor 12 months,
effTective September 1, 196k, {19€3-0h ealory rate, $2,500) (WBC 13)

T1l. Change the £itie only of Dr. Donsld W. Stubbs from Instructor Lo
Apsistunt ProTessor at the same salary rate of $8,500 for 12 ronths,
cffective September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, Fundg tec come from
U. 2. TPublic Health Servicc Frans No. § T1l-GM-(72-0Ob.  (1963-€4 salary
rate, $3,000) (RBC 38)

f2. Delete the name of Dr. Clyde M. Williams, Assoclate Professor, serving
wituout satery. Dr. Williams did not accept ais “96k4-65 appointment.
(RBC 56)

73. De_.ete Che nams of Dr. Charles H. Wells, IIT, Instructor, at a salary
rate of $9,500 for 12 months. Tr. Wells did not accept hils 1964-65
appointment. (RBC 76)

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

ThL. Change the status of hr. Duane J. Kiilan from Lecturer without salery
to Aseistanl Frofegsor (une-tenth time) at a salary rale of $6,000 for 12
months, effective Seplemter 1, 1%04; “unds 1o come from Unallocated
Balaries - Teachine. { RRC; 50)

Radiology

75, Change the title only of Dr. Melvyn H. Schreiber {from Assistant TPro-
Pessar o Agsocinte Frofessor at the same salary rate of $£0,000 fo- 12
montas ($L2, 500 trom Ceneral Budget, 5%5,500 from Currert Restricted -
Radiology Fees, and $2,000 from Merkle Followship Fund), ettective
September 1, 1064, (1963-64 salsry rate - $17,000) (EBC 32)



Heccmmended Amendments to 1964- 5 Budget - continued

Radislogy - continucd

76, Delete the nams of Dr. Clyde Williams, Assislaat Frofessor, at =& salary
rate or 320,000 for 12 months ($10,000 from General Budget and $10,000 from

Current Restricted - Rediology Foes). Ur. Williams did not accept his L1904
65 appointment. (FBC 61)

7T« Appoint Alma W. Ccats ag Research Asgociate II at a salary rate cf

$8, 520 far 12 months, eflfective September 1, 1964; funds to come from U. S.
Tiblic Health Zervice Grant We. 1 SO1-FR-OL427-0L., Mre. Coats served as
Research Asgocizte at a gaary rate of $8,160 for 12 monthe in the Depart-
ment of Surgery in 1963-6k. (RBC 02)

Surgery

To. Increase th: salary of Dr. Sam M. Vates, Instructor, from 2 salary rate
of $10,000 for 12 menths ($9,000 from Gencral Budget and $1,000 frcm U. S.
Public Health Scrvice Grant) to a saulary rate of $10,500 for 12 morihe
(49,000 from General Budget ané $1,50C from Vocational Rﬂhabill,at1on
Administraticn Grant No. 395-T-65) cffective September 1, 1964, (RRC 33)

T%.  Chenge the title orly ot Lr. leroy D, Lockhart from Clinical Ingtructor
(part-time) (Orthopedic Division) to Clinical Assistent Professar, (part-time)
(Orthoped .c Division) without salary, effective Scptember 1, 196L. (RRC 45)

80. Change tac litle only of Dr. John F. Coc from Assistant Professor
(Weurcsurgery DNivision) to Instruector {(Neuwrosurgery Division) abt the same
salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effeciive September 1, 1964, (1963-
B4 salary rate - $3,000) (LBC 63)

Bl. Accepl Bhe resignstion of Patricla J. Pomsroy, Administrative Assistant,
at a salary rete of $7,Lk0 for 12 months &%, 745 from General Budget and
2,694 from MEND Grant). Miss Pomercy is transferring to the Office of the
Executive Lircobtor elfective Scplember 1, 196k,  {RBC 78)

f2. FReappuint Dr. Frank Wiliiford ag Tnstructor {Division of General
Burgery) at & salery rate of $12,500 for 12 months (3,000 from Cencral
Dudgul and $3, 500 fron Professional Iees - Jeneral urger3) effective
September 1, 196k,  (1063-6L salary rate, $12,500). (B8 9/}

School of HWursing
8307 Delete the name of Loretta B. Roberts, Assocists Profecsor, at o
salary rate of $8,500 for 12 months. Mise Roberts did not accept her 1964

65 appointment.  (RBC 23)

8k, Delste the name of Kethryn A. Meiman, Assistant Professor, al a salary
rate nf $7,000 for 12 months. Mrs. Meiman did not acceph aer 1064-65 appoins-
ment. {BBC 3L)

£5, TDelete the name o Vera L. Campkell, Instructor, at a salary rate of
36,000 for 12 months. Mrs. Campbell is transferring to Surglcal Cperating
Suite, (RBC 39)

856, Delcte the nam> of Jerry N, Blaylock, Assistant Professor, at a salary
rate of $8,000 for 12 montha. Miss Blaylock did not aceept her 196L-65
aoppointment.. (RBC 46)

87. Delete the name of Vera A. Cilbert, Assistant Professor, at a salary
rate of $7,250 for .2 montks. Miss Gilbert did not accept aer 196k-65
appointment. (RBC 51)

88. Delete the asme of Gwendsl R. Rokerts, Assistant Professor, at a salary

rate of $3,500 for 12 months. Miss Roberts did not accept her 1064-65
appointment. (EBC 57)

G=b-



Recommended Amendments to 1064-65 Budget - continued

School of Mursing - cantinued

80,  Reappoint Winifred D. Pugh as Assistant Frofessor, at a salary rate
ol 7,200 for 1z months, effsctive September 1, 1964; funde Lo come from
the position of Asslgtent Professcr formerly cccupied by Vera 4. Gllbert.
(1963-&h palary »ate, $7,000) {(RRC 58)

0.  Reappoipt and inerease ihe salary rate of Eleanor B. Danysh, Assistant
Professor, from $7,000 to $7,500 for 1& months, eficctive Scplemver 1, 196k4;
Tunds 3o ecome from T 8. Publie Heolih Jeyvice Crant No. PHT-1-116D-5k,

(RaC 6L)

91. EReappolnt Rita L. Gastor as Assistant Proflesscr at a salary rate of
$7,500 for 12 months, effective S:ptember L, 136k, Funids to come from tre
pesitlon of Agsistant Professor formmerly occupled by Jerry N. Blaylock;
unusced funds o bo Lransferred to Dnallocated Smlaries - Teaching.
{(1963-6L salary rate, $7,500) (RBC 69)

9. lete the name of Alice A, Gretzinger, Irstructor; at a salary rale
of $5,500 for 17 moptbs. Mrs. Gretpinger did rot accept her 1963-65 appoint-
ment. {RBC 96)

Hospitals

Nursing Service

9%, Delete the pame of Zppie J. Marmion, Associate birector, Nursing
Jervice, at a sa’ary rate ot 88,520 for 12 months. Migs Marmion did notl
sccept ter LI64-65 appointment. (RBC 70)

94,  Correct the name of Ruth B. Bander (shown in the budget as Futh Bender)
and increasc her gsalary rate from $6, 468 te $7,204% for 12 months, eftective
Septemper 1, L96L.  Funds needed to come from the position of Nursing Super-
vigor. (19A3-6 salary rate, $6,168) (BBRO 79)

Surgical Operating Sulte

95.  Reavpolsl Vera L. Campbell as Agscistans Director, Nursing Service, al
a salary rate of $7,430 for 12 months, effective Sephtenmber 1, 19445 funds
o coms Zrom the vacanl pesition of Ascistant Director, Nursing Serviee,
and Assistant Nursing Supervisor. (1963-64 salary rate, $7,440) (FRRC 97)

Medilcal Cage Service

36.  Teletc the name of Lois E. Linat, Suclel Work Suwpezrevisor al & salsry
rate of $7,440 for 12 moatas. Mrs. Lindt 219 not aceept her 1964-65
appointment. (RBC 15)

Pharnacy
7. Delebe the pame of Franz W. Geisz, Chief Pharmacist, at « salary rate
of $9,250 for 12 nonths, . Geisz did not accept his L96L-6¢ appsiulment.

{(REC 35)

Moody Stalc School

9. Reappolnt Arvhur L. Rankin, Jr., as Assistart Director of Hospitals,
at o sslary rete of $8,500 for 12 months, effcclive Seplbember 1, 1904;
funds %o come from the vacant position of Assistant Director of Hospitals.
(1963-64 salary rate, $8,500). (BBC 29)

Cther Orgunized Activilies Relating

o Instructional Departments

Office of Educational and

Research Services

§3. Change the stalus of George W. Newman from Mediecal Illustrator ITI, at
a zalary rebe of $7,800 for 12 months, o Medical Illustrator 1V at a salary
rote of $8,520 fur 12 monthe, effective S ptember 1, (96h; funds to come
from Medical Illustrator I1TI (George W. Newman) and from the pesition of
Seeretary IIT. (RBG 81)

(=1:=0



S

Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Budget ~ continued

Office of Educational and Research Services - conlinued

160, Delete the name of William L. stucker, Director of Educational and
Research Services, at a salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months. Mr. Stucker
did not accept Wis 1964-65 appointment. {RBC 90)

Sincekely yours,

R

I. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.
TERIr: BDW:br Exncutive Director and Tean

G-b-10



THE UNIVLRSITY QF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Ir. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following changes in the Budget are submitted for your approval and
presertaticn to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Houston, Texas on
October 23-24, 1964:

Recommended Amendments to the 198u4=-65 Budget

Office of Businezs Manager

1. Transfer of Funds: $1,500,00 to Wages, effective October 1, 166Y4;
funds Irom Reserve for Salaries, (RBC-22)

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology)

2, Appointment: Dr. Harold S. Skjonsby as Assistant Professor at an an-
nual salary of $9,000,00, effective September 1, 1964; funds in budgeted
position. (RBC-1)

3. Creation of Position: Professor at an annual salary of $13,000,00,
effective October 1, 1964; funds from Reserve for Salariss., (RBC-25)

4. Increase in Salary: Dr. Fred F. Simmons, Jr,, Assistant Professor

(1/2 Time) and Assistant Drofessor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Physics,
Dental Materials, from an annual salary of $11,500,00 to an annual salary
of $12,000,00, effective October 1, 1964 510,541.68 in budgeted positions
and 5458,32 from Reserve for Salaries, (R3C-26)

Madicine (Feriodentics)

5. Reappointment: Dr, Samuel H, Adams, II, as Assistant Professor at an
anaval salary of 312,500,000, effective September 1, 19643 funds in budget-
ed position. (RBC-2)

6, Change of Status: Dr. Jack H. Harris from Clinical Instructor (3/10

Time) at an annual salary of $2,400.0C to f&ssistant Prolessor (9/10 lime)
at an annual salary of $10,000,00, effective September 1, 1964; $2,400,00
in budgeted position and $7,600.00 from Reserve for Salaries. (RB(C-3)

7. Reappointment: Dr. Tolar N. damblen, Jr,, as Clinical Associate Pro-
fessor (L/10 Time) at an annual salary of $1,000,00, effective September i,
19643 funds from Reserve for Salaries, (RHC-4)

Pathology (Dental Pathology)

8. Change of Status: Dr. Sumter S. Arnim, Professor at an annual salary
of $19,900.00 and Director, Postgraduate School of Dentistry, to also serve
as Assoclate Dean of Craduate Studies, without additional salary, cffective
September 1, 1964, (RUC-18)

.

9. Increase in Salary: Or, Barnet M, Levy, Professor, frem an annual sal-
ary of $19,400,00 to an annual salary of $19,900.00, eftective Cetober 1,
19645 $17,783.34 in budgeted position and 5458,28 from Reserve for Salaries,
(RBC-31)

D=b=1



;';‘ s i)

1C, Cancellation of Budgeted Appointmert: Dr. Martin Lunin, Associate Pro-
fessor at an annual salary of G15,500.00. (RBC-5)

Patholopy {General Pathology}

11, <Cancellation of Budgeted Appointment Due to Death: Dr. Charles B,
Sanders, DProfessor (3/04 Time) at an annual salary of o12,200,00. (RBC-6)

Physies, Dental Materials

12, Reappeintment: Dr. Joaquin J, Hovoa as Instructor (l/2 Time) at an an-
nual salary of $3,800.00, effective September 1, 1964; funds in budgeted
position. (RBC-7)

13. Reappolntment: Dr. Darrell V. Hawkins, Jr., as Instructor (1/2 Time)
at an annual salavry of £3,800.00, effective September 1, 1964; funds from
Reserve for Salaries, (RBC-8)

Physiology (Pharmacclogy)

14, Cauncel_ ation of Budgeted Appointment: Dr. Robert N. Rader, Clinical
Assistant Professor (1/Ll) Time} at an annual salary of $1,200.20. (RBC~39)

15. Appointment: Dr, Garden E, Patterson as Clinical Instructor {(1/10 Time)
at an annual salary of $1,000.00, effective September 1, 1964; funds in bud-
reted position., (RBT-LO)

Physiology (Physiology}

16, <Cancellation of Budgeted Appeointment: Dr. James R, Templeton, Assist-
ant Professor at an annuzl salary of 59,000,0C. (RBC-3)

17. Appointment: Dr. Rebert L, Vick as Assistant Proressor (1/10 Time) at
an annual salary of $1,000,00, effective September 1, 1964; funds in budget-
ed position. (RBU~H1)

Preventive Dentistry (Orthodoatics)

18, Reappointment and Change of Stdlus: Lr. Seorge !, Bowden as Asscclate
Professor at an annual salary of 512,000,00, effective September 1, 1964;
funds in budgeted pesition. (RBC-10)

18, Appointment: Dr. John A. Bailey as Clinical Assistant Frofessor (1/5
I'ime) at an annual salary of $1,850,00, effective September 1, 1964; funds
from Reserve for Salaries, {(RBC-19)

20, Leave of Abssnce Without Salary: Dr. Albert . Westfall, Professor at
an anuudl salary of $i9,900.00, for the period October 1, 1964 through Octo-
ber 31, 1964, (RBC~38)

Preventive Dentistry (Pedcdontics)

21, Reappointment: Dr. Aubrey G. Robinson as Assistant Professor at an an-
nual salary o 512,000,00, effective September 1, 19644 funds in budgeted
position. (RBC-11)

kestorative Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restoratioms)

22, Increase in Salary: Or. John R. Pinion, Assistant Profasssor, from an
annual salary of $12,600.00 to an annual salary of 513,000,000, effective
Outober 1, l4Y64; $11,550.00 in budgeted position and $366.63 fron Reserve
for Salaries. (RBC-34}

Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations)

23. PReappointment: Dr., Paul L. Brandt as Assistant Professer at an annual
salary of $10,000.00, effective September 1, 1964; funds in budgeted posi-
tion, (RBC-12)

D=b-2



s

Surgerz

24, Cancellation of Budgeted Appointment: Dr. Charles R, Galloway, In-
structor at an annual salary of %8,500,.00. {(RBU-13)

25, Reappointment: Dr, Raymond Reid as Instructor at an annual salary
of $8,500,00, effective September 1, 1964; funds in budgeted posi:tioen.
(RBC-14%)

The Institute for Dental Scilence

26. Transfer of Tunds: $18,241.83 to pesition of Professcs (Alomathe-
watics) at an annual salary of $19,920,00, effective October i, 1464
funds from Reserve for Salaries. (R3C-37)

Organized Research

27. Cancellation of Budgeted Appointment: Ir. Josefa L. Artecona, Veteri-
narian at an annual salary of $7,250,00. (RBC-15)

28. Reappointment: Dr. Alfred 0. Broome as Assistant Professor at an an-
nual salary of 512,500,090, eFfective September 1, 18643 $7,250.00 in bud-
geted position and $55,250.00 from Reserve [or Salaries. (RBC-16)

29. Transfer: Mr. Benito Redripuez, Laboratery Assistant at an annual
salary of $2,%40.00, effective September 1, l964; funds from budgeted posi-
tien in the Department of Surgery. (RBC-20)

Respectfully submitted,

ot s 2{/ Q:qcu?f
John V, Olsan3
Dean -

L=b-3

b

e
F 1



THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS
M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR TNSTTTUTE

September 29, 196k

Dr. Karry H. Hansom,

Charcellor
The University of Toxas
Ausgtin, Tcxas 78712

Degr Deotoy Ransom:

The following budget chenges are submitted for ycur approval and prezsntation
t6o the Beard of Regents at its meeting irn Houston, Texas on QOctober 23-2k,

1964
196364

. TRAUSFER OF FUNDS: These additional funds are required due to incress-
ed costs of operation in excess of amounts previously budgeted to the depert-
ments indicated, {(REC 139)

TRANSF IR FROM:

Budget
Page Amount
Department of Patlent Cars Activisies - Bt F75,000.00
Classifizd Pergoanel
Department of Research - (lassified 15 20,000, 00
Personnel
§95EOOO.OO
TRAMNSFER TC:
Bueiness 0ffice - Maintenance and
Cporetion 3 $ 500,00
Soeiei Securiiy - Maintensnce and Operation 6 74500.00
Departnment of Research - Maintenance ang 15 09.,500.0C
Lguipment
Department of Bduecation - Kaintenance and 25 7,900.00
Equipment
Depavipent of Potient Care Acitlvities - 31 50, 500,G0
Maintenance and Lguipn=nt
Deopartment of General Services - Maintenance L8 7,500.0C
and Cperatiorn
Dupearitnment of Physisal Plart - Malrntensnce 53 12,000.00

znZ Operotion
$95,000.00

=

LO6L=55

Business Office

i o Inerease ian Sslary. Mr. Elmer R. Gilley, Businpess Manager, from
$12,500.00 to $13,400.00 per annur, effechtive September 1, 196k, Source of funds
for this insrease is Remerve for Salaries (F400.00) and Paysicians Referral
fervice funds ($500.00), (®BC 28)

2. Transfer of Funds. Transfeor from Reserve for Salaries ascount the
amouvnt of $750.00 to Rusiress OFf ce - Tiassified Peyrsornel funds for contiouea-

tion of four bemporery iuvestary clerks for aporoximately three weeks. [RBI 500

Al3-1



)

Medical Staff (Medicine)

3. Increase in Salary. Dr. Lawrence R, Rodgers, Clinical Assoclate
Internist (1/6 Time], from $2,000.00 to $2,L00,00 per annum, effective Septenm-
per 1, 196h. Source of funds for this increase is the Reserve for Salaries
account, {3BC 32)

L. Regignaticon. Nr. Ilse E., Mannheimer, Assistent Internist, as
$10,000,00 per enmm, effective September 1, 1964, (®RBC 52)

5. Rezppointment. Dr., Joseph G, Sinkovics, Assistant Internist, at
$16,000.00 ver annum payeble from National Cencer Institute Grant 5-K3-CA-
16,747-C2, effective September 1, 1964, (RBC 9)

Medical Steff(Pathology)

6. Reappoiatment. Dr, Michael Kelly, Fellow in Pathology, at $8,000.00
per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant CA-09114-03, effective
September 1, 1964 to June 30, 1965, (RBC 13,

T Resppointment. Dr. . Skeldon Green, Fellow in Pathology, at $2,000.00
per annun payable from Natlonal Cancer Institute Grant CA-05114-03, effective
September 1, 196L to June 30, 1965, (RBC 1u4)

g. Reappoirtment., Dr. David 8. Dedongh, Fellow in Pathology, at $8,000.00
per ennum, payablc from Netional Cancer Institute Grant CA-05114-03, effective
September 1, 198k to June 30, 1965, (RBC 15)

G Reappointment., Dr. M. Armando Iuna, Fellow in Patholegy, at $8,000,00
per anmu, paydtls from National Cencer Institute Grant No. CA 0511k.C3,
effective September 1, 1964 to June 20, 1965, {(KBC 1A)

10, Aeappointment. Dr. William A, Linsley, Consultant (Port-Time), at
$1,800.00 per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant 5 T1 CA-0511hk-
03, for the period Sevytember 1, 1964 through Necenber 31, 196h. (RBC 45)

Medical Staff {Radiology)

1%, Chenge in Source of Funds, Dr. Alfred G. Swearingen, Assistant Redio-
logist, at $21,00C.00 per annum in budreted position to $3,000,00 payable from
General funds and $18,000,00 per annum payable from USPHS Grant No, LO13AAL,
effective September 1, 1964, (RBC 30)

i2. Change in Status. Dr., FEleanor Monvague, Assistant Radiotherapist,
from full time at 312,000.00 per anmm to 7/8 Time at $10,500.C0 per annum,
effective September 1, 1964, The unused funds in the budgeted position to be
transfarred to Reserve for Salaries aceount, (RBC 27)

13, Change in Source of Funds. Dr. David L. Feulus, Jr., Assistant in
Radiology, fron $12,900,00 payable from General funds and $1,100,00 payable
from Grant funds to $13,000.00 per annum payable from General funds, effect-
ive September 1, 1964. (RBEC 31)

1k, Chenge in Salary. Dr. Neill B. Longley, Assistant in Radiclogy
(Pert-Timc), from $56,000.00 to $5,000.00 per anmum, etfective September 1,
1965, The unused funds in the budgeted position to be transferred to Reserve
for Salaries account. (RBC 38)

15. Reappointment. Dr. Kenneth W. Zimmerman, kFellow in Radiotherapy, et
$10,000.00 per annum payeble from Nationel Cancer Institute Grant CA-05099-
03, effechive September 1, 1Y6h to March 31, 1965, (RBC 18)

l@. Reappointment. Dr. Robert E. Hittle, Fellow in.Radiotherapy, at
$3,000,00 per amnum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant CA-05090-
03, effective September 1, 1964 to June 30, 1965. (RBC 20)




17. Reappointment. Dr. Morimosa Maeda, Project Investigator in Redic-
therapy, at $10,000.00 per annum payable from National Cancer Tnstitute Grant
CA-06294-02, effective Scptember 1, 1964 to Jure 30, 1965. (RWBC 22)

Research {Cifive of Resecarca)

18. Reappointment, Mr, Elédon C. ¥ewton, Asszis+tant in Research, ot
$11,500.00 per enmun, cffective September 1, 196L from budge-ed position
and Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 2)

Research (Tmmunology)

19. Appointment. Dr. Max Schlamowitz, Assocciate Biolegist, at $15,500,00
ver annmum effective September 1, 196L. Souree of funds for this appointment is
$11,5400,00 per anmum from budgeted nosition of Associate Biclogist and $4,100.00
per annum from Nationsl Institute of Heelth Gramt No, FR-05511-01. {RBC ki)

Regearch (Physics)

20, Resignation. Mr. Vincent A. Sampiere, Senior Dosimetrist, at $8,160.00
per anmnum, effective July 29, 156k, (RBC 3)

21. Resignotion. Mr. B, Ralph Worsnop, Assistant Physicist, at $13,800,00
per snnum, Mr. Worsnop resigned during the 1963-6% fiscal year. (RBC 10)

22, Appoiniment. Mr. Gary A. Wood, Assistant in Physics, at $9,000.00 per
annum, effective September 1, 196k from budgeted funds and Reserve for Salaries
aceowns., (RBC 41)

£3. Appointment. Mr. Allen T. Ansevin, Assistant Physicist, at $11,500.00
per shnnum, effeetive October 1, 1954 from budgeted position and Reserve for
Salaries account. {RBC 53)

Research {Fxperimental Hematology)

2k, Reappoirtment, Dr. Reymond Alexanien, Assistant Internist, at $14,000.00
per anpum, effective September 1, 196l from budgeted position and Resorve for
Salaries account. (RBC )

Tesearca {bxperimental Patholozy)

25. Change ia Source of Funds. Ir. Suk C. Chang, Associate Pathologist,
from $1%,000,00 per annum paid from General fimds $3,000.00, Bureauw of State
Services Grant TLEOLCES $6,000.00, and Bureav of State Services Grant 1E0%AS3
$5,000.00 to General Funds §3,500,00, Nationsl Adviscry Health Council Grant

1-S01-FRE-05204-01 $5,500.00, and Bureau of State Services Contract 450%24:3 $5,000.C0,

effective September 1, 1064, (RBC 29)

Reseerch (Experimental Radiotherapy)

26. Reappointment., Dr. Hermaa D, Suit, Associate Rediotherapist, at
$21,500.00 per anhum from National Cancer Institute Grant 1-K3-CA~22,738-01,
effective September 1, 1964, Dr. Suit's name is to be deleted from the Gereral
Funds budgeted position (Page 23 of Regents Budget for 1964-65). (RBC 5)

Rescarch (Biochemistry)

27. Reappolntunent. Dr. Lewrence C. Canning, Postdoctoral Fellow in Bio-
chemistry, at 27,500.C0 per snpum, payable from National Cancer Ingtitute
Grant CA 05151-02, effective 3eptember 1, 1964, (R3C 12)

28, Reeppointment, Dr, Takakezu Aokl, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biochamistry,
at §7,500.00 per annum from Welch Foundation Grant G-035, effective September
1, 1964 to June 30, 1065, (EBC 19)




29. Reappointment. Dr. Mabelle A. Mayne, Fellow in Blochemistry, at
$€,000.00 per annum payable from Welech Foundation Grant G-051, effective
September 1, 1964 to Janusry 31, 1965. (RBC 36)

Research (Virelogy and Electron Microscopy)

20, Reavpointment. Dr., James M. Bowen, Assistant Biologist, at $ll,OO0.00
per ammum payable fram HMational Cancer Institute Grant CA O01751-12, effective
September 1, 1964, [RBC 23)

Research (Bxperimental Surpery)

31. Reappointment. Dr. Charles M. McBride, Assistant Surgeon in Experimen-
tal Surgery, at $11,000.00 per annum, puyable from NHational Institutes of
Health Grant FR 0%511.01, effective September 1, 196Lk. (RBC 21)

Research (Research Clinical Pathology)

232, Reappointment. ¥r., Harvey W, Coddington, Departmental Coordinator for
Pathology, at $10,000.00 per annum, effective September 1, 106k, Source of
funds for this appointment is $3,000.00 frae the Reserve for Salaries accourt
snd $7,000,00 from Fational Cancer Institute Grant CA 06933-02, (RBC 8)

Research (The Computer Science Leboratory of the Institute of Biomathematics)

33. Reappointment. Mr. Williem ®, Farley, Compubter Progremmer II, at
$7,440.00 per anmm paysble from National Cancer Institute Grant CA 06675-02,
effective September 1, 1964. (RBC L48)

34, Resignation., Miss Mary B. Williams, Rescarch Associate in Biomathe-
natice, at $7,500,00 per snmm payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
CA 056675-02, effective August 31, 106k, (REC 33)

35. Reappointment., Mr, John W. Stephenson, Assistant in Biomathematics,
at $9,000,00 per armm, payable from National Cencer Institute Grant CA 08675-
2, effective September 1, 1904,  (RBC 46)

36. Increase in Salary. Mr. Lawrence Newton, Computer Programmer III,
from $8,500,00 tc $2,0800.00 per annum, effective September 1, 196k, Source of
funds for the increase in salery is Maticnal Cancer Institute Grant CA-06675-
02. (RBC 50)

37, Reappointment. Dr. George W. Batten, Assistant Biomathematician, at
$.2,000.00 per anrnum payable from Nationel Cancer Imstitute Grant CA 05675-03,
effective September 1, 196k, {RBC 17)

Regearch (Wuelear Mcedicine)

3E. Reappointment. Dr, Werner E. Kahle, Research Associate, at $12,000.00
per annum payable from Atomic Energy Contract No. AT-{(40-1)-3084, etfective
Septenber 1, 1964, (RBC 47)

Bducation (Medical Library)

39, Increase in Salary. Migs Loraine Neal, Librarian, from $8,800.00 to
$9,700,00 per anmmum, effective September 1, 1964, The increase is from the
Reserve for Salaries account, (RBC 25)

Lo, Appointment. Miss Karen Sutherland, Assistant Librarian, at $5,520.00
per anmum, effective September 1, 1964, from budgeted position of Administrative
Clerk at %h,EO0.0D per annum and Heserve for Salaries account. (RBC 39)

Patient Care Activities (Administrative Office)

hl. Reappointment. IMr. Glenn M, Johnson, Assistant Adminisirator, at
?E,DOO:OO per annum, effective September 1, 1964, from budgeted positiorn.

AB-U4

Pibm



Patient Care Activities (Pharmacy)

L2, Resignation. WMr. Johnny C. Cooper, Pharmaclst, ab $7,440,00 per annum,
Mr, Cooper resigned during the 1963-8hk figscal year. (RBC 6)

L3, Increase in Salaery, Mr. Herman Reyes, Pharmacist, from $7,104.00 to
$7,440.00 per ennum, effective September 1, 1964, from budgeted position.
(RRC 35)

Patient Care Activities (Murging Service « Mospitel)

Wy, Resignetion, Miss Katherine E, Brown, Nurse Supervisor, at $7,800,00
per annum, effective August 31, 1964. (RBC 11)

Physical Plant

ks, Reappointment, Mr. Robert A, Griesser, Mechenical Engineer, ai
$9,240.00 per anmm, effective September 1, 1954, (RBC 7)

Southwest Canecer Chemotherapy Study Group

L6, Reappointment. Dr. Kenneth M. Griffith, Physician Statistician,
at $15,000.00 per anmm, payeble from National Imstitute of Health Contract
Pl-43-6L-017, effective September 1, 196k, (RBC 28)

University Cesncer Foundation

L7, Reappointment. Dr. Frederick C. Elliott, Consultant to The University
Cancer Foundation (Part-Time) at the rate of $50.00 per day plus actusl ex-
penses incurred in the performance of his duties, effective September 1, 196k,
%ll pay?ents to Dr. Elliott will be from The University Cancer Foundation.

RBC 37

Reappropriation of Funds

48, Reappropriate unexpended balances in 1963~-6h budget as follows for
the 196L-65 fiscal year:

Budget
Department Appropriation Item Poage Wo. Amount
Petient Care Activity 3b Gauipment 33 $110,000.00
General Services 3b Equipment k7 74,000,00

Total $18k,000,00

Respectfully submitted,

/éf.u Alade

R. Lee Clark, M, D,,
Director



TEE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESLTLN MEDICAT SCHOCL
5323 Hapry Hines Boulcvard, Dallas, Texas TS5935%

Sepberber 24, 1064

Dr. Harry E. Ransom, Chancellor
The Uhiversity ol Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Deare Drr. Rarsomn;
The following ckanges in the budget for Southwoestern Medical SBchool
are submitfed for your approval and presentation to 1lre Doard of Regents

at its mecting in Houston cn October 23-24, 196L:

Recommended amendments to 1064-1965 Budget

Analomy

L. Transfer fundg in tre amount of $5,800 from Anatomy - Teacking Salaries
to Anatomy - Non-Teach ing Sularies to cover salaries Mor the Fellows who
will assisi in teaching tre Histoiogy Laboratory course. (RBC Ne. T7)

Intcrnal Medicine
2. Reappolinl Dr. B. Orland Baker, Clinical Imstructor {1/L-time), effec-
tive Beptember 1, 1064, at an annual saulary 5" $3,000 payable Prom Uniled

States Public Health Service Grant 5 ROL HE-UDo2yA-0L.  {RRC No. 66)

3. Reappoint Tr. Johe M. Miller, Pellow, efrective September 1, 1964
through June 30, 1965, at an annual salary rate of &7, 500 payable from
United Stotes Public Health Service Grant 5 T1 IE-5396-05. (RBC No. A7)

. Appoint Axzio Kobayasi, M.D., as Assistant, efleclive September L, L196),
at an ennual salary rale of $7,3500 payable trom United States Public
Heallh Service Grant HD-C0251. (REBC No. 69)

5. Appoint Henry Yeager, M.D., ag Instructor, effect’ve Scptember 1, 190k,
alo an annval ealary rate of $12,000 pay=ble Mror Parkland Memorial Hospital
Service. (RBG Wo. 78}

f. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Pedro Stastny, Instructor, effec-
tive October 1, 1964, to $L2, 700 vayable as Follows: $6,500 from United
Stales Public Health Servizss Grant 5 Tl AM-515) and $6,UOU from the North
Texas Chapter Arvthrilis and Rheumatism Foundation grant. Tr. Slasiny is
presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $1P,000 payable as followa:
$6,500 tfrom United Statcs Public Lealth Service CGrant 5 TL AM-515k and
$5,500 from the Norlh Yexas Chapter Artbritis and Rheumalism Foundation
grant. (RBC No. 79)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

7. Transfer fundc in the amount of $°40 from (nallocated Salaries to
Obstetricg and Gynecology Classitied Pergonnal Salaries 1o cover increases
in revised 1964-1965 budget. (RBC No. 57)




scammended amendrerts o 1G6H -.965% Boggst - zontinued

Palvrolaozy

B, Tncreasc tho arnua salary rate 2 James E. Cook, Fngineering

Teckniciaa 1T, eftective Semtorbor 1, 1904, 2o an aunual salary rate of
H,16C payable from Metiona’ Acrcaaubics awd Space Administration grant

N3¢ 21C-62. Mr. Coov is pregently bvdy:*rd at un annual salary rate of
7,800 paysblis trom Narlona7 Aeeotmul s asd Space Admicistration grant

NSG 2L0-62.  (RBO No. 505

ysical Medicinc % Rchab ' lilalion

9. Change tlic stsluz and increace ;hc anmugl saiary rate of Alice D. Causcy,
Agsistant. in Physical XMedicine an? Rerzhilitetion and Psychlatry, 1o Jull-
Lime at $6,000 payabie lrom ‘urw‘at1 cnal Bonavil itwtion Adrinistration grant
VRA-29L-T-65, Mrs. Causey i prosently budgetea Dor 13641955 as an
Assisiant in Physical Medieine and Rehabilitatlion erd Peyerlatry, Clinical
(3/b-time}, at ar amnual salary of $4, 3500 pagalle from Vocational Rebmbili-
tation Admiuistration grans VRA=-394-1-54%. (RBEO No. 304

Physiology

10. Delsfe toe mamc o Rosenary sueat, CLinieal Tnslructor {(1/2-timc),
effective Scptember L. 1490L, ™. Suss brageted ot an annual salary
> . (BRI No. RA3)

Ll. Inercazae the anual salary rales of Farienne 8. Klsiber, pesearch
Seientisl L, effectivc Sepiazber 1, 1964, 1o #.8060 yavqble from United
Otates Paolic Wealih Serviie Grant AM=-017457. S Rlai: is pregently
bPudgeted sl an annval salary rale of $u,1uu Jnyelle lrom,u11ted States
Public Healt:s Scrvice Grant AM-CAZ23T7. (KBCD Ne. 73

Peyehiatry

T7. Appoint Cormen M. Michaal, Fr.D., a5 Qinieal Agsociate Profesgor of
Poycholowy ‘l/) tire}, cfferiive Leptember 1, 196&, at an amnual salary
of $7,400 payablg Tram leFﬂQ Starcs Puol "o lleattt Service Granl

5 17 MH-9528, (RBC He. 50)

13. Change tne stalus of Dr. Willianm T. Moore to Clinical Assietant
Professor withoub fa¢arv, el ive Septemocr 1, !'980.  Dr. Mcoore s
prescotly budgeved as O aical Asgistact Professor (L/1C-time} at an
annual salary of $1,70C payablc from Lrited Statcs Public llealth Scrvice
Grant 5 T1 MH-6478,  (R3C Wo. &7)

5
el

1Yy, Reappoint Tir. Jcohr £ Roltmmnn, Clindical Mnsiroctor (lf%—time), af-
fective Sepiember L, 1994, at an annual :slary of 32,900 payable fyom
United States Public heastin 3ervice Grant 5 T1L ME-6528. (RBC Ke. ©3)

15. Appoint Waunsll Pugres, .0., as Fellow, a“”ec* Sephember 1, 190k,
at an annual salary rare o $12,000 PIV&LLp from Uil ed States Pubtiie
llealth Scrvice Graant & Ti #H=7L30. (RBC Mo (6)

Radiclogy

16. Change the staotus of Ir. Michacl J. dPa'“ to Clinleal Assisteont

Professcr without salary, coffective Geniember 7, 196%. Dr. Howly ie
pregently Disdgeted ag Clinical Ahulmtaz Professor (2/5-t'me) at an

A
amal salary of $6,000 pavabls from Parkiand Momorial dcgpital Service.
(REC Nc. rc)



“laED

. ; o < - o .
Recommended sre-idneats to 1964-1965 Budget - coruvinusd

Surgery

1T, Appoint Williesm Archur Cook, M.7., as Assistant Profeascr of Caroio-
vascular Surgery, erfective Sepuexber 1, 1990, al an asnzual salary rate
of $13,800 payakblc &z fcilows: $4,000 from fmerican Medical Association
Educaliun and LResearch boundation grant, 94,000 from Uniled Slales Public
Healtn Service (rant 1 ROl HE-CRGLE-01, F4,000 from United Btates Public
Health Service Grant b 901 FR=0SL2G-07 ard $1,300 Fror Parkiand Memorial
Hospilal Service. (RBU Loy SG

13. Reavpaint Jamer T. Berlz, L.D.5G., insirashor in Oral Surgery. effec-
{ive Septemoer L, 1964, gt an annaal calary rate of $lz,000 payable from
the Surgery budget. (RBC No. O)

19. Appoint James M. Garveoy, M.IL., az Aszistart Prolfessor of Sorgery, ei=
fective Oetobor 1, 1904, aft un asnual salary of $15,50) payable trom the
Baylar Granl-In-A7d luond. {RBC Ho. &%)

20, Change the scwrce o salary o Dr. Eobert Srosgman, Ingtructor in
Nearcsurgery, ettfective Ssptemder 1, 2964, $o an annusl salary rale of
$12,000 pavable from the Aurgery teigel. Dr. Grogsman is presently bud-
goted at an annual salary rste of 12,000 paysbic as follows:s  $7,000
from the Surgery budget ond $5,000 froe e TilTworil £, Fager land grant.
(RBC No. Th4)

tledical Art & Visual Educsbtion
Z1l. Correct REC #o. 13, dated July 2, 1964 a5 follows: Appoint Buth M.
Sanders as Clinieal Asgcelato Professoe, (1/7-Line), effective September 1,
1964 throush 1/2 v Juruary 1965, at a salary of 2,500 for this period,

&

payable from the Meaical Art & Visuel Edvcatinm budgel. (RUC No. 1Y)

Physical Plant

Z2. Appoint kenneth N. Articc, Asgiztanl Director of Physieal Plant,
eftective October 1, 1964, at an annusl salery rate of $8,160 payabie
as follows: $4,080 from Phycical Plant - Administralion and $,080
From Physical Plamt - Ubilities. (ROC Ho. 20)

Resappropriation
~3. Reappropriate the followiag from tre Ficeg: Year 1963-1964 Lo the
Fiscal Year 1964-1965: (R3C No. 51)

ACCOUNT
IUMEER ACCAUNT DESCRIPTTON AMOUNT

2105 Anstomy - Milntenance and Eouipment r 1,075.00
2106 Anatoryy - Spocial Fouipmenl - Lleetron Microsceope L,871.00
2198 Internal Medicine - Pysiornephritis Studies T2, Lo*

235h Paychiatry Clinic 103.38

2374 Surgery - Pump Oxyasnator 33.h8
2410 Orzanized Regearch - Unallocaled Balance, 1993-196L 6,158.00
2h11 Ores:ized Regsearch - Projcet 6had 12,72



Recommended amendmoxts Lo 1904-1965 adget

Reappropriations - continucd

- continted

ACCOQUNT

NUMBER ACCOUNE DELSCRIPTION AMOTNL
2hle frganized Research Projecl. =2 & (.96
~hLl3 Ovganived lesearen - Project (u-3 2,392.73
2k Organized Research Projeet 64h-5 2.305.01
2417 Orzanized Roesearch - Project 94-T 2,639.95
2415 Organiczed Regearch Project 6h-C .33
=Ry Organized Regearch - Projecih £3-5 3,082, 66
2053 Phycical Plarl Utilities - Maiuherance and Equirment — 1,611.1¢
2660 Thiysical Plant Special Projects 2,059,930
TOTS Telephone Service - Waintenance and Egualprent 9,055.39

CLND TOTATL

3-b-k

RwspectxulLv submitted,

;_-

J G111,
Tasmrl

M. D.



(’%Lﬂ(uoie 5@7{?
(P ’
“8

REPCRT OF PURCHASES, SALES AND CALL OF SECURITIES.-- The following purchases
and sales of securities from August 19, 1964 through October 1, 1964, and a call on
September 4, 1964, have been made for the Permanent University Fund. We ask that the
Board ratify and approve these transacticns:

ATTACHMENT NO. .

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -- IRVESTMENT MATTERG.--

PURCHASE OF SECURITIES

CORFORATE BONDS

Indiceted
Par Value Market Price Total Current
Dete of of Bonds at Which Principel Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost¥#*
8/26/64  San Diego Gas & Electric Co.
4L-1/2% S. F. Debentures,
dated 9/1/64, due 9/1/94 $ 500,000 100.00 Net $ 500,000.00 L.50%
COMMON STOCKS No. of
Shares
Purchased
8/19/6L4  Caterpiller Tractor Co. T00 33 (z00} $ 23,285.70 2.40%
Common Stock 32-T7/8(500)
8/19/64 Mansanto Co. Common Stock 300 79-1/8 23,878.23 1,51
8/19/64  Public Service Co. of 800 33 (o0} 26,633.76  2.40
Colorado Common Stoeck 32-7/8{L00)
8/20/64  Corning Glass Works Common 100 217 21,760.70  1.15
Stock
8/20/64  Johns-Manville Corp. Common 400 56-1/4 22,678.52  3.83
Stock
8/20/64  Livbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co. 400 60-7/8 24,530,36 4,73
Common Stock
8/20/64  Union Pacific Railrocad Co. £00 Lh-3/8 26,872.14 4,02
Common Capital Stock
8/21/64  Ameyican Home Products Corp. 400 68-7/8 27,733.56 2.51
Caupital Stock
8/21/64  Gulf States Utilities Co. 500 L6-7/8 23,6L9.70 2.62
Commen Stock
8/21/64%  Honeywell Inc. Common Stock 200 12k 24,602.80 1.61
8/24/64  Texaco Inc. Capital Stock Loo 82 (100) 32,951.27 2.67
81-7/8(300)
8/24/64  Dow Chemical Co. Common Stock 300 69 (100) 20,76??63 2.60
68-3/4(100)
68-1/2(100)
8/24/64  Federated Department Stores, hoo 67-1/4(100) 27,020.3k 2.22
Inc. Common Stock 67-1/8(100) - .
6
\ T (200)
8/24/64  General Electric Co. Common 300 83-3/8(100) 25,116qg8 2.63
Stock 83-1/4{100) {
83-1/8(100) S
8/2Lk/64  National Biscuit Co. Common 400 &l (100) 25,74h.07T  2.64

Stock

#Includes brokerage commissions paid.
W#field to maturity on bond; yield st present indiceted dividend rutes on stocks.

L-1

63-7/8(300)



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No, of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost*#
8/25/6k Eastman Kodak Co. Common Stock 200 127 (100} & 25,453.35 2.0b%
126~-1/2(100)
8/25/64  Kimberly-Clark Corp. Commen Loo 59 (200} 23,729.56  3.37
Stock 58-3/4(200)
8/25/64  Public Service Co. of Indiana, 500 46-1/4(400) 23,323.08  3.09
Inc. Common Stock L6-1/8(100)
8/25/64 U. 8. Steel Corp., Commen 500 57-7/8(200) 23,3041k 3.43
Capital Stock 57-3/4(200)
8/25/6Lk  Gulf 0il Corp. Capital Stock hoo S6-1/4 22,678.52  3.17
8/25/64  Houston Lighting & Power Co. 500 51-3/8 25,%08.20  1.62
Common Stock
B/25/64  Oklahoma Cas & Electriec Co. 800 32-1/4 26,081.04 2,45
Common Stock
8/26/64  Continental Illinois National 200 43 Net 3.,200.00 2.93
Bank & Trust Co. Common
Capital Stock
8/26/64  First National Bank of 100 57-1/2 Net 5,750.00 2,78
Chicago Common Stock
9/2/6h ¥irestone Tire & Rubber Co. 600 41/ 25,990.78 2.81
Common Stock
9/2/64 Merck & Co., lne. Common Stock 600 Lo o 23k.00 1.78
9/4/6k Bethlehem Steel Corp. Common 600 38-7/8 23,555.64 3.82
Stock
9/4/6k Shell 0il Co. Common Stock 500 49.5/8(100) 25,132,077 2.98
49-7/8(400)
o/8/6L Armstrong Cork Co. Common Stock Loo £5-1/2(300} °6,L407.23  1.70
65-3/4( 100}
9/8/64 General Foods Corp. Common Stock 200 90 18,006.00 2.21
9/8/64 Owens-I1llineis Glass Co. Common 300 103 3L,0h7.90 2.h2
Stock
9/9/6k4 Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 3,348 24,75 plus 82,863.00 b.36
Common Stock 10 rights
9/15/64  Federal Insurance Co. Common 100 80 Net 8,000.00 1.50
Stock
9/15/64  Bank of America National Trust 200 69-3/L Net 13,950.00 2.87
& Savings Association {San
Francisco) Common Capital Stook
9/15/64  Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of 100 116-1/2 Net 11,650.00  3.43
New York Capital Stock
5/14 & Cincinnati Gas & Electriec Co. 800 30-1/2 2Lh,67h.00 2,08
15 /64 Commeon Stack
G/1h/6k  Commonweslth Edison Co. Common Loo sh-3/4(300) 22,065,450  3.26

Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
**Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

-2

54-5/8(100)



COMMON STOQCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Tield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Coat#® on Cogt¥**
9/15/64  Corn Products Co. Common Stock LOO 5h 21,777.60  2.76%
9/15/64  Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock 500 L8-1/4(100) 2h,252.69 3.92
48-1/8(100)
48 (300)
9/15/64 Union Carbide Corp. Capital 200 12h-1/2 25,002,590 2.88
Stock
9/16/64 Ford Motor Co. Common Stock LOO 57-3/8 23,128.96  3.46
9/16/64  General Electric Co. Common 300 87=-5/8 26,430.78 2.50
Stock
9/16/64  Chas. Pfizer & Co., Ine. 500 hp-1/2 23,963.75  2.30
Common Stock
9/17/64%  Carolina Power & Light Co. 600 L1-3/4 25,280.28  2.37
Common Stock
9/17/64 International Business 100 431 43,175.00 1.16
Machines Corp. Capital Stock
9/17/64% Phillips Petroleum Co. Common 500 54-3/8 27,409.70  3.65
Stock
9/24/64  Bankers Trust Co. Capital Stock 200 £2.10 Net 12,k20.00 3.22
9/2h/6k  First National City Bank (New 100 125-1/4 Net 12,225.00  2.4%
York) Capital Stock
9/22/64k  Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 500 30-1/4 16,300.65  3.37
Common Stock
g/22/64  Southern California Edison Co. 700 35-3/4 25,283.16 3.32
Common Stock
9/22/64  Union Paecific Railroad Co. 600 Lh (hoo) 26,620.88 4.06
Common Capital Stock k3-7/8(200)
9/23/64  C. I. T. Financisal Corp. 700 36-1/2(400) 25,773.07 L4.35
Conmon Stock 36-3/8(300)
9/23/64  Minnesota Mining & Manufac- 500 58-3/4 29,599.40  1.69
turing Co. Common Stock
9/23/64 J., C. Penney Co., Inc. Common Loo 58-1/h 23,479.32  2.56
Stock
9/2Lh/64  General Telephone & Elsctronics 700 33-1/2(400) 23,624,809  2.96
Corp. Common Stock 33-1/4(300)
9/2bk/6h  Procter & Gamble Co. Common 300 8l 25,342,20  2.07
Stock
9/2h/64  Republic Steel Corp. Common 500 50-1/8 25,282.5%  3.96
Stock
9/25/64  Tngersoll-Rand Co. Common Stock 500 L2 21,200.00 L4.72
9/25 & R. J. Reynolds Tcbacco Co. 500 Ly~1/2(200) 22,303.20 h.03
28/64 Common Stock Lh—1/4 300)
hh-1/8(100)

*¥Includes brokersge commissions paid.

*¥#Yield at present indicated dividend retes.

L-3



COMMON STCCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost®* on Cost¥#*
g/25/64  Standard Oil Co. (New Jersey) 300 BR-1./2{100) & 26,580.9h  3.39%
Capital Stock 88 {100)
87-7/8(100)
9/28/6L4  Central & South West Corp. 500 50-1/4 25,345.15  2.33
Common Stock
9/28/64 U, S. Gypsum Co. Cammon Stock 300 8h-1/L 25,417.29 3.66
9/29/6L  American Electric Power Co. 500 46-7/8 23,6hkg, 70 2,45
Commion Stock
9/29/64  Honeywell Inc. Common Stock 200 12k-1/2 25,002,90 1.60
9/29/64%  Public Service Co. of 700 33-1/2 23,700.,25 2.48
Colorado Common Stock
9/29/64  Scott Paper Co. Common Stock 600 38-5/8 23,L0k.86 2.31
9/30/64  American Cyanemid Co. Common alel 60-1/4{200} 24,054,88 3.33
Stock 59-1/8(200)
9/30/6%  American Home Products Corp. 400 63-1/2(200) 25,531.36  2.73
Capital Stock 63-1/4{200)
9/30/6k  Corning Glass Works Common 100 217-1/2 21,810.75 1l.15
Stock
9/30/64  Standard 0il Co. of Californis Loo 64-1/2(200) 25,%31.76  3.09
Common Stock 64-1/4(200)
10/1/64  Chase Manhattan Bank Capital 100 79-3/8 Net 7,937.50 2.39
Stock
10/1/64  First National Bank in Dallas 200 58-5/8 Net 11,725.00  1.98
Common Capital Stock
10/1/64  Continental Casualty Co. 200 75 Net 15,000.00 2.00
Common Stock
10/1/64%  United States Fidelity & 100 62-3/4 Net 6,275.00 2.23
Guaranty Co. Capital Stock
Total Common Stocks
Purchased 32,548 1,740,506.99 2.83
TOTAL CORPORATE SECURITIES
PURCHASED $2,240,506.99  3.20%

*¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
**¥ield at present indicated dividend rates.

~h




ok

SALES OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

Date et Sales
Sold

Security Proceeds#

Q/8/64 25/100ths fractional share International Business Machines Corp.
Common Stock received in 25% stock dividend $110.77

9/29/6L B rights to subscribe for Wisconsin Electric Power Co. Common

Stock 2.34

#Cash received deposited to principal endowment and holding of stock involved written
down by the same emount.

CALL OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

Total
Date Prineipal
Called Security Proceeds
9/4/6L $41,000 par value Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. k-T/8% Series

First Refunding Mortgage Sinking Fund Bonds, dated 6/1/60,

due 6/1/80, called at 101.39% plus accrued interest (Gein on
call over bock value $27.67)

$41,569.90
{$324,000 par value of $365,000 holding not called)



'Cg;?<> PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUKD - LAND MATTERS.--

LEASES AND EASEMENTS.--The Land ard Investmert Committee has given conzlderation to the lollowing applicaticrs for various leases and
easements orn University Lands. All are at the standard rates, unless otherwise stated, are on the Unlversity's standard Jorms, with grazing
leases carrying provigions for renewal far an additicrnal flve years at negotiated terms. Payments Jor essements and raterial source permits
kave been received in advance unless otherwise gtated. All have been approved as o form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as <o content by
the Endowmernt Officer. Approval of the applications and execution cf the Instrumente invclved bty the Chairman cf the 3oard Is recommended.

EASEMENTS AND SURFACE LEASES TYPE OF DISTANCE
NO. GRANTEE PERMIT COUNTY LOCATION OR AREA PERZOD CONSTIDERATTON
1928 The Atlantic Refinineg Compary Pipe Line Crane Elock 30 636.22 rds. £-5/8" 1/1/6h - $ E36.22
12/31/73
1529 Warren Petroleum Corporation Pipe Line Crare Biock 30 1,633 rds. 1C-3/4" G/1/6h - 1,633.00
8/31/7h
1330 Humble Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews Block 1 163.52 rds. b-1/2" 10/1/6h - 81.76
(renewal of £93) 9/30/74
1932 Humble Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Reagzan Block 11 2C7.25 rds. 3-1/2" 11/1/6h - 103.58
{renewal of 69k4) 10/31/74
1932 . Mrs. Emma Lou Mclain Surface Lease Ward Block 16 150" x 200 9/1/6L - 10C . 00%
(Business Site) 8/31/65
1933 Pyote Independent Schocl District Surface Lease Ward 3lock 16 Part of N/2 of 1/1/65 - 1,500.G0
{Business Sites and Residentizl Sites) /¢ of Section 34 12/31/69
1934 Cap Rock Electric Cooperative, Ine.  Power Line Reagan Block 58 31 rdés. G/1/6k - 50.00
8/31/7k (Min. )
1935 Gulf 0il Ccrperation Pipe Line Ector Block 35 1,063.32 ras. 4" 11/1/6k - 531.6%
(renewal of 667) 10/ 7k
15345 W. A. Giasscock Surface Lease Reagan Biock 11 200" x 200° 10/1/6h - 150, 50%
{rerewal of 663) (Business Site) 3,/20/65
1527 Gulf 0il Corporation Pipe Line Crane Block 30 234.8 rds. 2" 0/1/64 - 117.4C
8_;'! 3 J.I,f' 7']-4-
1038 Texas-New Mexico Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews B_ocks .3, 206 rds. 2-3/8" 3/1/65 - 366.53
(renewal of 7C9) 1h 527 rds. h-1/2" 2/28/75

*Renewable frem year te year not to egceed 10 yeays. Consideration shown-’s for first year.

L-G



Aoy

FERMAWENT UNIVERSITY FUND - Land Matters.--

EASEMENT AND SURFACE LEASES Continted

TYPE OF DISTANCE
NO. GRANTEE PEEMIT CQUNTY LOCATICON OR ARFA PERICD CONSIDERATION
1939 Texas-New Mexico Pipe Line Company Pipe Lire Martin Block 7 315.62 rds. 4-1/2" 3/1/65 - $ 157.81
{renewal of T10) 2/28/75
1540 Texas-dew Mexico Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Crane Bloek 30 234 rds. L-1/2" Q9/1/64 - 217.00
B/31/74
1941 Southwest Butane Company Surface Lease Reagan Block 11 2507 x 4237 1/2/65 - 200 . O0*
{renewal of 679) (Business Site) 12/31/65
N
i |

¥Renewable from year to vear not to exceed 10 years.

Conzideration shown 1z Zor first year.



bl

e

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--Continued:

MATERTIAL SOURCE FERMITS

0. JRANTEE COUNTY LOCATION QUANTITY CONSIDERATION
273 H.E.R. Construction Co., Inc. Reagar Biock 58 312 cubic yards 3 78.00
74 D.D. Poyner Contractors Reagan Block 10 532 cubic yards 132.00
275 H.E.R. Constructior. Co., Inc. Reagan Block 98 1,302 cuble yards 325.50
274 Texas Highway Department Schleicher Block 57 10,000 cubice yards 5¢ per cublce yard of calliche,
approximately tne smount paid by the Highway
Department in that area for
highway maintenance,
2777 Texas Highway Department Ward Block 18 £0,000 cublic yards 10¢ per cubic yard measurad asg
approximately delivered at designated points,
payatle when all nesded material
has beer removed,.
276 H.2.R. Construction Co., Inc, Reagan Block 98 2k6 cubic yards £1.50
275 R. H. Pulton, Contractor Andrews Block 20 7,364 cubic yards 4,736.40

1-8



PERVANENT UNZVERSITY FUND - LAND MATIERS - Continued

GRAZING LEASES

Sem’-Anrnual Tatal

Hew  0ld Rate Per Payments Annual
Nc. No. County Location Acreage Pericd 1/1 - 7/i  Rental
gl10 777 Clifton B. Brooks, L. I. Brocks o ’ )

and Larry C. 3rocks, a partnersaip Crockett Blks. 46,51 23,12h.5  1/1/65-12/31/69 5,781.13  $11,562.26
511 780 P. L. Thildress, Jr. Crockett Blks. 30,31 8,018.5 1/1/65-12/31/69 2,229,463 L, 459.26
912 781 Foyd Clayton Crockett Blks. 31,32 8.960. 1/1/65-12/31 /69 2,245.0C L, kan . oo
9_'"3 '?82 George E]]nger Crockett Block 31 8,8&3. lfl_/65-12,a/31,*;69 23210‘85 431”21'?0
g1k 784 Mrs. Alice McMullan Crockett Block 33 2,h02.4 1/1/65-12/31/£9 $00.¢5 1,201.30
915 785 ¥rs. Helen Wilking, Joined Ly

her husband, Jack Wilkins Crockett B ook 33 2,783.7  1/1/£5-12/31/69 Hoc .93 1,3%1.86
916 786 J. W. Henderscn, Jr. Crockett B ks. 31-33 7,040 1/1/65-12/31/69 1,760.00 2,520.0¢
17 787 Hugh Ratliff Andrews Block 1& 22,035 1/1/63-12/31/69 2,075.03 h,150.06
918 778 . Jean Scheuber Crockett  Block 33 2,94z 1/1/65-12/32./63 725.33 1,470.6
919 779 Floyd R. Henderson Crockett. lock 31 6,382 1/2/65-12/31/69 2,095.73 4,29.,L6
G0 788 Trhornton & Son Ward Block 16 19,022 1/1/65-12/31/69 1,425,956 2,85..9
92 789 Fscondidoe Ranch, Ine. Pecos Bicck 19 13,203 1/1/65-12/31/69 2,310.63% 4,601, 26%
92z 7683 John Lee Henderson, Jr. and Heslen Crocke't B_ock 33 2,455 1/1/65-12/31/5G £13.95 1,227.90

Henderson, a partnership
922  75C Blevins McKenzie, et al Pecos Blks. 21-25 18,874.2  1/1/65-12/31/69 .35 3,250.49 6,50C.9

*¥Gince 1,282.7 acreez of this lease are in dispute as te the survey, waiver of reatal ha:
semi-annual rertal payments will be $2,086.16 and annual payments $4.172.32 until such time as the dispute is resolved.

keen allcwed mtil dispune iz resclved.

herefore,

-9



PERMANFNT UNIVERSTTY FJND - LAND MATTRERS.--

GRAZING LEASE NGC. 814 - ASSIGNMENT FROM TUCILLE S. SMITH, JIM E,
BOSE, JR., AND SHELBY T.. BLAYDES, DBA LU-RO-SHEL & CO., A PARTNERSNIP, TO
LUCILLE S, SMITH.--This lease, waich expires June 30, 1965, covers 1,749.58
scres in Blocks 16, 18 and 20, Pecos County at annual rental of $.35 per
acre plus $8 per acre per year for land in cultivation, For several years
tasl. sone 1R6 acres have been farmed with that rental, as well as grazing
rental, payable gemi-anunually. Application has been received for assign-
ment of the lease from Lucille 2. &mith, Jim Z. Rose, Jr., and Sheluy L.
Blaydes, dba Lu-Ro-Shel & Company, a partnersaip to Tucille £. Smith. No
bonus is involved In the aasignment and the $25 assignment fee to the Uni-
versity hasz bheen received. Approval of the asgignment is recommended,



and Special Funds.

Datz of
Purchase

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS ~- INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT OF PURCHASES AND GALES OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases and
sales of securities from September 1 to October 5, 1964, have been made for the Trust

PURCHASES OF SECURTTTES

Secnrity

We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

Frineipal
Cost

9/L/6k

10/5/64

Date
Sold

25/100ths fractional interest in share International Business
Machines Corp. Capital Stock to round out extra share
received in 25% stock dividend

(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

$5,500 par value Austin National Bank 4% Time Certificate of
Deposit, deted 10/5/6Gh, due L/5/65, at par

{(College of Fine Arts - Fine Arts Foundation - Variouis Dorore -

Official Entertainment - Temporary)

$6,000.00 par value ditto

(College of Fine Arts - Verlous Donors - The Fine Arts
Foundaticn ~ Unallotted - Temporary)

$2,000 par value ditto

{The Fine Arts Foundation ~ Various Donors - Scholarships in
Fine Arts - Temporary)

SALES QF SECUERITIES

S=scuri ty

$  110.77

3,500,000

6,000.00

9,000.00

Principal
Proceeds

9/1/64

974 /64

9/9/6h

9/18/6k

5/18/64

50/100ths fractionsal interest in share International Business
Machines Corp. Capital Stock received in 25% stock dividend
(Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties)

13/20ths fractional interest in share The Franklin life

Insurance Co. Capital Stock received in 5% stcck dividend
{Collepe o Engineering Foundation — Various Donors — Various
Purpsses )

884 rights to subscribe for Wisconsin Blectric Power Co.
Commen Stock
{Funds Grouped for Investment)

1,100 rights ditto
{Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fstate Pund)

484 rights ditto
(Hogg Foundation: Varner Propertivs)

220 rights ditto
(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund)

400 rights ditto
(M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute - The William
Heuvermann Fund for Cancer Jesearch)

1,418 shares Public Savings Life Insurance Co. (Charleston,
South Carclina) Common Btock, cold at 1h-1/4 Net less taxes
(Gain on sale over book value $5,17(Y.1T7)

(M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor lnstitute - W. W. Heath

Gitt - Unrestricted)

854 shares Anderson, Claytor & Co. Common Stock, sold 300 at
26=1/2, 500 at 26~1/8 and Sh4 aut 2?6 (Loss on sale over bock
value $11,630.81)

{M. D. Anderscn Hospital and Tumor Inssitute - Various Donars

for Buildirg and Equipment Fund)

L-11

$

201.5h#

35.994

202 ,£9#

252,214

110.97#

50. Lh#

91.TL#

20,197.92

22,096.83



SALES OF SECURITILES
{Continued)

Date Prinecipal
Sold Security Proceeds
9/21/64 500 shares Anderson, Clayton & Co. Common Stock, sold st 20-1/2
(Loss on sale over book value $6,683.66) $13,063.20
(M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute -~ Various Donors
for Building and Fquipment Fund)
Q/25/64 100 shares Crecle Petroleum Corp. Stock, sold st L&-1/2 4,800,773
(M. D. Anderson Hespital and Tumor Institute - Gift of Mrs,
Carclyn Gladdish Knebel - proceeds to be used in accordance
with the wishes of the donor)
9/26/64 300 shares Pubco Petroleum Corp. Common Stock, sold 100 at 6
and 200 at 5-7/8 (Loss on sale over bock value $291.48) 1,733.52

(College of Business Administretion Fuundation - Various
Donors - Various Purposes)

#Cash received deposited to principal endowment and helding of stock involved written
down by the same amount.

I- 12



TRUST AHD SYECIAL FUNDS - GIFT, BEQUEST AND ESTATE MATTERS.--

MATN UNIVERSITY -« BEQUEST UNDERX THE WILL QF HADLEY ALVA STILES
FUOR THE J.V, AND E.A. STILES FOUNDATIONW.--Mr. Harriz A, Melasky, Independent
Executor of the Estate of Hadley Alva Stiles, has now furnished the Univer-
sity another accounting report through July 20, 1564. The bequest of the
residue estate was first reported to the loard of Regents at the July, 1961,
meeting. To date, the University has received remittances of principal from
the Estate in the total amount of $239,500 and income collected by the
Independent Executor in the amount of $:115,728.79., It appears final distri-
bution to be made later will amount to 330,000 to $40,000. Rather than
attempt any arrangement with the Board of Regents for indemnification against
additional tax claims, Mr. Melasky expects to hold the remainder of the cash,
nost of which will be carried in interest beering deposits, until all Federal
tax returns have heen checked or limitation has run. IL appears the final
distribution can be made in about another year.

Mr, Melasky's reports show Executor's commission, at 5% of receipts
and disbursements, charpgeable against the residue estate in the amount of
$58,227.96. About $19,000 of this amount has not yet been charged against
the Estate, The gross Estate amounted to about $1,200,000, and the calcula-
tion of Execubor's commission appesrs legally in order. The reports show
a totael of $25,000 attorneys' fees paid to the firm of Melasky and Bullion.
Mr. Melasky's interest in the firm is 50%, Taking into account the amount
of the Executor's commission and legal questions s to payment of the
attorneys' fees to the firm, it is recommended that the Board of Regents
authorize the Endowment Office to notify Mr. Melasky that it approves the
Executor's commiscion stated above, plus any edditional commission legally
chargeeble between now and final closing, but that as to attorneys® fees, 2
charge of $12,500 to Thomas M. Bullion should be substitnted for the churge
of $2%,000 in faver of Melasky and Bullion,



AT

TRUST ARD SPECIAL VUNDS - REAL ESTATE MAITERS. --

MAIN UNIVERSITY - MURRAY CASE SFLLS ESTATHE - REPORT FOR RATIFICATION
OF BYXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS BY CHANCELLOR.--The Becard of Regents, on July 22,
196), authorized the Chancellor to execute instrurents from time to time on 2e-
half c¢f the Unlversity with respeet to the mineral heoldings of the Sclls Estate
with such actions to be reported for ratification by the Board,

1. Gverriding Royalty of Fugens McElvaney et al., Trustees, Bells
lTeases No. 2309, Mary J. Urquhart, and No. 2805, Nathaniel Haggerty
et Ux,, Urquhsrt Cos Unit, Woodlawn Field, Harrlson County, Texas.
Thig instrumert, degigned o reduce the overrlding rovalty of Zugere
McElvaney et al,, Trusteecs, covering the undeveloped non-producing
prospective zcnes under ihe subject leases, was signed by Dr. Ranscm
on September 16, 196k.

Z. Overriding Royalty of Eugene McElvaney ¢t al., Trusleeg, 3Sells
Leases No, 2601, Thelms Bristow <t al., and No. 2602, Ford A. Yates
et al., Qarze Field, Garza County, Texas. This instrument affects
the Trustees' overriding royalty interest in and under a 4YD-acre
tract covered by the subject leases and was signed by Dr. Renscom
on October 2, 1964.

It is recommended that the slgning of the instruments listed zbove
by the Chancellor be ratified by the Board of Regents.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSELM FUND - FROPOSED AMEND-
MENT TO, OIL. GAS, AND MINERAL LEASE TO SUN OIL COMPANY TO COVER ADDITIONAL
ACRBAGE. >4t the February, 196k, mecting, the Foard of Regents aulhorized an
0il, gas, and mineral lease to Jur D1l Company on Huntirgton acreage in the
5. T Bundick bhgague, Galveston Ccunty, for a primary term of 5 yearg, bonus
of $60 per acre,“annual delay rental of $10 per acre, aud 1/6 royalty. The
acreage to be covelRE was stated as approximately 462 in the recommendation
to the Board but furthgr calculation alter clarificelion of <he area Sun QQ;}
wighed to have covergd the Lease byrought it to Y7 zeres. Thig lease is
dated March 31, 196k, P

American Petroleum Corporstion d¢vering 95C acres in the Bundick League for
primary term of © years, bonus ofN50 per azre, annual delay rental of $10
per acre, and 1/€ royalty. The leade vwas dated September 29, 1999, and, after
payment of L delay rentals on the entdye acreage, expired under its terms 2n
September 28, 1964, Pan American did n Jdrilling. The upper pars of the
screage covered by this lease adjolns theMacreape leased to Sun 0il1 Company,
and Sun now propeses that their lezse be amdpded to cover approximately 220
gcres of this adjoining land waich was under tShe Pan American leage at the
same bonuz, vental, and royaliy as carried in % lease alresdy in effect.

The primary term of the entire lease will thus expire on Marcn 30, 196%, and
full bonus and rentals will be paid for the additionsl acreage without pro-
ration.

r,._/'
L.
In August, 1959, thé& Board of Regents authorized a lease to Pan - {Sgl
P

It is recommended thal the Board of Regents aceswt this proposal and
authorize its Chalyman to execute the amendment o the lease™yghen approved as
to form ty the Land and Trust Attorney and a3 to content »y the Endowment
Officer.



G-

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - LUCILLE T, STEVENS ESTATE - PROPOSED LEASE
TO WALGREEN DRUG STORES OF PROPERTY AT MESA AND TEXAS IN EL PASQ.,~=The prin~-
cipal part of a bequest of Mrs, Lucille T, Stevens of Kl Paso, who died in
1955, to Texas Western College for scholarship purpeses is a commercial build-
ing on the northeast corner of the Mesa and Texas intersection in downtown
El Paso. The ground is 1/2 of Lot 24, Block 4, Mills Map Addition to the City
of E1 Paso, fronting 86-2/3 feet on North Mesa and 60 feet on Texas. The
building, constructed arcund 1909, with remodeling and renovation work from
time to time thereafter, has two stories and a basement. The property was \;}i”&”
leased by Mrs. Stevens to Nathan Feder for 25 years from January 1, 1941, to .
becember 31, 1965, and was later sub-leased by Mr. Feder to Grayson-Robinsonffj _ {)ﬁ
Stores at gross rental of $36,000 annually to Mr, Feder. Rental paid by tha.)E“)L
Feder Estate to Texas Western College under the terms of the lease is $15,000,
net reatal, plus approximately $2,100 due to tax provisions in the originel
lease. 3ince the property passed to the College under the terms of the Will,
it has been exempt from ad velcrem taxes.

The present subetenant is in bankruptey proceedings. Though the
Feder kstate as lessee is considered entirely responsible and has paid its
rental to the College as agreed, it is expected that the current lease may
be given up earlier than its expiration on December 31, 1965, if the Board
of Regents has another tenant and is willing to release the Feder Estate. The
property has been appraised by Mr. Ted Cottle of El Paso at & value of
$432,000. Other appraisals have given some lower wvalues.

The Board of Regents authorized an exclusive listing for sale at
$432,000 or for lease on terms satisfactory to the Board to Mr. Ted Cottle for
six months to expire October 31, 196k, and in September granted an extension
of six months for this listing.

Mr., Cottle, after thorough investigation of prospects for sale or
for lemse, now has a firm proposal from Walgreen Drug Stores which he recom-
mends. The proposal is substantially as follows, except for minor additions
by the University staff, and it is recommended that the Board of Regents
authorize a lease 10 Walgreen under the following terms and conditions:

1. Lease will he for a term of 30 vears and 2 months with the
right to cancel by tenant at the end of the lirst 10 years and 2 months and
at the end of the 20th year and 2 months by giving one year¥s notice in advance.

2, Minimum guaranteed rental of $26,000 annually plus a sum of money
annually, necessary to amortize the cost of remodeling the building for
Walgreen’s use, on a 20-year amortization plan at 5% interest and to be paid
on & constant basis monthly as rent, to be added t0 the minimum guarantee. The
sum of these two figures is to be esgainst 3% of sales, excluding cigarettes, to
the minimum guarantee. (Minimum annual guarantee being $26,000 plus the annual
amortization sum and then 2-1/2% of sales, excluding cigarette sales, above the
minimum.} Said minimum guaranteed rental to be paid monthly along with the
amortization payment on the first of each month and any overege rent, if any,
to be paid within 60 days after the end of the fiscal year, accompanied by
certified statement signed by an officer of the Walgreen Drug Stores, setting
out the gross sales for the year. It is understood that at the end of 20 years
when the amortization of the improvements has been paid for, that the bresking
peint on which overage rent will be paid will drop down to $866,667 annually
and any sales in excess of this amount will be paid for at the rate of 2-1/2%
of gross salesg.

3. Landlord is to contribute in cash the amount of money necessary
10 remodel and modernize thig property for Walgreen's use, but it is under-
stood that in no event is the landlord to spend more than $100,000 for such
real estate improvements. Any cost over $100,000 is to be paid in cash by
Walgreen, It is also understood that this cost is to be amortized over a



20-year period at 5% interest and paid to the landlord by Walgreen on &
constant basis monthly, as rent, to be added to the minimum guaranteed
monthly rent. It is further understood that in the event the tenant cancels
out the lease at the end of the 10th year, that they will pay off the entire
remaining balance of said loan at that time, leaving the property clear of
indebtedness.

4, Al maintenance including plate glass, exterior and interior
repairs, and modernization to be at the cost of the tenant except the roof,
gtructural walls, and foundation, which will be taken care of by the landlord.

5. 'he tenant is to pay for all utilities and all personal prop-
arty taxes on merchandise, fixtures and equipment.

6., The premises are to be used as a retail drug store for the sale
of all merchandise customarily sold in a Walgreen Drug Store.

T. Landlord is to be respeonsible for all ad valorem taxes on the
land and building up to the amount of taxes for the 9th year of the lease, or
in the event the property is exempt from ed valorem taxes during that year,
the amount of such taxes that would be mssessable agalnst the property at tax
and assessment rates in effect during that 9th year. Tenant will be respon-
sible for all such taxes in excess of those for the 9th year but will have
the right to recoup any such payment for taxes out of sales overages, accord-
ing to percentages set out above for that particular year. The right to
recoup is not cumulative and each year must stand on its own.

8. Possession is tc be given Walgreen at any time on 60 days' prior
notice from March 1, 1965, to not later than February .l, 1966, and tenant will
be given the first 2 months of possession rent free while the property is being
modernized, but rent is tc start on the third month of possession.

9. Commission-at 5% of ventals collected throughout the entire term
of the lease will be pald by landlord to J. Ted Cottle of El Paso, payments to
be within 15 days after receipts of rental by landlord.

Tt is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize execution of
the proposed lease instrument, or instruwents, by its Chailrman when approved
as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment
Officer. It is further recommended that the funds for remodeling and moderni-
zation to be provided by the landlord come from Current Restricted Income funds
of the Frank B. Cotton Trust at Texas Western College, which funds now total
in excess of $100,000, with authorization for sale of U.S. Treasury securities
held as temporary investments for these funds to the extent necessary. Reim=-
bursenent to the Cotton Trust will be in monthly installments, plus the 5%
interest toc be paid by Walgreen. This arrangement is necessary due to the
fact that the Stevens Estate has no cash or securities, other than current
rental income used for scholarships,

MAIN UNIVERSITY - HOGG FOUNDATION: WILL C. HOGG MEMORIAL FUND =
PROPOSED OIL AND GAS LEASE TO E.M., SMITH ON TRACTS IN JAMES STRANGE SURVEY,
HARRIS COUNTY,~=As Trustee of Hogg Foundation: Will C. Hegg Memorial Fund,
the Board of Regents owns an undivided mineral interest in variocus leots in
the James Strange Survey, Harris County. The Thomas E. Hogg Estate's interest,
with the Trustee owning the remainder subject to the life interest of Mrs.
Margaret Wells Hogg, ranges from 81/3456 in some lots down to 81/10,368 in
others, and the interest of the Trustee from the Wiil C. Hogg Estate ranges
from 108/3456 down to 108/10,368. An oil and gas lease to E. M. Smith with a
primary term of 120 days from date of last acknowledgment is being circulated
among the many owners. The lease provides for a well to be drilled to 1,300
feet or to salt. There is no cash bonus. Royalty is 1/6. The lots covered

L-16



by the lease amount to 13.50 acres in the Hargrave Subdivision and 16.96
acres in the J. R. West Subdivision. It is understood that Mrs. Alice
Hanszen, Mrs. Margaret Bogg, Miems Ima Hogg, and all other owners expect to
execute the lease. These lots are near the top of the Humble Salt Dome and
had some production many years ago., It is recommended that the Board of
Regents accept the proposal and authorize the execution of the lease by its
Cheirman when approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorpey and as to
content by the Endowment Officer.

MATN UNIVERSITY - HOGG FOUWDATION: WILL C. HOGG MEMORIAL FUND =
RELEASE OF CERTAIN PRESCRIBED MIKERAL AND ROYALTY INTERESTS IN THE STATE OF
LOUISIARA,--Mr. Wm. B. Ferguson, Houston attorney, has been engaged in the
preparation of releases, on behalf of several clients including Mrs. Alice
Nicholson Eanszen, Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg, and members of the Picton family,
covering mineral and/or royalty interests that have explred under Louisiana
law. These instruments are being prepared for joinder by the Board of Regents
as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation: Will C. Hogg Memorial Fund as to its
interests from the Estate of Will C. Hogg and, where appropriate, to show the
Trustee's consent as remainderman under the Will of Thomas E. Hogg %0 the
releage of such preseribed interests by Mrs. Mergaret Wells Hogg, wsufructuary
as to such Louisiana interests under the Will of Thes, E. Hogrg. It is proposed
that the various parties joining in these releases share in proportion to their
cwnership the fee for Mr. Ferguson's servicesz, recording fees, and miscellaneous
costs such as reproduction of the instruments.

All of these prescrived interests, which are in the Charenton Field
areae of St. Mary Parish, come under provisions of the Louisiana statutes which
extinguish the title to such interests where there has not been either drilling
or production for a period of LQ years. There are other Hogg interests in the
Charenton Field which have not extinguished. The principal reason for execut-
ing the releases is to avoid the effect of the Loulsisna statute which sets
out the right of the landowner to sue to clear out such prescribed interests
and recover attorney feecs, costs, and any dameges that can be shown.

The releases for execution by the Trustee as set out above cover
parts of the following tracts in St. Mary Parish: (1) A. Veeder Compeny, Inc.,
Mineral Property Tracts, (2} Mrs. Annas Veeder et &l Mineral Property Tract,

(3) Geo., T. Veeder Mineral Property Tract, (b) Mrs. Buranie Alleman Boudreaux
Mineral Property Tracts, and (5) Laws Realty Company, Inc., Royalty Property
Tract.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize its Chairman

to execute these releases when approved as to form by the Land and Trust
Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

L-17



a4 i - 7
AN

@ i

ATTACHMENT N

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
QOffice of the Chancellor

Oetober 5, 1964

TQ TIIE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UN1IVERSITY QOF TEXAS

Mrs, Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutioms listed below
are herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or
approval, as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in
Houston on October 23 - 24, 1964,

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Texas Western College Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School

Dental Branch Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend
for the Board's ravification or approval.

GIFTS

The following girfts have been received. Approval of the Board of
Regents is recommended.

Donor Terms and Conditions Amount
1. Mr. Jack B. Rhine Unrestricted 5 20.00

28 Roberts Drive
Hampton, Virginia

2. Mrs. Martha Duesterhoeft Unrestricted 5.00
8808 Hretshire
Dallas, Texas

3. Mr. Harry S. Phillips Unrestricted 25.00
206 Cooperative 3avings
and Loan Building
Tyler, Texas

4. Mr., and Mrs. Reavis Cox Unrestricted 25.00
503 Walput lane
Swarthmore, Pennsylvania

5. ™, E. C. 8. Chan Unrestricted 10.00
Department of Biology
Mniversity of Mew Brunswick
Fredericton, New Brunswick, Canada

6, Mr, Marvin J. Cohen Unrestricted 10.00
P. 9. Box 16¢8
Houston, Texas

‘. The Rockefeller Foundation Unrestricted 2,500.00
111 Hest 530th Street
New York 20, Hew York

-

2



i

wed)
 Lee Snuggs Morris Unrestricted s 1.00
h Gilletre
. Ok Lahoma
Coleman, Jr. Unresicicted L0.00
} Second Street
' irfe, Texas
' C. Coroer Unrestricted 25.00
) Dormard
¥ Texas
i #. Moore Unrescricted 16.00
k ce Box 68
2xas
lieown Unresatriczed 5.00
15
fessan Unrestricred 25.00
J8ch Screet
1xas
. ac. uynarcles E. Craig, Jr, Unrestrictcd 10.00
1301 Ren Hur
fouston, Texas
15. Migs Mary Jane Kiechle Lnvestricted 5.00
607 FPourth
Ballinger, Texzasg
6. Dc. Thomas G. Frice Unrestricted 100.00
5905 Highland Hills Neive
Austin, Texas
17, Mr. R, Z, Word Unrescricted 5.00
5239 Jackwood
Houstop 35, Texas
18. Miss Ford Eleanor Harry Unrestricred 5.00
5143 Enyaci Sireet
Houston, Texas
19, The S. & H. Foundatlon, Inc., Unrestricted 250,00
¢/o Frederick 3. Sharp
114 Fifrh Avenue
New York, New York 10011
Cift ftems designated above as "Unrasrricted” have beea deposited to
, Various Donors - Varlouz Purposes,
Singerely yguya,
A I
Hacry Bénsom
Chaocellor
HR:tem



MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET
INDEX
OCTOBER 23 and 2L, 1964 MEETING

Contracts
Academic , . . v v ¢ vt v v s e r e s e
Government Regearch . ¢ v v ¢ v 2 o « o

E. M. Boyd Memoriasl Scholarship Fund . . . .
Faculty legislation . + o ¢ 2 o + ¢ » ¢ » o
Gifts and Grants . - - + « = ¢ o & « ¢ 2 4
Outgide Pauployment . ., . v ¢ &« =« o « « « o o«
Use of Textbooks Written by Faculiy Members

Main Universlity - Docket
Index

Page No.
. M1l
. M-1
., M-16
. M-16
» M=17
. M=15
. M=13



.q: Lt |
i

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Mein University
Office of the Chencellor
Austin

September 29, 1964

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Rapsom:

The following docket for the Main University is submitted for your
apnreval end submission to the Board of Regents ai ite weeiing in
Houston, Octover 23 and 24, 1964:

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have

been negotimted by the Office of Governmeat Sponsored Resesrch and
have been sigued by the Vice-Chauncellor for Academic Affairs upon

the recommendation of the appropriete Technical Director, the PBirecior
of the Office of Coverament Spoansored Rescarch, and the Business
Merager. [ recommend your approval and retification of siguneltures:

1. Modification No. 2, Supplemenial Agreement to Contract

Ar 19{628)-1679, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air
Force Systems Command, Electronic 3ystems Division, Lauresce G,
Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetis, incorporates into the contract
a provisional overhead rate of 36n5% of salaries and wages. The
investigation of radietion at 8.6 mm and 3.2 mu wavelength from the
region of the galactic center with the 16-foot dimmeter parsbolie
antenna and stiempt to isclate thwermal and nop-thermel radiation
continues in the Blectricel Epngineering Resesarch Laborabory under
the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of
Electrical Engincering.

2. Modifieation No. 2, Bupplemental Agreement to Coalract

AF 19(628)-2475, by which tne Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Benscom

Field, Bedlord, Massac¢chusette, incorporates into the contract a
provisional overnead rate of 36.5% of saleries and wages. The

research directed toward the developmert of technigues ¢f investigoting
thermal behavior of the lower atmuspiere was conducted in the Electrical
kEnginsering Research Leboratory under the direction of Dr. A.W. Strailton,
Asbbel Omith Professor of Electriesl Eungineering.

3. Modifieation No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 19(628}-4046, by which the Depariment of the Air Force, Air
Force 3Bystems Command, Electronics Systems Divislon, Taurence G,
Hanscom Fleld, Bedford, Massachusetts, incorporates into the
contract & provisional overhesd rate of 34.5% of sglaries and weges.
The electromagnetic invesiigations in the .0GOL eps to § cps

region continucs in the Eiecirilcal Engipeeripg Reesearch Iaboratory
under the direction of Dr. ANW. Streitop, Ashbel Smith Professor of
Blectrical Engineering.

L. Blanket Supplementel Agreement dated 19 June 1964, by which

the Deparwment of the Air Force, Alr Force Systems Command, Research
aod Technglogy Division, Systems Engineering Group, Wright-Paiterson
Air Force Base, Ohlu, incorporates the current fixed and/or provisional
overhead rates into the following Alr Force research contracts:

Modification No. L0 to Contract AF 33(€16)-516k, eztablishes
& fixed overhead rate of 20% of salaries end wages for the
period 1 September 1960 through 15 July 196l. The research
was conducted in the Defense Resesarch laboratory under the
direetion of Dr. C.P. Boner, Professor of Physics.,

M1



LTI

L. Blanket Supplemental Agrecment dated 19 June 1964, (comtinued)

Modificstion No. 7 to Comtract AF 33(616)-5832, establishes

a fixed overhead rate of 37.k% of salariee ond weges for

the period 1 September 1961 threough 15 NHovember 1961. Mhe
research on relativity and gravitational theorles was conducted
urder the direction of I, Alfred Schild, Ashbel Smith Professor
of Physice.

Modiflicetion No. § to Tontract AF 33(616€)-625T, esteblishes
& fixed overhead rate of 36.5% of selaries and wages for
the period 1 September 1960 through 1 December 19€L, The
research on the Instrumeatation and operation of a moon
rellection communlcetion receiving station was conducted

in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the
direction of [r. AW. Straiton, Ashbel dmith Professor of
Eleectrical Engineering.

Modificatlon No. 7 to Contract AF 33{€16)-6429, establishes

a fixed overhead rete of 26.5% of salaries and wages for

the period 1 September 1960 Shrough 30 April 1961. The
resgarch on ihe dynamis testlng of the MG-13FC5 was conducted
in the Militsry Physics Research Laboratory under the direction
ot A.E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physies.

Medification Ho. S5 3o Contract AF 33(616)-T3CT, establishes
a fixeq overhead rate of 20% of salarics and wages for the
period 1 September 1300 through 30 September 19CL. The
researchl was condusted in the Defepse BReacaxeh Laboratory
uader the direction of Dr. C.?. Bener, Professor of Physics.

Modification Ho. 2 to Contract AF 33(616)-T916, estebllishes
a fixed overhcad rete of 36.5% of salaries and wages for
the period 1 Tebruary 1961 through 31 Cctober 1961. Tha
research and developrment of epgineering design support of
radiation weapou laboratory analyzer was conducted in the
Military Physlcs Rescarch Laboratory wader the direction

ol A.E, Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

Modificatioa No. 3 to Contract Ak 33{(616)=799%, establiches

a fixed overhead rate of 36.5% of salaries snd wages for the
period 1 March 1961 through 30 april 1962. The research on

linear operator techniques and their opplication to defense

analysis and synthesis was conducted in the Milivary Physies
Research Leborstory under Lhe direction of A.E, Lockenvitez,

Professor of Physics.

Modification No. 3 to Coutract AF 33(657)-7007, establishes

a fixed overhemd rate of 20% of salariec and wages for the
period 1 July 1961 through 31 August 1962 and a provisional
overhead ratz of 20% of salaries and wemes neginning . Septenber
1902, The elecrrommghebic itudles were vonducted in the

Defense Research Lsboratory under the dircction or Dr. C.P.
Boner, Professor of hysice.

Modification No. 2 to Coplract A¥ 33{657)-7482, esiablishes

a Tixed overhead rate of 37.4% of =alaries and wages for the
period 1 Qctober 1951 through 31 August 1962 and s provisional
overhead rate of 27.4% of salaries end wages beginping 1
September 19€2. The research on general relativity and

other gravilationsl theorics was conducted under the direction
of Dr. Alfred Schild, Ashtel Gmith Professor of Physics.

L



ERE

R

L. Blanket Supplemental Agreement dated L9 June .96k, (conllaued)

Modification No. B Lo Contract AF 33(600)-37990, establishes

& Tixed overhead rate of 20% of salaries ond wages for the
pericd 1 September 1960 through 1 November 1961. [The research
was conducted in the Defepse Research Laboratory wder the
directicon of Dr. C.P. Bouner, Profesecr of Pnysics,

Modification No. 10 1o Contract AF 33{600)-U42316, establishzs

a fixed overhead rate of 36.5% of salaries snd wages for the
reriod 1 September 1960 through 3L August 1962 and a provisional
overhead rate of 35.5% of salaries and wages beginning 1
September 1962, The fabrication of Phantom Terget Tester

was conducted in the Militery Physics Research Laboratory

under the direction of A.E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Paysics,

ModiTication YMo. L to Contraet AF 33(£57)-990k, establishes
a provisional overhead rete of 36.5% of salaries and wages
beginning September 1, 1962. 'The research was conducted

in the Military Physics Hesearch Leborstory under the éirec-
tion of A.E. Lockenvitz, Professcr ol rhysics.

5. Mpdificatlon No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 33(657)-T007, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air

Force Systems Command, Research and Technolegy Division, Systems
Engineering Group, Wright-Patisrsonu Air Force Base, Chio, lncorporetes
into the cobtract & Tinal overnsad rate of 20% of salaries and wages
for the period 1 September 19062 tnrocugh 1 November 1262, The research
was conducted in the Defense Research Laberatory under the direction
of Ur. C.P. Boper, Frofessor of Physlcs,

6. Modification No. &, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 33(657)-9567, by which the Department ¢f the Air Forxce, Air
Foree Bystems Command, Aeropauticsl Systems Division, Wright-
Patterson Air Force Base, Chio, adds the sum of $75,900.00 to
contract funds and extends the contract period threough June 30,
1$59%. The research zontinues in the Defense Rescarch Laboratory
under the directlon of Dr. C.P. Boner, Professcr of Physics.

‘. Medificaetion No. O, Supplemental Agreemenl to Jontract

AF 41{609)-2005, by which the Depertment of the Air Torce. Alr
Ferce Systems Command, Aercspace Medical Division, Brooks Air

Force Base, Texas, adds the sum of $6,954.36 to the contract funds
ard extends the period of the coptract larcugh September 30, 196k,
The research con effects of ioaizing radiation on biclogiral, physio-
lecgical, and psychological functions of various gpecies continues
in the Radiobiclogicel Laboraitory wpder <she direction of Dr. W,
Lynn Brown, Professor of Psychology.

8. Mdification No. 6, Supplcmentsl Agreement to Contract

AF 49(638)-560, by which the Department of the Air Foree, Air
Force Office of Sclentific Research, Office of Aerospace Reozarch,
Washington, D.C., escteblishes a tixed overhead rate of 37.4% of
salaries and wages for the period 1 September 1960 tnrough the
expiration date. Tae study of ithe physics of metastable sysitems
wes ronducted under the direction of Dr. F.A. Matsen, Professor
of Chemistry and of Physico.

9. Grapt AF-AFOSR-T725-05, by which the Depariment of the Alr Foree,
Air Foree Office ol Selentific Research, Orfice of Aerospace
Research, Weshipgton, D.C., provides $10,000.00 for suppor: of

en lopternational symposium on high energy astrouomy. ‘The graat

is effective Tor <he period August 15, 190k through Avgust Lk,

1965, and the progrsm will be carried ocut wder the direction

of Dr. E.L. Schllcking, Professor of Physics, and Dr. Alfred Schild,
Ashibel Snith Professor of Paysics.

M-3



10. Purchase Order No. (33-t15)64-1110, by which the Departmernt
of the Air Force, Aeronmutical Systems Division, Wrighs-Patterson
Alr Force Bese, Chio,provides $2,000.00 for recallbrating and
refurbiphing & refractometer. The work will bs directed by Dr.
A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professzor of Electrical Engineering.

11L. Modification ilo. & Supplemental Agreement Lo Contract
DA-19-129-0M-1383, by which the Departmwent of the Army, U.3.

Army Natick laboratories, Netick, Massachusetls, establishes a
fixed overhead rate of 36.5% of selaries snd wsges for the pericd
September 1, 1900 through September 30, 1962. ‘The resemrch on
impact determinations wes performed in the Structural Mechanics
Aesearch Laboratory under the direction of J, Nells ‘Thompson,
Professar of Civil Enginecering.

12, Mpdificatvion No. O, Supplementol Agreement to Contract
DA~23-072-0RD-1504, by which the Depariment of the Army, St. Louis
Procurement Distric!, S5t. Leuls, Missouri, adds the sum of $40,000.00
to the contract funds and extends the period of the contreget through
December 14, 1065. 'The theoreticel studies of the meieorological
sengors, and analysis and interpretaiion of rocket date continue

in the Electrical Enginecring Research laboratory under the directicn
of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Enginearing.

13, Contract DA 28-0435 AMC-Q0316(E), by which the bepartment of
the Army, United States Army Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth,
New Jersey, provides $50,000.00 for the investigation and applica-
tion of Solion Transducers. The Contract is effective For the
period July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1905, and the yesearch will

Le performed in the Defense Bepearch Laboratory under the direction
of Dr. C.F. Boner, Professor of Physies.

14%. Supplement dated August 31, 1964 to Crant DA-ARU-D-31-124-3438,
by which the Department of the Army, Army Research Office, Durham,
North Carolina, ndds the swa of $16,320.00 to the grant funds and
extends the period of the grant through March 31, 1966. The research
on "Helical Anomalies in RF-Plasmas' continues under the direction

of Dr. Hane Schluler, Associate Professor of Physies.

15. Modification Wo. 18, Supplementel Agreement to Consraszt
N60921-T002, by which the Department of the Navy, U.S. Haval Ordnance
laboratory, Whits Oak, Silver Spring, Meryland, oxtends the period
of the c¢ontract through Septemser 30, 196k, without additional funds.
The research conbinues in the Defense BResesrch Iaboratory uwnder the
dlrection of r. C.P. Booer, Professor of Physies,

16. Amendment Mo. 14 to Facilities Contrmet WObs-3861, by which
the Department o the Navy, Bureau of Ynips, Washington, D.C.,
revises the schedule ol faeilities In arder fto reflect deietions
and addizions to the facilities listed in the contract.

1L7. Blenket Supplemental Agreement dated July 28, 1964, by which
the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Wasningtcn, D.C.,
cotabllshes a final overhead rate Tor the Tollowing Navy rescarch
eontracts:

Modification No. 50 to {ontract NOber-T2627, catablishes &
Tinel overhead rate of 20% of salgries and wages Tor the
period 1 September 1960 through 31 August 1962, The
underwater ordnence studies continue in the Defense Research
Laboretory under the direction of Dr. C.P. Boner, Professor
of Physics.

—r
Ery



Blenkel Supplemental Agreement dated July 28, 1964 (coatinued)

Modification No. § to Contract NObs-77033, establishes s final
overhesd rate of 20% of selaries and wages for the period 1L
September 1960 through 31 August 1962. The researca and
development of & protolype model of an acoustle attenuvator
wasg conducted in the Defense Repecarch Laboratory under the
direction of Dr. C.P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

Modificetion Jo. b4 to Contracl NObs-806165, establishes a final
overhead rate of 20% of salsries end wages for the periodl
Septexber 1960 tharough 31 August 1962. The development of
acoustic Tilters for piping systems waz conducied in the
Defense Regearch Laboratory under the dirsetion of Dr. C.P.
Bener, Professor of Physaics.,

18, Modifiestion No. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NObs-86163, by which the Department of the Favy, Bureau of Ships,
Weshington, D.C., reduces the contract gum Ffrom $63,000.00 to
$58,768.00. This decrease in the contract swm 1s due to a recent
overhead rate reducvion under the contract, The development of
acoustic filters for plping systems was conducted Lo the Defense
Regcarch Lavoratary under the direction of Ir. C.P. Boner,
FProflessor of Fayaico.

19. Amendment Ho. 2 to Contract Non»-375(16), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C.,
extends the period of the contruet through January 31, 1965. The
resesarch sntitled “Irag Forces in Veloeity Gradien: Fields" continuves
wader the direction of Dr. Frank D. Masch, Associmte Professor of
Civil Enginesring.

20. Amepdment No. 3 to Contract Nonr-3579(01l), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Haval Research, Weshington, D.C.,
establishes a fipal cverbead rate of 20% of salaries end wages for
the period 1 September 106l through 31 August 1962 and a provisicpal
rate 0f P0% of salaries and wages for the period 1 Sepbember 1962
through 31 August 1963. 'The mderwater studies continue in the
Deferse Research Laboratory uwnder the direciion of Dr. C.P. Bouer,
Professor of Physics,

2). Amendment No. 3 to Comtrect Nonr-3579(02), by which the
Department of the Navy, 0ffice of Naval Research, Washingiton, D.C.,
establishes s final overhead rate of 20% of salavies and wages for
the period 1 September 1961 throuvgh 31 August 1962 and a provisional
rate of 20% of ealaries and wages for the period 1 September 1962
through 31 August 1963. The research op solion transducers coutipues
st the Defense Research [aboratory under the direction of DIr. C.P.
Bener, Professor ol FPhysies.

22. Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nonr-3979(03), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Rescarca, Washington, D.C.,
incorporates into the conlract a provisltonel overhead rate of 20%
of salaries end wages Tor the period 1 Fehruary 1954 through 31
August 1964. The underwater ordanance studies continue In ihe
Detense Kesearch laboratory under the directiom of br. C.P. Boner,
Professor cof Physies.

23. Apepdment No. 1 to Contract Nonr-3579(0k), by which the
Department of the Navy, OfTice of Naval Rescarch, Weshington, D.C.,
incorporates into the contrasct & provisionel overhead rate of 20%
of saleriecs and wages for the period 1 May 1964 through 31 Sugust

196k. The research in the physiolegical psychology of signal detectlon,
both suditory and vicual, continuves in the Defense Ressmarch Laboratory

wnder the direction of Dr. C.P. Bower, Prolessor of FPhysics.

M-5

AL ETT A
et T



EERVES
v

2L4. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. C08-1198, by which the United
Btates Department of Commeres, Office of the Secrctary, Washington,
0.C., incorvorates luto the conitract m provisional cverhesd rate of
20% of salaries and wegee. The research progrem on & solior seismie
devection system continues in the Defense Research laboratory under
the directicn of Dr. C.P. Boner, Frofessor of Physics.

25. Modification No. / to Contrect CDM-08-61-T72, by which the
Departwent of the Army, Office of the Secretsry of the Army, Office
of Civil Iefense, Washington, D.C., establishes a final overhead
rate of 37.4% of salaries and wages for the period February 21, 1961
through March 31, 1962. The fallout shelter design snd evalustion
workshops for architects and engincers was directed by FPnilip D.
Creer, Professor of Architecture.

26. Contramct OE 5-10-161, by which the United Stmtes Department

of Health, Edugation, and Welfsrc, Office of Educatlon, Washington, D.C.,
provides $37,386.00 for support of research cntitled "Development

o Inter-American Test Materials." The contract is effective for

the period August 15, 194 through June 30, 1966, and the research

will be performed under the direction of Dr. Herschel T. Mpouel,
Professor Bmeritus of Bducational Psychology.

27. Grant VRA 305-T-0G5, by which the United States Department of
Health, Bducation, and Welifare, Vocational Rehabilitetion Administra-
tion, Washington, D.C., provides $2L4,193.00 for support of a teaching
grant end treineeships In Mental Retardation. The grant [s effective
for the pericd September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, ard the
program will be directed by Miss Anne Wilkens, Professor and Acting
Director, Graduate SBchool of Social Work.

28. Grant VRA 44G-T-65, by which the United States Department of
Heglth, Education, end Welfare, Vorcational Rehabilitation Administre-
tion, Washingion, D.C., provides $21,375.00 for support of a teaching
grant and traineeships in the field of Speech Pathology and Audiology.
The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1964 through
Aygust 31, 1965, and the progrem will be carried out under the
direction of Dr. Leonert L. Kopra, Professor of Speech.

29, Grant GM 05989-0581, Supplement to GM 05989-03, by which the
Uhited Stated Depariment of Health, Education, end Welfare, Public
Health Service, adds the sum of $10,082.00 to the grant funds., The
grant 1s effective for the period August 1, 1964 througn December 31,
196k, and the research op "The Mechanism of Bloliminesceace in Fungl'
continues wnder the direction of Ir. B.L. Airih, Associate Profescor
of Botany.

30. Grant GM 09320-0381, Supplement to GM 09326-03, by which the
United States Departmest of Heslta, Educsticn, and Welfare, Pubilc
Heglth Service, provides 32,485,00 for swpport of research entitled
"Genetic and Chemical Btudies of Protein Variavions.” fThe grant is
effcctive for the period Auguat 1, 1964 through Deccmber 31, 19k,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. H.
Eldon Sutton, Profesgor of Zoology.

31. Graot GM 05654-0Oh, by which the United States Department of
Health, Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Heslth Ssrvice, provides
$16,654 .00 for support of research ewtitled "Studies on Histone
Metabolizm." The grant is effective for tne period September 1,
1964 ihrough August 31, 1965, and “he resesrch will be jertormed
under the direction ol Ir. W.G. Whaley, Professor of Botamy, 2nd
Ir. Devid P. Bloch, Associabe Professor of Botany.



32. Graot GM 11111-0281, Supplement to GM 11111-02, by which the
United States Department of Bealth, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Serviee, provides $33,300.00 for gupport of rescerch entitled
"Biochnemical Systematic Studies in the Genus Baptisis.” The grant
is effective for the period August 1, 196k through April 30, 1963,
and the research will be performed under the directicn of Ir. Ralph
5. Alston, Profesegor of 3otany.

33. Grant GM 11300-02, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$31,160.00 for support of research entitled "Metsbolic Controls
in Algae.,” Tne grant is effective for the period September 1,
1964 tnrough August 31, 1968, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Boiany shd
of Zoology.

34, drent GM 11449-02, by which the United Stetes Depariment of
Health. Education, asnd Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$26,187.00 for support of resesrch entitled "Genetic Studies of
Mutagenesis in Bees and IDrosophile.' The grant is elfective for
the period September L, 1964 through August 31, 1966, and the
researcen will be performed under the direction of Dr. Willism R.
Lee, Assistant Professor of Zoology.

35. Grant GM 11531-02, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, ard Wclfare, Public Health Service, provides
$31,483.00 for support of research entitled "MO Calculations of
Biologlcal Interest." The grant is effective feor the period
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966, and the research will
be parformed mmder the direction of Dr. Michael J.%. Dewar,
Robert A. Welech Professor of Chemistry.

36. Grant OM 12279-01, by which the Uniied States Depariment of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Fublic Health Service, provides
$3L,51% .00 for support of research entitled "Microbial D{(~)-f7-
kydroxybubyrlic Dehydrogenese.” The grant is effective for ths
period September 1, 190L through August 31, 1957, and the research
will be performed under the dircction of Dr. Peter Juwrishuk, Jr.,
Assistant Professor of Microbiology.

37, Grant M 12297-01, by wiich the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Healtnh Sexrvice, providee
$13,268.00 for support of research entitled "Stable Orgenic Dianion
Radizals and Trlanions.” The grent is effective for the perioed
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967, and the research will

be performed iunder the direction of Dr. Nathen Beuld, Assistant
Professor of Chamistry.

38. drant GM 12323~61, by which the United States Department of
Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Hcalth Service, provides
$124,890.60 for support of research entitled “Studies in Biochemicel
Gepetics." The grant is elfective for the pericd September L, 196k
through August 31, 1971, and the research will be performed under
the direction of IDr. Robert P. Wagner, Frofeszor of Zoology.

39, Grapt GM 12334-01, by which the United States Department of
dealth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$33,588.00 for support of rescarch entitled "Ceme Crganizatior

and FPuncvion in Drosopnila." The grant is etfecuive for the periud
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 196G, and the research will

be performed under the direction of Dr. Burke H. Judd, Asscciate
Professor of Zoology.



40, Grant GM 12437-01, by which the United States Department of
Heelth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service provides
$15,000.00 for support of reseasrch entitled "FPhosopaorus Sulfides
and Related Topics,” The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1947, and the research will
be performed under the directien of Ir. Alan Cowley, Assislant
Professor of Chemisiry.

41 . Grant GM 124T2-01, by vhich the United States Department of
Health, ®Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$4b,015.00 for support of research sniitled "Flesctron Spin Resonance
ol Transient Species.'" The grant 15 effactive for the peried
October 1, 1964 through September 30, 1966, mad the research will

be performed under the direction of br. W.C. Gardiner, Assilstant
Professor of Chemistry.

43, Grant HD 00725-O4, by whicn the United States Department of
Health, BEducetion, ond Welfere, Public Health Service, provides
$13,785.00 for support of rescarch entitled "Causel Factors in
Amphibian Development." The grant ic effcciive for the perioed
Sepbember 1, 196k through August 3L, 1968, and the research vwill
be performed wader the directlon of Dr. Antone G. Jacobson,
Associate Professor of Zo0logy.

b3, Grepnt HD 00726-0%, by which the United States Department of
Health, Bducgtion, and Welfare, Public Heelth Service, provides
438,560 .00 fur support of research emtitled “Tre Chemodlfferentiation
of the Avian Urogenltal System." The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1064 through August 31, 1960, and the research
willi be performed vnder the direction of Dr. Terrell H. Humilton,
Assglistant Professor of Zoology end Dr, Hugh 5. Forrest, Professor

of Zoology .

4. Grept HD 0LO16-ClL, by wiich the United Stetes Department of
Health, Educatlon, and Welfare, Public Health Service provides
$34,220.00 for support of research eatitied "Investigations of
Clromosomes . The grant 1s effective for the period September 1,
1964 through August 31, 1958, and the work will be carried out
under the directicn of Dr. John J., Biesele, Professor of Zoology.

45, QGrant 5-K3-CM-3086-03, Research Caresy Development Award,

Ly which the United States Depariment eof fealth, Bducation, and
Welfare, Public Health Service provides $20,347.00 for support

of research entitled "The Biochemistry of Hemoglobin end of
Microbisl Nitreogen Fixalion." The grant igc effective for <he
period September 1, 196k through August 31, 1965, and the research
wlll be performsd under the direction of Dr. Austen F. Riggs, 1I,
Agsociate Professor of Zoology, and Dr. Wilson S. Stone, Professor
of Zoology.

46. Grant 5-K3-GM-397£-02, Research Career Ilevelopment Award, by
which the United States Depertment of Health, Bducation, and
Welfare, Public Healih Service provides £18,008.00 for support of
reoearch entitied A Study of Light BEmlssion in the Luminous Fungi
and the Possible Metabolic Significance of the Thimminase Eoaymes
in Various Orgaunisns.’ The grant is effective for the peried
September 1, 1964 through Augusl 31, 1965, snd the research will
Pbe performed under the direction of Dr. Roberw L. Alrth, Associste
Professor ol Botany, and Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Profeszaor of Botany.

4w

Py



47. Great 5-K3-GM-U253-02, Research Cereer Development Awerd, by
whichh the Unlted States Department of Health, Education, znd Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $l9,088.00 Tor support of research
entitled "Histone Metabolism and its Relation to the Problem of

Gena Differentiistion and Somstic Heredity.” The grant is effective
for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, and the
research will be performed under the dirsction of Dr. Pavid P. Blozh,
Associete Professor of Botany, sud Dr. W. Gordon Wheley, Professor
of Botany.

48. (Qraat 9-K6-CM-18,373-03, Research Career Award, by which ihe
Upited Staves Department of Health, EBducstlon, and Welfere, Public
Health Service, provides $27,188.00 for support of research entitled
“Faysiology and Biochemistry of Algas.” The grant is effective for
the period September 1, L1964 through August 3L, 1965, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Jeck E. Myers, Professor
of Botany and of Zoology, and Dr. Wilseon S. Sione, Professor of
Zoology .

49. Grant 5-K3-GM-13,381-0%, Research Career Development Award,
by which the United States Department of Health, Bducatiou, and
Welfare, Public Heal:h Servles, provides $20,347.00 for support
of research entitled "Gemetic and Chemical Studies of Proiein
Variations.” The grant is offective for the period Sepilember 1,
196k through August 31, 1965, and the research will be performed
under the directlon of Dr. H. Eldon Suttion, Professor of Zoology,
and Dr. Wilson 3. 3tone, Professor of 200lcgy.

50. Gramat 5-K€-0M-18,383-03, Research Carcexr Award, by which the
United States Deparwmeni of Health, Bdueation, and Welfare, Public
Healih Service, provides $27,185.00 for support of research entitled
"Genetic Control of Orgenizaetion asnd Structure." The grant is
geffective for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Robert
P. Wagner, Professor of Foology, &nd Dr. Wilson 3. Siore, Frofessor
f ZooLogy .

5L. Grant MH 03223-06, by whieh the Unlted Stetes Department of
Health, Educetion, and Weliare, Public lealtk Service, nrovides
$42,928.00 for support of research entitled "Inkblot Percepticn

and Persopality.” 'The grant ig effective Tor the period September 1,
1964 through August 3L, 1969, ard the research will be perfoermed
under the direction of Dr. Wayne H. Holtzmen, Professcr of Psychology,
ard Dr. Joseph 5. Thorpe, Assistant Professor of Psychology.

52. Grant NB 04308-03, by which the United Stazes Department of
fealth, Eduecation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$21,108.00 for support of resesrch emtitled "Messurement of Specch-
Sound Discrimination Loss." The grant is effective for ihe period
Deccmber 1, L964 through November 30, 1966, and the research will
be performed under the direction of Dr. Leavart L. Koprs, Professor
of Speech, end Ir. lear L. Ashmore, Asgistant Professor of Spesch.

53. Grant NU-QO00E5-03, by which the United 3tates Department of
Health, BEducation, and Welfare, Publlic Health Service, Bureau of

State Services, provides $25,398.00 for support of research entitled
"Organizaticpal Effects of Nurse Mapnagsment Workshops.'' The grant

is effective for the period Sepuvember 1, 196k through August 3L,

19G5, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr.
Samuel D. Mclemore, Asslstant Professor of Sociology and Dr, Richard J,
Hill, Professor of Sociology.

th
pts)

LAk
z



SEDINNS

v

A
i

1757-]‘35

., SIS

~~
S Ul K B2 Ji S0 RS &,
-

) .-v\
s -, I e sy e o O -~ e oy g e R ey P Py S R P e RN
e 3 A .HU LRV Mu GRS RE RS, n K q“....v i £ A.r Nt il A RO PR TN S oY A.J mlu B " m‘l 5 ﬂu 0 i AL m” NP

"

- L3

, ymaa30226&525&3Q?3¢8983550078&8788883&)3&331.
e L..J._b.DJJQ?.333783,@05%9159%31951a.,..JB%.n.B?J?QJQ.JJOD.J
. ,» 390&)03‘231394631145?35J975?33.&.131313119397Q§

3113!1!&-!’#33)?1753}’ .....

333333333333333333333333

%6@?0@64?410?61161134154@a4ﬁ997a7&19nﬂ569554
e i 3221.133233123141332112&24?2123 o SRt
1 =

i )

ol TN




54, Grant GB-2738, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $30,100.00 for support of research
entitled "Taxonomy of Myxomycetes." The grant is effective for
the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966, and the
research will be performed under the direction af Dr. Constantine
J. Alexopoulos, Professor of Botany.

55. Grant GB-2798, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $20,100.00 for support of research
entitled "Chromosome Mechanisms." The grant is effective for
the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Wilson S.
Stone and Dr. Marjorie P. Magulre, Department of Zoology.

56. Grant GB-2942, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $35,800.00 for support of research
entitled "Growth and Curvature Responses.” The grant is
effective for the period October 1, 1964 through September 30,
1966, and the research will be performed under the direction
of Dr. A.R. Schrank, Professor of Zoology.

57. Grant GE-6277, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $6,300.00 for support of an "Under-
graduate Research Participation Program." The grant is effective
for the period August 1, 1964 through July 31, 1966, and the
program will be under the direction of Dr. Arwin A. Dougal,
Professor of Electrical Engineering.

58. Grant GE-6329, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $18,900.00 for support of an "Under-
graduate Research Participation Program." The grant is effective
for the period September 1, 1964 through October 31, 1965, and
the program will be under the direction of Dr. William H. Hartwig,
Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

59. Grant GE-6553, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $5,700.00 for support of an "Under-
graduate Research Participation Program." The grant is effective
for the period September 1, 1964 through October 3L, 1965, and
the program will be directed by Dr. Leonardt F. Kreisle, Associate
Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

60. Grant GE-6565, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $5,000.00 for support of an "Under-
graduate Research Participation Program." The grant is effective
for the period November 1, 1964 through October 31, 1965, and the
program will be directed by Dr. Walter V. Brown, Professor of
Botany.

6l. Grant GP-3377, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C.. provides $44,900.00 for support of research
entitled "Electronic Properties of Metals at Low Temperatures

by Ultrasound." The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1964 through August 31, 1966, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. J. David Gavenda, Associate Professor
of Physies. ;

M-10



[EeS
0
~J

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the
Main University Dy the official indicated. I recommend approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. Contract No. AF 41(609)-2647 with the United States Air Force at
Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin,
which provides for payment of fees and tuition for Mr. Kenneth G. Ikels,
a member of the Air Force who will be enrolled in graduate school at the
University from September 21, 196k to August 29, 1965. The total amount
is not to exceed $356.

2. Contract No. AF (L41-603)65-869 with Biggs Air Force Base, signed

by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby during the period September 1k,
1964, to December 17, 1964, the University will provide instruction through
its Division of Extension for not more than fifteen students who are
military personnel of the United States Air Force, the Army and the
Department of Defense workers at the Base. The total amount is not to
exceed $506. '

3. Basic Agreement No. DA L41-133 AIV-5371 with the Department of the Army,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University provides
training for military personnel of the Department of Army, Fort Sam Housten,
Texas, for the fiscal year 1964-65. :

k. Basic Agreement No. DA 41-133 AIV-5353 with the Department of the Ammy,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through
its Division of Extension, provides training for military personnel of the
Department of the Army, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, for the fiscal year 1964-65.

5. Three agreements with the City of Austin, signed by Vice-Chancellor
Norman Hackerman, granting licemnses for fallout shelters on the Main Campus
in the English Building, in the Varsity Cafeteria, and in Simkins Dormitory.

6. Memorandum Agreement with the Cotton Research Committee of Texas,
signed by Chancellor Harry Ransom, whereby during the period September 1,
1964, through August 31, 1965, the University, in cooperation with the
Research Committee, will conduct research relating to the marketing of
cotton fiber, cottonseed, and cottonseed products, compensation to the
University, paid on a monthly basis, to total $35,000. This amount will
be supplemented by additional funds as they become available to the
Committee.

7. Memorandum of Agreement with the University of Colorado, signed by
Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, which provides that the University shall
continue to serve from September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965, (as it
has during the past five years) as headquarters for the Committee on
Innovation in Laboratory Instruction in its operation of a project in the
program of the Biological Sciences Curriculum Study. The University of Colorado,
fiscal agent for the project, will make available to the University one-third
of the salary of the committee chairman (Dr. Addison Lee) for the twelve
month period, plus social security payments, and an additional five per cent
of this amount for miscellaneous services and use of facilities at the
University. The University will also bill Colorado, not to exceed $3,500
during the year, for office materials, telephone, printing, postage, etc.

8. Supplemental Agreement (Amendment No. 1) to Interagency Contract

No. 4413-938 with Texas Highway Department, signed by Business Manager

James H. Colvin, which enlarges the scope of the services in connection

with research on the projJect entitled "Fatigue Strength of Plate Girder

Webs under Constant Momernt," and provides that an additional' sum not to
exceed $37,800 be made available during the period September 1, 196k, through

August 31, 1965. Dr. A. A. Toprac, Professor of Civil Engineering, continues
8s director of the project.

9. Interagency Contract No. 4413-986 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will
render research services on a project entitled "Strength Effect of Cutting

M-11



off Tension Bars in Concrete Beams," for which it will be compensated in
an amount not to exceed $39,900. The period of the agreement is June 22,
1964, through August 31, 1965, Dr. Clyde E. Lee, Associate Professor of
Civil Engineering, is director of the project.

10. Interagency Contracts as numbered below, signed by Business Manager
James H. Colvin, whereby the University makes available for the period
September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965, through its Visual Instruction
Bureau visual instructional films and other instructional aids at a cost
not to exceed that listed for each:

No. 4413-991 - Arlington State College - $200

No. 4413-992 - East Texas State College - $5,000

No. 4413-993 - lLamar State College of Technology - $1,000
No. 4413-99% - Midwestern University - $500

No. 4413-995 - North Texas State University - $500

No. 4413-996 - Prairie View A.& M College - $1,000

No. 4413-997 - Sam Houston State Teachers College - $1,000
No. 4413-998 - San Antonio State Hospital - $75

No. 4413-999 - Stephen F. Austin State College - $2

No. 4413-1000 - Sul Ross State College - $200 s

No. 4413-1001 - Tarleton State College - $1,000

No. 4413-1002 - Texas A & M University - $1,500

No. 4413-1003 - Texas College of Arts and Industries - $2,000
No. 4413-1004 - Texas Technological College = $250

No. 4413-1005 - University of Houston - $100

11, Interagency Contract No. 4l413-1007 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, which extends the research on
Development of Methods for Computer Simulation of Beam-Columns and Grid-Beam
and Slab Systems, inaugurated under Interagency Contract No. 4U413-T63,

dated June 11, 1963, and continued by Contract No. 4413-827, dated August 26,
1963, for the period September 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965, at a total cost
not to exceed $58,900. Dr. Clyde E. lee, Associate Professor of Civil
Engineering, is director of the project.

12. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1008 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, which extends the research
inaugurated under Interagency Contract No. 4413-T765 and continued under
Contract No. 4413-829 on "APortable Scale for Weighing Vehicles in Motion"
for the period September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965, at a total cost
not to exceed $14,000. Dr. Clyde E. Lee, Associate Professor of Civil
Engineering, is director.

13. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1009 with the Texas State Department of

Health, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, by which the University
(Hogg Foundation) is furnished an amount not to exceed $600 for the period

September 1, 1964, through June 30, 1965, for travel expenses for employees
to carry out activities of the Mental Health Planning Committee. ’

1k, Interagency Contract No. 4413-1018 with the Texas State Department of
Health, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby during the
period September 1, 196k, through June 30, 1965, the University through
its Computation Center will provide computer services for the purpose of

. processing data for the Texas Plan for Comprehensive Mental Health Program
Planning to meet Texas' needs for mental health services in coming years.
Charges for the use of the computer and auxiliary equipment will be $300
per hour and the total amount is not to exceed $9,000.

15. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1027 with Texas Western College,

signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its
Visual Instruction Bureau will furnish visual instructional films and other
instructional aids during the period September 1, 1964, through August 31,
1965, at a total cost not to exceed $2,000. : _



on
~

P
g
-’

16. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1035 with the Parks and Wildlife
Commission and Department, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin,
vhereby the University through its Center for Research in Water Resources
will furnish the services of professional, clerical, technical, and such
other staff as they may deem necessary to carry out further knowledge of
the currents, sedimentation, siltation, and their effects in Galveston
and Trinity Bays of Texas and as to the effect they may have on the
dredging of mudshell, oysters and oyster production. The period of the
contract is September 1, 1964, through January 31, 1965, and the total
cost is not to exceed $10,000.

17. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1036 with the Austin State School
(which is under the jurisdiction of the Board for Texas State Hospitals
and Special Schools), signed by Vice-Chancellor Normen Hackerman, whereby
the School will furnish part-time teaching services in the field of
Psychology during the period September 3, 1964, through May 31, 1965, at
a total cost not to exceed $2,500.

18. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1039, with Texas Southern University,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through
its Visual Instruction Bureau will furnish visual instructional films and
other instructional aids during the period September 1, 1964, through
August 31, 1965, at a total cost not to exceed $500.

19. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1046, with Southwest Texas State College,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, which provides for the payment
of $2,900 to the University to cover cost of Texas Educational Microwave
Prpject. The contract period is September 11, 1964, through August 31, 1965.

20. Memorandum of Agreement with Southern Regional Education Board, signed
by Chancellor Harry Ransom, which provides for a Regional Committee on
Pharmaceutical Sciences among Institutions of the Southern Region, and the
Southern Regional Education Board to encourage the planning and development
of graduate summer sessions in critical areas of advanced pharmaceutical
science. The agreement is effective upon signature of parties to it

{the latest date being August 26, 1964) and will continue for a period of
five years.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend that the
Tollowing faculty-authored books be approved for use as textbooks for the
196L4-65 school year:

1. Introductory Mycology by C. J. Alexopoulos, Professor of Botany,
which sells for $%%.65 %*th 15% royalty to author.

2. Quantitative Chemical Analysis, by G. H. Ayres, Professor of Chemistry,
vwhich sells for $8.00 with royalty to author on new copies.

3. International Trade: Goods, Peog&g, and Ideas, by Wendell C. Gordon,
Professor of Economics, which sells for $6.75 with 1244 royalty to author.

4. Readings in American Government, by H. M. Macdonald, W. D. Webb,
Professors of Government, Lewis and Strauss, which sells for $4.25 with
10% royalty to authors.

5. The Constitution and the Supreme Court, by Wallace Mendelson, Professor
of Government, which sells for $7.00 with 10% royalty to author.

6. Evolution or Chaos: Dynamics of Latin American Government and Politics,
by Karl M. Schmitt, Associate Professor of Government, and D. D. BUrks,
which sells for $2.50 with 10% royalty to authors.after the first 1,000 copies.

T. Journalism and the School Paper, by D. C. Reddick, Professor of
Journalism, which sells for $4.00 with 12% royalty to euthor.

8. The Press and the Law in Texas, by Norris G. Davis, Professor of
Journalism, which sells for $&.50 with 10% royalty to author.

» M-13




4920

Microbiology
9. An Introduction to laboratory Immunology, by V. T. Schuhardt, Professor/

vhich sells for $5.50 with 155 royalty to author.

10. Preindustrial City, by Gideon Sjoberg, Associate Professor of
Sociology, which sells for $6.95 with 10% royalty to author.

11. Marriage for Moderns, by Henry A. Bowman, Professor of Sociology,
which sells for $7.50 with 12% royalty to author.

12. Sociology, by Leonard Broom (et al), Professor of Sociology, which
sells for 38.%5 with 5% royalty to faculty member.

13. Machine Accounting Practice Set, by J. G. Ashburne and C. T. Zlatkovich,
both Professors of Accounting, which sells for $2.25 with no royalty to
authors.

14, Cost Administration: Cases and Notes, by E. D. Bennett, Professor of
Accounting, which sells for $8.50 with 15% royalty to author.

15. Cost Accounting, Materials and Problems (mimeographed study), by
G. H. Newlove, Fm;essor of Accounting, which sells for $6.50 with no
royalty to author.

16. Superior Manufacturing Com Practice Case, by G. A. Welsch, Professor
of Accounting, which sells for $3.00 with 15% royalty to author.

17. Budgeting: Profit Planni_n% and Control, by G. A. Welsch, Professor

of Accounting, which sells for $9.95 with 15% royalty to author.

18. Financial and Administrative Accounting, by C. A. Smith and J. G.
Ashburne, both Professors of Accounting, ?Egch sells for $8.50 with 15%
royalty to authors. :

19. Fundamental Accounting, by J. A. White, Dean of the College and
Professor of Accounting, and W. W. Pyle, which sells for $7.50 with 15%
royalty to authors. Also Working Papers No. 1 and No. 2 which sell for
$2.50 each, and Practice Set No. 1 which sells for $2.25, with 15%
royalty to authors on all of them.

20. Intermediate Accounting, by G. A. Welsch, C. T. Zlatkovich, and
J. A. White, all Professors of Accounting, which sells for $10.00 with
15% royalty to authors.

2l. Short Audit Case, by B. B. Barr and R. L. Grinaker, Assistant and
AssocIate Professor, respectively, of Accounting, which sells for $4.75
with 15% royalty to authors.

22, Accounting for 0il and Gas Producers, Principles, and Control, and
Problems for Accounting for Oil and Gas Producers, by C. A. omith, Professor
of Accounting, and Brock, which sells for $8.00 with 15% royalty to authors.

23. Cases and Problems for Accounting Analysis for Business Decisions,
by C. A. Smith, J. G. Ashburne, both Professors of Accounting, et al.,
which sells for $1.25 with no royalty to authors.

24. Money and Banking, by Charles L. Prather, Professor of Finance, which
sells for $8.05 with 15% royalty to author.

25. Financing Business Firms, by Charles L. Prather, which sells for
$8.95 with no royalty to author.

26. Cases in Financial Management, by R. L. Norgaard, Associate Professor
of Finance, and J. R. longstreet, which sells for $%.95 with 15% royalty
to authors.

27. Financial Planning and Policy, by E. W. Walker, Professor of Finance,
and W, H, Baughn, which sells for $8.00 with 12%% royalty to authors.

M1k



28. Elementary School Organization and Administration, by H. J. Otto,
Professor of Educational Administration, and the late David Sanders,
Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, which sells for
$6.50 with 10% royalty to authors.

29. Basic Calculations in Chemical Engineering, by D. M. Himmelblau,
Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering, which sells for $9.75 with
10 to 15% royalty of publishers billing price to bookstores.

30. Project Engineering of Process Plants, by K. F. Rase, Professor of
Chemical Engineering, a a.nd”E M. H. Barrow, which sells for $13.75 with 15%
royalty to authors.

31. E_n&gm Descriptive Geometry, by C. E, Rowe and J. D. McFarland,
Professor Emeritus and Proiessor of Drawing, respectively, which sells for
$6.00 with 12% royalty to authors.

32. ineering Descriptive Geometry Problems, by C. E. Rowe and J. D.
McFarland, Professor Emeritus and Professor of Drawing, respectively,
vwhich sells for $4.50 with 10% royalty to authors.

33. A Pictorial Approach to Perspective, Shades and Shadows, by J. R.
Holmes and N. C. McOuire, both Assoclate Proressors of Drawing, which
sells for $4.50 with 10% royalty to authors.

34, Perspective, Shades and Shadows, Series A, by J. R. Holmes, Associate
Professor of Drawing, which sells for $1.00 with no royalty to author.

35. Technical Lettering Exercises, by J. R. Holmes, Associate Professor
of Drawing, which sells for $0.30 with 10% royalty to author.

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the staff members listed be permitted
to undertake the outside employment outlined, the work to be arranged so

as not to interfere with University assignments, and otherwise to conform
to the Regents' rules for such employment:

1., Mr. P. D. Gardner, Professor of Chemistry, to do technical consulting
for Tracor Corporation of Austin and the Columbian Carbon Company of
New York City.

2. Mr. George W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry, to act as consultant on
research and development problems mainly in the atomic energy field to
General Electriec Company and to E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company.

3. Mr. Stephen L. McDonald, Professor of Economics, to act as economic
consultant and expert witness in civil antitrust suit to law firm of
Matthews, Nowlin, McFarland & Barrett of San Antonio. The issues

involved have no connection with the University or with the State of Texas.

L. Mr. Norris G. Davis, Professor of Journalism, to do editing and writing
for the monthly newspaper of the Texas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.

5. Mr. William R. Hazard, Associate Professor of Journalism, to act as
sociological consultant for community development and urban renewal
for the Planning Department, City of Austin.

6. Mr. Peter Jurtshuk, Assistant Professor of Microbiology, to serve

as consultant on technical problems to the Malmstrom Chemical Corporation of
Newvark, New Jersey.

T. Mr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Microbiology, to act in an advisory
capacity to Natiomal Institutes of Health and to Edgewood Arsensl.

8. Mr. Gideon Sjoberg, Associate Professor of Sociology, to act as research

advisor to Wesley Community Centers Youth Project, San Antonio, in a study
of Latin American youth in that city.

M-15



A0

9. Miss Elizabeth Lanham, Associate Professor of Management, to act as
a consultant in personnel management to the Brown Schools of Austin
and San Marcos.

10. Mr. Kenneth W. Olm, Associate Professor of Management, to act as
consultant to Kemp Enterprises of El Paso.

11. Mr. William J. Carter, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, to serve
as consultant to Tracor, Inc., of Austin, Texas. -

12. Mr. J. Parker Lamb, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering,
to serve as a consultant to the Rocket Test Facility of the Arnold
Engineering Development Center at Tullahoma, Tennessee.

13. Mr. Joseph I. Hungate, Jr., Assoclate Professor of Social Work, to
serve as Teaching Consultant to the Residency Training Program in
Psychiatry at the Austin State Hospital.

14, Mr. Morris Kagan, Visiting Associate Professor of Social Work, to
serve as Social Casework Consultant to the Austin State Hospital,
Division of Psychiatric Social Service.

15. Mr. Charles W. Laughton, Associate Professor of Social Work, to
act as consultant to the Veterans Administration Hospital in Houston, Texas.

FACULTY LEGISIATION: The following legislation has been passed by the
General Faculty and/or Faculty Council. I recommend approval:

1. The Faculty Council on September 9, 1964, approved by the circularization
procedure the catalogue changes on page 23 of the College of Fine Arts

(D&P 3389 and 3390), changing Plan II, for Students Majoring in Art
Education, so as to have Plan IIA, for Students Majoring in Art Education:
Secondary Certification; and Plan IIB, for Students Majoring in Art
Education: All-Ievel Certification in order to make the programs comply
with the requirements set out by the Texas Education Agency for teaching
programs in public schools. Plan IIA differs little from the former Plan
II, keeping the same total number of semester hours, namely, 126, to
complete the four-year curriculum. Plan IIB - the All-level Certification -
requires a total of 132 semester hours.

2. The Faculty Council at its meeting on September 21, 1964, approved
the delegation of authority of the faculty to certify degree candidates
during the period October 1, 1964, to September 30, 1965, to the
respective deans.

THE E. M. BOYD MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: When the E. M. Boyd Memorisl
Scholarship Fund was established at the University (reported on M-26,

- item 5 of the docket prepared for the December 1960 meeting) preference

in choosing recipients was to be given to male students in the fields

~ of mathematics, astronomy, or philcsophy. Mrs. Boyd now wishes to remove

' the restriction on academic fields and have the awards made to male

students in any academic field who merit the scholarships on the bases

of scholastic record and financial need. This is reported for information

and ratification.

M-16



10.

4

3 &@uywu{j?lr )
! BRI S
- BV N '

J
v b
b

4 &4 =6

‘TS AND GRANTS TO THE MAIN UNIVERSITY

423

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD

BE SENT THE DONOR BY THE SECRETARY.

THE RECIPIENT IS DESIGNATED BY THE DONOR,
THE DONOR IS A CHARITABLE OR PUBLIC. INSTITUTION AND THAT THE DONATION
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES.

CASH GIFT.

VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSOLD STOCK.

AN ASTERISK

INDICATED 8Y AN -E- FOLLOWING THE DOLLAR AMOUNT.

DONOR

AIR FORCE AID SOCIETY
C/70 H C DAVIDSON

USAF RET DIR
HASHINGTON D C

ALAMO HEIGHTS H S P T A

C/C GW MIDDLETON
528 S VANDIVER RD
SAN ANTONIO TEX

ALAMOD HEIGHTS HIGH SCH
C/70 E HART

6900 BROADWAY

SAN ANTONIO TEX

ALCOA FOUNDATION
JE YATES MANAGER
ROCKDALE TEXAS

AMER SOC-SAFETY ENGRS
SABINE-NECHES

P 0 BOX 849
PORT ARTHUR. TEX
AUTOMOTIVE WHOLESALERS
C/70 G C MORRIS

P O BOX 43

AUSTIN TEXAS

D G BARKETT

DOW CHEMICAL CO
1100 COMMERCE BLD
NEW ORLEANS LA

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

C W BENEDUM FDN
BENEDUM~-TREES BLDG
PITTSBURGH 22 PA

RAMON BETETA

DIR GEN NOVEDADE
BALDERAS Y MORELO
MEXICO DF MEXICO

LT BAILEY A BIRDSONG
NAVAL PREP SCH

US NAVAL TRAINING
BAINBRIDGE MD

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

DIV OF EXTENSION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

GEOLOGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M=1T7

PURPOSE

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

CONFERENCES

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

$

IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE
IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED

THAT

INDICATES A NON-
THE AMOUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXIMATE OR BOOK
GIFTS FOR ENDOWMENT PURPOSES ARE

AMOUNT

11+550.00

300.00

500.00

100.00

150.00

170.00

100.00 E

100.00

1,500.00

100.00

100.00



12

13.

14.

15.

16.

1.7%

18.

19.

20.

2X.

22

23

24.

25.

DONOR

NEILL BOLDRICK

METROPOLITAN
BRICK INC

CANTON 2 OHIO

MRS MILES BURTON
4811 DENVER DR
GALVESTON TEXAS

B H CALDWELL JR
639 TIMBER LANE
DEVON PA

GEG W CARVER P T A
C/7/0 D ELLIS

P O BOX 237

OLD OCEAN TEXAS

COLLINS RADIO CO
C70 L MORGAN
CRAFT
CEDARRAPIDS IOWA
CONTINENTAL OIL CO
C/0 F R CONLEY

P O DRAWER 1267
PONCA CITY OKLA

C & S SPORTING GOODS
C/0 R ANDREWS

2120 GUADALUPE
AUSTIN TEXAS

MREMRS C M CUTBIRTH
P 0O BOX 2530
AMARILLO TEXAS

DAIRY PROD [INST-TEX
1006 PERRY

BROOKS BLODG

AUSTIN TEXAS

FORD FOUNDATION
C/0 N W MACLEOD
477 MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

GULF OIL CORP FDN
P O BOX 1160
PITTSBURGH 30 PA

GULF OIL CORP FDN
P O BOX 1160
PITTSBURGH 30 PA

MRS H F & JULIA HARTMAN

P O BOX
BAYTOWN

HOUSTON
P O BOX
HOUSTON

3292
TEXAS

ENDOWMENT INC
52338
52 TEXAS

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PETROLEUM ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

JOURNALISM

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MECHANICAL ENGR

MECHANICAL

ENGR

ARTS

JOURNALISM

M-18

AND SCIENCES

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT

AID

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

"

*

ao4

AMOUNT
100.00

200.00
300.00

100.00
2:000.00
500.00
100.00

248.84

100.00
450,000.00

24710.00
1;0006.00
100.00

10,000.00



26.

AT

28.
29.
'30.

31.

32.
33.

34.
35.

36.
37.

38.

39.

DONOR

INST-SCRAP IRON & STEEL
GULF COAST CHAPT

P 0 BOX 3100

GALVESTON TEXAS

BURDINE
P O BOX
HOUSTON

KTBC~-TV
c/0J C
P 0O BOX

JOHNSON FDN
2538
1 TEXAS

KELLAM
1155

AUSTIN TEXAS

LADIES LULAC COUNCIL202
C/70 L VILLASENOR

1615 E 1817

AUSTIN TEXAS

LONGVIEW C COUNCIL PTA
C/0 MRS R BAILEY

1400 CENTENARY DR
LONGVIEW TEXAS

A M MCAFEE
P O BOX 988
WOODVILLE TEXAS

MR W W MCALLISTER
BOX 1810
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

BRUCE MCMILLAN JR FDN
C/0 RALPH WARD
OVERTON TEXAS

NIEL-SIMPSON DRUG CO
P O BOX H

FOREST HILL STA
TYLER TEXAS

OPTIMIST CLUB—BEAUMONT
C/70 W L PATE

- BOX 2670

BEAUMONT TEXAS

JOHN S REDDITT
P O BOX 1444
LUFKIN TEXAS

ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
111 WEST 50TH ST
NEW YORK 20 N Y

ROWAN DRILLING CO
C70 M L HART

P O DRAWER 12247
FORT WORTH TEXAS

MELVIN G RUSSELL JR
1518 OAK KNOLL
DALLAS 8 TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOURNALISM

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PHARMACY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LAW

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PURPOSE

STUDENT AID

STUDENT

GENERAL

AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

M=19

L

405

AMOUNT

650.00

375.00

200.00

100.00

250.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

350.00

500.00

25,000.00

500.00

100.00






41,

42,

43,

4.

45 .

46,

47.

4q.

49.

50.

51,

2z,

HONOR

. MARLIN E SANDLIN

1700 SOUTHWEST
TOWER
HOUSTON TEXAS

SHELL FELLOWSHIP
€70 H 7 LEASURE
50 WEST 50TH 5T
NEW YCRK N ¥

SHELL FELLOWSHIP
L70 A Y LEASURE
50 WEST 50TH 357
NEW YORK N Y

SHELL FELLOWSHIP
C70 H T LEASURE

50 WEST S50TH ST

NEW YORK N Y

SHELL FELLOWSHIP
L70 H T LEASURE
50 WEST 50TH 57
NEW YORK N ¥

SINCLAIR OIL CORP FDN
600 S5TH AVE
NEW YORK N Y

SOCONY MO&]JL OTL CO INC
P 0 BOX S0C
DALLAS TEXAS

SCCONY MOBIL OIL €D INC
P D BOX SO0
DALLAS TEXAS

SOUTHWEST TEXAS EDU TV
COUNCIL

P 0O BOX Ti58

AUSTIN TEXAS

TEXAS POWER & LIGHT €O
C/0 W W LYNCH

P O BOX &331

DALLAS TEXAS

TEX PHR ASSN LADIES AUX
C/0 MRS H EAKMAN

2125 GUADALUPE

SAN ANGELD TEXAS

TEX SOC-CRIPPLED CHILD
& ADULTS ENC

4429N CENTRAL EXP

DALLAS TEXAS

O PENDLETON THOMAS
BIRCH LANE
GREENWICH COUNN

. U STEELWORKERS—-AMERICA

DISTRICT 37
1101 CONTINENTAL BLDG
HOUSTON 2 TEXAS

DESIGNATION

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

GEDOLOGY

GEQLOGY

PETROLEUM ENGR

PETROLEUM ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

RADIO/TY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PHARMALY

EDUCATION

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-20

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AlID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENLERAL

STUDENT alD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

AMDUNT

250.00

3.5620.82

1,000.00

1+000.00

3+4816.50

106.00

2’000:00

1:485.00

3+800.00

24500.00

150.00

1%0.00

100.00

800.00



Non-monetary gifts received include;

Donor

Mr. Louis Alexander
R425 Merlin Drive
Houston, Texas

Mr, Marion F. Dooley
P. O. Box 6329
Dallas, Texas

Mr. D. DD, Feldman
Repuhlic National Bank
Building, 32nd Floor

Dalles, Texas

Mr. C. R. Smith
633 Third Avenue
New York, New York

Designation and Purpose

History of Aviation Collection
Books , hrochures, and other itams
dealing with his personal aviation
experiences

College of Pharmacy
Used model of @ DU Spectrophctometer
and Power Supply (estimated value)

21 paintings for the University Art
Museum and Study Collection, to be
known and identified as the D, D,
Teldman Cellection

Painting by Charles M. Russell, oil on
canvas, 15" x 24", entitled "The Horse
of the Hunter"

Sincerely yours,

Amount

$1,000.00

1,500.00

14,925,060

30,000.00

- ormen Heckerman

Vice=Chancellor for

Acedenmic Affairs

M-21



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 29, 1964

Dr, Harry H. Ramsom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board
of Regents at the meeting in Houston on October 23-24, 1964:

LEAVE OF ARSENCE
I recommend leave of absence for the following faculty member:

Leonard Cardenas, Jr,, Assistant Professor in the Department of Goverunment,
for the pericd beginning September 1, 1964 and extending through May 31, 1965,
He has been awarded a Fulbright CGrant to do research fn Bolivia.

PURCHASE OF AIR~-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT

Since it is the policy of the Board of Regents that expenditures for new or
additional air-conditioning equipment must be approved in advance by the Boaxd ox
the Chancellor and since you have approved the following purchase, it is reported
here for information:

Four 10,000 c¢.f.m. evaporative coolers to be installed in Benedicet Hall and Worrell
Hall. The coolers will cost approximately $2,000.00 including installatlon and the
source of funds will be Auxiliary Enterprises Funds - Dormitories and Dining Room.

INTER-AGENCY CONTRACT
I recommend ratificaticn cof the following contract:

Inter-Agency Contract No, 4413-1027, effective September 1, 1964, and rerminating
August 31, 1965, whereby The University of Texas - Main University will furnish
visual instructional films and other instructional aids Co Texas Western College of
The University of Texas. The reimbursement for services during the time period
covered by this contract shall not exceed $2,000.00. The contract was approved by
the State Board of Control on August 27, 1964,

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
1 recommend ratification of the following contracts:

1, Contract with Trans-Pecos School Supply Company, P. 0. Box 9696, El Paso, Texas,
to furnish the necessary labor, materials and equipment ro complete the stage
rigging in Magoffin Auditorium, Trvitations to bid and specifications were sent to
three contractors; three bids were submitted with Trans-Pecos School Supply Company
submitring the low bid of $13,522.00, Funds for this contract will come from the
major improvements and repairs appropriation for the rehabilitation of drama and
music teaching facilities. The Board of Contrel has asked that we issue the
contract purchase order and have the contract approved by the Board of Regents.

2, Contract with Reynolds Electrical & Engineering Company, Inc., P, O, Box 3115,
Station A, El Pasc, Texas, to furnish the necessary labor, materials and equipment
for moudifications of electrical equipment fin Magoffin Auditerium. Invitatioms to
bid and specifications were sent to threeelectrical contractors; three bids were
received with Reynolds Electrxical & Engineering Company, Inc. submitting the low
bid of $6,853.00, Funds for this contract will come from the major improvements
and repairs appropriation for the rehabilitation of drama and music teaching
facilities. The Board of Control has asked that we issue the contract purchase
order and have the contract approved by the Board of Regents.



CIFTS

The followlng gifts have been received by Texas Western College. T recommend
acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors
by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the reciplent is designated,
{1t has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable ipstitution and
that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Advertising Club of El Paso Seholarship $ 200.00

1211 Idlewilde Drive
El Paso, Texas
Mr, W. A, Enig

T

31pha Delta Kappa Scholarship 125.00
Zeta Chapter

Star Route

Anthony, Texas

Mrs. Elaa M, Kiely, Treasurer

3. Alpha Phi Alpha Frateruity, Inc, Scholarship 100,00
3809 Alameda Avenue
El Pasc, Texas 79905
Mr. Robbin E. L. Washington,
Correspeonding Secretary

4. American Business Wemen's Asgociation Schelarship 100,00
3221 Louisville
El Paso, Texas
Miss Bertha B, Denney, Educational
Chairman

5, Anerican Furniture Company Seholarship 400.00
105 N. Oregon
El Paso, Texas
Mr, J. B. Blaugrund

6. American Society for Metals Scholarship 300.00
Foundation for Education and Research
Metals Park, Dhio
Mr. Allan Ray Purnam, Manager

7. Ancieunt Egyptian Arabic COrder Scholarship 150.00
Nobles of the Mystic Shrine
Cro Temple No. 9
513 N. Estrella Street
El Paso, Texas
Mr, R. W. Lopez, Recorder

8. Army Relief Society Scholarship 660,00
30 West &44th Street
New York, New York 10036

9. ASARCO Foundation Scholarship 750,00
P. 0. Box 1111
El Paso, Texas 79999
Mr., Ben Roberts, Managet

10, Ascarate Women's Club Scheolarship 200.00
236 Nogal Drive
El Pasc, Texas
Mre, Inza Wilson

11. Dr. W. Cumpere Basom Excellence Fund 100.00
1220 N. Stanton
El Pasv, Texas



GIFTS {(CONTINUED)

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

L8.

19.

20.

21,

22.

23,

24,

Doner

Mr, C. A. Beers
717 E. San Antonio
El Paso, Texas

Bel Air Highland Clan

731 Yarbrough

El Paso, Texas

Mr, George R. Patt, President

Burges High School P,.T.A.

7800 Edgemere Way

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. H. H. Whitehill, President

Burges High School P.T,A,

7800 Edgemere Way

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. H, H., Whitehill, President

Burges High Scheol P.T.A,

7800 Edgemere Way

El Paso, Texds

Mrs. H. H. Whitehill, President

Burges High School P.T.A,

7800 Edgemere Way

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. H. H. Whitehill, President

Canutille High School

Canutille Independent School
District

Canutillo, Texas

Mr. Ralphr Chavez

carrizozo Lodge No. 41
A F. & AM,
Carrizoze, New Mexico
Mr. L, 2. Maniexr, Secretary

Mr. J. Ted Cottle
112 North Stanton Street
El Paso, Texas 79601

Crescendoe Club

5301 Martin

El Paso, Texas

Mx. Lucas lerrera, Jr.

Echlin, Trvin & Crowell
355 Myrtle Avenue

El Paso, Texas

Mr. R, S. Crowell

El Paso Business and Professional
Women's Club

616 Mission

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. Mable Bolling, President

EL Pasc Downtown Lions Club
1604=-A East Yandell

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Harry Elliott

Purpose and Condition

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Schoularship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scheolarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarahip

Amount

250.00

150.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

300.00

150.00

200,00

200,00

150,00

100.00

25¢.00

)



GLFTS (CONTINUED)

25.

36,

27.

28.

29‘

30.

31.

32.

3.

34,

35‘

3e6.

Donor

El Pasc Education Association
Mable Keeney Scholarship

El Pasc Public Schools

P. O. Box 1710

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Ralph Karlsruhr, Comptroller

El Paso Electric Company

215 N, Stanton

ELl Paso, Texas

Mr, E. R. Lockhart, President

El Pasa Machine and Steel Works
1600 East 4th Avenue

EL Paso, Texas

Mr, W, . Orme Johnson

El Paso Katural Gas Company
P, 0. Box 1492

El Pasc, Texas

Mr. Virgil Rittman

El Pesc Republican Women's Club
P. 0. Box 714

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. Tad R, Smith, President

Ex-Students Agscciation

Texas Western Cellege

El Paso, Texas 79999

Mr., Robert Heasley, President

Fabens High Schonl Spanish Club
Fabens Independent School District
Fabens, Texas

Mr. C. E. Murray, Superintendent

Father Yermo High Schoal
237 Teobin Place

El Paso, Texas

Sister Mary of the Cross

Food Mart, Inc.

P. 0. Box 822

El Pasc, Texas

Mr. Gordon W. Foster, President

Mr, end Mrs, Herbert Given
Mr, and Mrs. Edmund Given
Mr., and Mrs. Jeck Marcus
225 §. Mesa Avenue

El Paso, Texas

Frank W, Gorman & Sons
F. 0. Box 2213

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Frank W. Gorman

Haag Tractor Company
10501 Dyer
E1l Paso, Texasg

Furpose and Condition

Scholarship

Seholarsghip

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarshlp

Scholarship

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

W-4

Amount
275.00

300.00

250.00

300.00

15¢.00

150.00

100.00

150.00

20¢.00

100.09¢

500.00

300.00



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

a7.

38.

9.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

il-5‘

4.

47.

Donor

Mr. Thornton Hardie

Third Floor

El Paso National Bank Building
El Pasc, Texas

George Fred Hardy Memorial Fund
1420 Montana

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. G. F. Hardy

Horrex Manufacturing Company, Inc.
100 South Cotton

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Albert Horwitz

Itvin High School P.T,4A.

¢/o El Paso Federal Savings and
Ioan Association

8512 Dyer Street

£l Pasoe, Texas 79904

Mr. Edwin H. Schroeder, Agsistant
Vice President

Irvin High School P.T.A.

¢/o El Paso Federal Savings and Loan
Association

8512 Dyer Street

El Pasc, Texas 79904

Mr. Edwin H. Schroeder, Assistant
Vice President

Jaukette Education Fund

Juakette Club

10200 Alcan

El Pasc, Texas

Mrs, Sammy Haddad, Secretary-
Treasurer

Kiwagnis Club of E1 Paso
P. O. Box 1710
Tl Pasn, Texss
My, Frank Gary

Mr, Elias Q. Krupp
Elias G. Krupp, Inc.
308 Mills Street

El Paso, Texas

ladies Lulae Councill #335

103 Montsna Avenue

El Paso, Texas 79902

Mrs. Emma Berroteran, Trcasurer

Mrs. A, K. MacNaughton
4027 Van Buren Styeet
El Paso, Texas

Marfa Social Club of El Paseo

309 Wenda Way

Kl Paso, Texas

Mias Rose Mary Vasquez, Scholarship
Chairmsn

Purpose aund Goundition

Excellence Fund

Sehelarship

Scholarship

Scholarghip

Scholarship

Schelarship

Seholarship

Excellence Fund

Scholarehip

Scholarship

Scholar=ship

W-3

$

Amount

100.00

225.00

200.00

450.00

150.00

200.00

200.00

250,00

160.00

150.00

100.00



GIFLS (CONTINUED)

48.

49.

50.

51,

52,

53.

54.

55,

56,

57.

58.

59.

DOnBOT

Midland Rotary Club

P, 0. Box 561

Midland, Texas

Mr. Paul A. Drickey, Chairman,
Student Loan and Scheolarship
Committee

The Mountain States Telephone and
Telegyraph Company

£l Paso, Texas

Mr. C. W. Connors, Vice-President -
Ceneral Manager

Otmega Psi Phi

6548 Scott Avenue

El Paso, Texas

it. Arthur L. Stokes, Jr.

Popular Dry Goods, Inhe.
P. Q. Box 1890

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Hexrbert Schwartz

Roderiek Foundaticn

El Pago Times

P. D. Box 20

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Dorrance D. Roderick, President

Rotary Club of East El Paso
10232 Baye

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Alhert Quillen, President

Rotary Clubr of EL Paso

Box 1322

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Richard W. Mithoff, President

Mrs. Maurice Schwartz
1105 Prospect
El Paso, Texas 79902

Seuthwest Title Company
424 Texas Street

El Paso, Texas

Mx. Paul J. Huchton

The State National Bank

El Paso, Texas

Mr, H, M. Daugherty, First Vice
President

United Daughters of the Confederacy
Robert E. Lec Chapter

4902 Guadalupe

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Arvil L. Gale

Mrs, Billie 8. Washburn
4500 Trowbridge
EL Paso, Texas

Purpose and Conditicn

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Sceholarship

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Scholareship

Scholarship

Scholarship

$

Amount

500.00

1,000.00

125,00

150.00

1,200.00

150.00

300.00

100.00

200.00

500.00

100.40

250.00






GIFTS (CONTINUED)

Donor Purpoae and Condition Amount
60, Western Constructors, Inc, Excellence Fund $ 500.00

P. O, Box 618
El Paso, Texas
Mr, Tom Haznsen

61. Whyburn and Company Scholarship 200.00
315 E. Missouri
FEl Pasc, Texas

62. Ysleta High Schcol Math Department Scholarship 105.00
8600 Alameda Avenue
El Pasa, Texas
Mrs. Ida Smith, Business Agent

63. Ysleta High School Wational Honor Scholarsehip 109.400
Society
8600 Alamada Avenue
El Pasoc, Texas
Mrs. ida Smith, Business Agent

64, Vsleta High School Senior Class Scholarship 125.00
8600 Alameda Avenue
El Paso, Texas
Mrs., Ida Smith, Business Agent

65. Ysleta High Schoel National Honor Scholarship 100 .00
Society
8600 Alameda Avenue
El Paso, Texas
Mrs, Ida Swmith, Business Agent

66. VYsleta Lions Club Scholarship 106.00
P. 0. Box 17202
El Pasc, Texas 79917
Mr. Alfred L. Hulbert, Secretary-
Treasurer

67. Ysleta Women's Club Scholarship 200,00
Box 17702, Yslata Station
El Paso, Texas
Mrs. R. W. Renfro, Chairman

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and have
been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Director of the projects. The
Business Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each proposal. 1
recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Medification No. 4 to Contract NAS 5-556 by which Head, Space Applicationa,
Negotiations Sectfion C, National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard
Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland 20771, adjusts the overheagd rate of
the contract in accerdance with the lateat negotiated overhead rate for the
College.

Z. Modification No. 4 to Contract NAS 5-2949, by which Head, Space Applications,
Negotiations Section C, National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard
Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland 20771, adjusts the overhead rate of

the contract in accordance with the latest negotiated overhead rate for the
College,



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTIN{ED)

3. Modification No. 2 to Contract AF 19(628)-2832, by which Contracting Officer,
Electronic Systems Division, 4ir Force Systems Command, Laurence &. Hanscom Field,
Bed ford, Massachusetts 01731, adjusts the cverhead rate of the contract to the
latest negotiated overhead rate for the College and adds an item of Government
Furnished Property. Research will continue under the direction of Dr. Thomas G.
Barnes, Directar of Schellenger Research Tahoratory.

4, Basic Agreement Number DA 41-133-ATIV-5364, by which Contracting Officer,
Procurement Division, G&, Building 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, provides
for off-duty instruction of Department of the Army personnel in academic courses
at Texas Western College for the 1964-65 fiscal year.

5. Order No. 1, FY65 to Basic Agreement No. DA 41-133 AIV-5364, by which Contracting
0fficer, Purchasing and Contracting Office, Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston,
Texas 78234, provides $218,00 for off-duty inatruction of Department of Army
pergonnel in academic courses at Texas Western College for the periocd beginning
September, 1964 and ending January, 1965.

6. Order No. 2, TY 65 to Rasic Agreement No. DA 41-133 AIV-5364, by which Contracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Office, Building No. 4064, Fort Sam Hous ton,

Texas 78234, provides 5218.00 for off-duty imstruction of Department of Army

perscnnel in academic courses at Texas Western College fur the perdod beginning
September, 1964 and ending January, 1965.

7. Contract Ne. AF 41(603)-565-878, by which Centractipg Office, Base Procurement
0ffice, P. 0. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Basc, Texas, provides an egtimated
51,500.00 for on-campus educational instructional services for the period
beginning September 21, 1964 and ending January 22, 1965,

8. Contract No. AF 41(5603)~3523, by which Contracting 0fficer, Bame Procurement
Qffice, P, 0. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Base, Texas provides $22,365.00 for on-base
educational instructional services for the period beginming September 14, 1964

and ending December 17, 1964,

9. Modification No. 1 to Contract AF 41(603)-3523, by which Base Procurement
Office, P. 0. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Bage, Texaz 79918, makes certain
administrative changes affecting only military records.

Sincerely,

TY\\L\ LtiL

for Jogseph M. Ray
President



TR UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
CALVEETON

September 29, 1964

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Iear Lr. Ronsom:

The [:1lowing dacket s gubmittad tor your approval and prescntation o
the Beoard of Regents at its meeting in Houston on Letober 23-2L, 1564

THY JEMES W. MCTAUGHLLN FELWOWSHIF JUND: On recommendation of the Mcdieal
Branch WMcleughlin Commnibtec for the James W. Mclaugalin Fellowship Iund,
approval of the follawing recommendations is respectfully rccommended:

L.  BRenew the James V. Melaughlin Predoctoral Fellowsaip of Penelope Ann
Fenner, for the period September i, 1964 to August 31, 1965, to include:

Otipend - one year $73,600
{subjeet To income =ax regulations)
Maintenance and Tquipment 800
Pravel 300
!
Total $h, 700

2. FEenew the James W. Mclzughlin Predoctaral Fellowship of Sal J- Salerno,
for the pericd September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, to inelude:

suiperd - crwe y=ar 34,200

(subjcct to ircome tax rcgulations)
Naintenance and Bquipment 1,000
Prave] 300
Total £5, 500

3. dencw the James W. MeTenighlin Prodoctaral Fellowship of Robert L. White,
for the period Septomber 1, 1964 to August 31, 1965, tc include:

Shipead - one year gk, 0O

(subjcet to inceme tax regulatinns)
Mailntconance and Equioment 1,000
Travel 300
Total f5.300

Li Awari o non-coantinudng  Jewmes W. MeTaughtin Predocioral Fellowship for
Elbert J. McCoy, for the perisd September 1, 196h through Auwgust 31, 2965,
to inelyde;

Stipend - one year $h, 000

(subiecl Lo iucome tax rcgulations)
Maintenance and Bquipment 500
Travel 507
Tetal $h, 80O

2.  Lxtend Medical Student Summer Fellowships on a part-time bhasis to
Michael E. Armstrong, Charles 5. Arnold, Jokn M. Harper, Frederick L. Merian,
Jemes C. Robinson, and Gilbert A. Rosas, for the pericd September 1, 1964
through December 31, 1964, at a stipend {subjeet bo income tax regulations)
of .50 per hour each for a Lotal of 50 hours per month mesximur.



APPOLHTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP 70 THE MSDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BEANCH BOSPITALG: On recommzndation of the Rxscullve Committee of
the MediTal StaTr in accordance with Article ITI, Section §, Paragraph (4},
nf she By-Laws of the Medical Staff, approval is respectfully requested for

the following appcintments:

1. Hussam A. Fadali, M.D., Instrucsoer, Thoracic snd Cardio-
vaseular Surgory, full-time, for associate membershiy.

2. Richard B. Marshall, M.D., Asgletant Drofessor, Dopart-
mcht of Pathclogy, full-time, for associate membership.

William P. Moorc, M.T, Clinlceal Instrustor, vart-tine,
Department of Nearclogy and Isychiatry, Cor courtesy
mcrberahin.

h. Alpertc C. Scrranc, M.D., Assistant Professor, Division
nf Child Peychiatry. Departmen. of Neurology and Psy-
chiatry, from associatec membership to active membership.

J»  Tillian L. Laekhart, M.D., Assistant Professor, full-tinc,
Department of Pediatrics, from associate membecsilp to
oot ive membarshlp.

TEXTBOOKS AND OTHER MATERTALS PRESCRIERD FOR THE USE OF STUDENT3: Approval
is respectfu_ly reguested to use thc following textbooks, notebocks, manuals,
and other sinifar mgterisl prepered Ly the facully membere Tor sals to tho
students during the year 1664-65:

1. laboratory Guides, written by members of the Department of Anasomy,
mimeographed Ly the Department which sells tor $4.00 (32.00 each semester)
wilhunt royelty Lo <he amuthors.

7. bBacterlology and Mcdiecal Zoology Laboratory Guice, written by members
cf the Department of Microblology, printed by the Medical Branch Print Shtop,
witich selils for $2.00 without royalty to the authors.

- History and Exeminaticn Oublines, booklet written by mcmbers ¢f the
Department of Neurclogy and Psychlatry, printed at The University of Texas
Printing Division, Aussin, Texas, and fursnished witaoul eharge to the
medical students.

4. Body Fluid and Mlectrolybe Homeostasis, written by Warren F. Dodgs, M.D.,
and Luther 3. Travig, M.D., Department of Pediatriecs, printed locally at a
cosk of $1.30 per copy without royalsy Lo the axthers.

2. Pharmaeology ILeborabury Manucl, writben hy memters of the Department of
Pharmacology, printced at the Medical Branch Frint Shop, which gells for
$1.00 without royalty to the authors,

6. Tecanigucs Manual, written by members of the Department o Physiclogy,
printed by the Medical Branck Print Shop, waick sells for $3.350 withouvt
rayalty to the authors.

T. Radiology of the Heart and Greal Vegeels, writtcn by Roberi ¥. Cooley,
M. L., Prufessor end Chairman of the Department of Radiclogy, anc Robert D.
Sloan, M. D., published bty the Williams and Wilkins Company, Baltimore,
Marylard, sells for $12.00 with 10% royalty {of wholcsale price) to the
authors. This book is not on the required 1lisgs of texts, but it is
occaplonally used by the students.

8. Christopher's Textbook of Surgery, one chapter written by C. P. Arts,
M. D., Shrine Professor of Surgery, published by W. B. Saunders Jompany
which sells for $18.50 with no voyalty to he authurs, This book iz not
on the required 1lish of texts, but it is used occasionally by ths studenls.

G-2



9. Complications 1o Surgery ard Their Management, three chapters writien by
C. P, frtz, M.N., Ghrine Professor of Surgery, published by W. 3. Caunders
Cempany, which se=llg for $23.00 with 10% royaity to the authors. Thils book
is not ou the reguired list of texts, but it is wsed oceasionally ¢y the
stuwicats.

V0. Trestment of Burns, writhcn py €. P. Arlz, M D., Shrine Profeesor of
Surgery, and Lric Reiss, M.D., putlished by W. B. Sgunders Company, which
selles for $7.50 with 1C% royalty to the authors, This bock 1s not on Lhe
raguired list of lexts, buv it ig used occasionally by the students.

COVERTMENT CONTRACTS AWD GRAWIS: The following conLracts &nd grants have
vECH negotisted by the Duciness Manager and Comptroller of Hogpivals, and
nave been clgned by the Excecubive Director upon the recommendatiorn of the
zeademic Adirector and she Business Monager and Comptroller of Hospitals,
end appraved by Lhe Compbrollcr and Chansellor. T recommend your approval
and ratification of signatures.

1. Grant No, ELO CA 03096-08, by which the Departnent of Health, BEducatlion,
and Welfare, Public licalth Service, provides $43,(09, Zor the period Januvary
i, 1965 through Dezember 31, 1965, for Soullwesisrn Cancer Chemotaerapy
3tudy., 'Me total project period extends from January 1, 1965 through
Decemhe~ 31, 1967. The project is directed oy Dr. William C. levin, Asssci-
ale Professor, Departnent of Internal Medicine.

7o Grant No. 3 ROL HE OT484-03, by which the Department of Health, Zducation,
and Weifarc, Public Hoalth Service, provides 89,743, for she pericd September
1, 190k through August 31, 1965, for ressarch on Altcrations in the Renal
Papilla Wit Funetion., The sotal project poriod extends from September 1,
1964 through August 31, 1966, The project is directed by Dr. Raymond F.
Blount, Protessor, Depactment of Anatomy.

3. CGrant No. ROY AM OT736-02, by walck the Depariment of Health, Féucacion,
and Welfare, Public Foalth Berviege, providss $11,517, for the perioa Scplember
V, 1064 through August 31, 1965, for research on Znsulin Binding in Crowth
Onset Diabetes.  The tolal preject per:ind extends Ffrom Deptember 1, 1964
Throngh Avgust 31, 1966. The project 5 dirceted by Dr. Luther 8. Travig,
Asszigtant Profescor, Department of Pediatrics.

L. CGrant Ho. GM 12519-071, by which bthe Department of Dealth, Educatior, and
Welfare, Public Heallh Serviece, providzs 323,102, Tor the period September 1,
1S8Rk through August 31, 1965, for research on Nucleoside Phusphorylase
Inhibition by X-Mays. The total project period extends from Sentember 1,
1064 through August 31, 1967. The projcet is directed by Dr. Donald A.
Rappoport, Researcn Assoclate Prolassor, Depsrtment of Fediatrics.

5. Grant Ho. 5 MOL FR-000T73-03, by wkich the Department of Henlth, Fducalion,
and Welfarg, lublie llealth Service, provides $20L4, 491, for the period Jectcber
1, 196k through September 30, 1905, for suppcrt of a General Cliniecol Redearch
Center.  Lhe project 1o dirceted by Dr. Trumsn G. Blocker, Jr., Executive
Director and Dean, and Dr. William C. Levin, Associate Professor of Mediclne.

Geant Mo, ROL AM O4952-Ch, by which the Department of Health, Education,
ad Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $18,000, for the period September
, 1564 shrough Augast 31, 1965, for research on Absorption and Anti-
srristalsic Bowei Ssgments. The project 1z directed by Dr. A. O, Singleton,
ssoniats Professur, Departmert o Surgsry.

> R O

E

7. Grant Fe. V3A B35-1-65, by which tho Department of Heslth, Fducation, and
wWeltare, Dfficc of Vocational Rehabilitalion Adwinistiration, Washington, D. €.
provides §24, 077, for the per od 3eplember 1, 1964 thrcugh Augnst 31, 1G€5,
Ior & Teaching Grant and Traineeships in Physical Therapy. The project is
c¢lrected by Dr. Carmella CGonnella, Director of Rehabilitation Clinie -
Prnysical Therapy-



amd Welfars, Putlic Health Service, provides $25,186, for the perisd Scp-
tomber 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, fur research on Gastric Freczing
for Peptic Ulcer. Tae total project pericd extends from September 1, 1064
through August 31, 1266. The projeet s directed by Dr. Curtis P. Arte,
Strine Profegsor ot Surgesry.

3, Grent No. €1 AM’086?3_O?, by which the Departmert of Health, Educatlon,

9. Letter, dated fugust 18, 1964, by which the Department of Health,
Educalion, and Welfare, Public Heelth Bervice, extenis the Lermination date
of Granl Wo. HE O4327-05 through Aprid 30, 1965, without additional funds.
'fhe reviged projechk psriod dates are October 1, 1263 Lhrough Aprii 30, 1965.
The rescarch unicr this grant is directed Ly Dr. Chorles E. lall, Professor,
Depariment of khyslology.

12, Grant No. AI-OLAOPLIL, by which the Lepartmernt of Health, Educalion,
and Walfare, Public Health 3ervice, provides $35,245%, for the pericd Sep-
tembhcr AL, 1064 through Auvgust 31, 1965, o> resesarch on Isolstion of
vrotective antigen from Vierlo comma. The project ic directed by Dr.
Willard F. Verwey, Professor and Chalrman, Department of Microbiology.

1l. grant No. 5 ROl HE O8053-02, by which the Department of Health,
Lducasicn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $20, 54k, for the
period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research on Macro-
molecales and Hypertensive Vascular Dis=zase. The total project poried
sxtende from Jepterker 1, 195L througn August 31, 1366. The project is
directed by Dr. Charles [. Hall, Profzssor, Devartment of Physiology.

2. Grant No. GM 07926-05, by which the Departmcont of Health, Edueation,
and Welfare, Publiec Health Service, provides $14,028, for the period Sep-
tember 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for rescarch on Kinelle Blo-
chemical Studles on the Growth of the Rat. The Lotal project period
2xterds from Reptember 1, 1964 tarough August 31, 1266. The project is
directced >y Dr. Donald 4. Rappoport, Rescarch Asgociate Professor, Tcpart-
ment of Fedlatrics.

13. Groot fo. 5-R11 00988-03, by which tae Department of Health, Education,
and Welfarc, Public Health Scrvice, provides $38,340, Tor the period Sep-
teémber 1, 1964 through August 31, 196%, for rescarch on Middle Class
Delinguent Youth, A Study of lamilleg. The projcct is directed by Dr.
Harcild A, Coolishian, Chief, Division of Psychology, Department of
Nocurelogy and Fsychiatry.

1h.  Grant No. 1 ROL HE 09183-01, by which the Tcpartment of Health, Education
and Weltere, Public Health Service, pravides $15,3rh, for tue period Scptember
1, 1964 througzh Avgust 31, 1965, for research on Sodiun Exeretion in lyper-
tensive Pregnanl Patlents. The tolal project period extends from Sepbember

1, 1964 through August 31, 1967. The projecl is direcied by Dr. Harry E.
Harles, Iustructor, Departmeant of Internal Medicine.

1%, Gran®t Ne. 2 RO1 HE 02579-03, by which the Department cf Health, Eduecatlion,
and Welfare, Public Health Dervice, provides $25,893, for the period September
1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research on Physiological 2egulation of
Erythrocyte Metabolism. The toltal project period extends from September 1,
1964 throngh August 31, 1969. The projest is dirceted by Dr. Gordon C. Mills,
Aggoclate FProfesssr, Department of Bioch=mistry.

16, Grant, Ne. 1RD1 HE 0913%-01, oy which the Department of Health, Educatior,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides §10,097, for the period September
1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research on The Pyelogram-Urea Washout
Test In Renal Hypertonsion. The total projcet poericd extonds from Sephember
1, 1264 through AuguslL 31, 1967. The projcet is directed uy Dr. August K.
Remwers, Jr., Instructor, Tepartment of Internal Medicine.

17. Grant Ni, NB 01147-04, by which the Department of Health, Fducatior, and
Welfare, Public Eealtn Scrvice, provides $il, 484, for the period November I,
1964 through October 31, 1965, for research on Genetics in the Etiology of
Direases. lhe projeet ls directed by Dr. Clavence Wallacco Melutt, Assaocimte
Protessor, Deparlment of Ensatomy.

Q-4






18. leticr, dated Scotember 17, 1964, by which the Department of Health,
Educasion, and Welfars, Pubiiec Heslih Service, extends the terminaticon
date of Grant No. AM O0%T78-03 to Lpril 30, 1965, without additional tunde.
The poriod dates of this grant are ncw Januacy 1, 1064 to April 30, 1065,
Tho rescarch vnder This grant is dirscted by Dr. A4, David Baker, Associais
Profegsor, Department of FPhysiology.

1%, {Crapt No. OQTHO-145l, by which the Departmenl of Health, kducation,
and Wellara, Public PBealth Scrvics, provides $8,932, for the period Sep-
tember 1, 1964 through August 31, 1935, for regearch on Hemoglobin
Variants ir. Belstion Lu Discare. 'The tobkal projecl period extends from
Sopsember 1, 106k through Augnst 31, 1937. The research 1s directed by
Dr. Rose &. Ochnelder, Jesearch fsgistant Profesenr, Department of
Podiatrices.

20. Bagic Agrcement No. 08 hl-133 ATIV-5372, by which the Department of
The Army provides for the paynent of academle inshruction for students
(military personnel of the Department of the Army of The United States)
enrclied at the Medical Branch far the periocd September 1964 to September
iy %

21. Modifieation Neo. ™ to Contract No. DA-LO-103.MD-2139, by whick the
Jepurtrient of The U. 8. Army Medical Regearch and Development Commend,
Office of The Surgeon Gonera’, Weshinghton, ineresscs the smount of the
contract by 429,174 an? extends the cxpiration date from Auguast 31,

1064 to August 31, 1965, The rescarch on Influence of Radintion on
Fnzyme Kinetivs is directed Ly Dr. Dorzld A. Reppoport, Fogearch Associate
Profegcor, Department of Podlat-ics-

72, Amendment No. © to Contract No. lNonr-1598(03), by whiek the Depart-
mert cif The Havy, Oflice of Navul Ressarch, Washington, D. C., establisches
an overhead rate of 45% cf Llhe salaries and wages reimbu—sed under Clause
2{h){(?) ot bhe contract for the period September 1, 1960 Lhrough August
31, 1460,

23, Jlmepdmecnt We, 5 o Contract No. Nonr-1598{05}, by which the Depsrt-
ment of Lhe Navy, Office of Naval Regearch, Washlngbcn, D. ., establighes
an overhead rate of 459 of <he salsries and wages reimbursed under Clause
2(h){(2) of the contract for the pericd Seplember 1, 106C through Augusl
11, 162, and b5% provicionally ol tre sularies and wages reipbursed under
Clausc 2(bY{Z) of the contract for the pericd depzember L, 1962 through
Avgust 3L, 1963,

2Lk, Amendment Wo. 8 to Contract No. None-1590(C4), by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Office of Naval BRescarch, Washington, D. C., establishcs
an overhead rate of 45% of the salaries ane weges reimbursed under Clause
2(h){2) of the coutract for the period September 1, 1960 through Augusl
31, 1962, and LoY provisionally of tie salacies and wages »einbursed under
Clause 2(n){2) of the contract Tor the neriod September 1, 1962 through
August 31, 1963,

25,  Amcndment Noo 1 ta Contract No. Nonr-1598(08), by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Officz of Naval Resesrch, Washington, D. €., revisee
the provisional overheald rate of the eonhraet to LU5Y% provisionally of the
calaries and wages roimbucsed under Clause 2{k)}(2) of the contract tor
the period from March 1, 1964 through fugust <3, 1064,

26. Modificasion No. € i Subcontract No. 1€ under Contract No. AT-{40-1)-
GEN-33, by which the Osk Fidge Insiitute of Kuclear Studles, Oak Ridge,
“eunesgec, oxbends the tem of Subeontract No. 18 for an additional period
commencing July L, 196k and ending June 30, 1966, and wmends the Terms and
Conditiong under the Subcontract.

G-5



CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS)

ACRGEMELTS:  The foirlowing agreements have hech exccuted on behalfl of The
University of Texas Medical 3ranch by the officials indicated. Approval
and ratification uf the sighatwes ig respertfully rcquested.

1. Intsragency Jo-Operaiion Contract No. 44L3-1040, by which the Texac
Stabls Department of Health provides $700.00, for the pericd Seplember 1,
1964 through June 30, 1965, for travel and per diem expcnses ros ceriein
emplayecs andﬂor aftficials of the Medical Branch to carry out the

cot ivities of the Mental Health Plarming Committee. The contract was
sighed on Lehalf of the Medical Branch by Mr. E. L. Walker, Business
Manager and Comptroller of Hosoitals. The contract was signad oy the
State Poard of Consrol on August 21, 10dh.

2. Intcrageney Co-Oporation Contract Mo, hB13-101%, by «hich the Texas
Stabe Uepartment of lealth provides $9,916.6?, for the period Scptember
1, L964 Lnrough Jure 30, 1465, for support of a clinical program in the
well child confereunces and maternity confereunces of falveston County.
The conbract wee signed on bebalf of the Med cawn Branch by Dr. T. G.
Blceker, Jr., Exceutive Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, 3usiness Manager
arc Comptro’ler of Hospitals., The contract was signed by the State
Board of Control on August 21, 19€h.

3. TInteruagency Co~Operation Contract No. h413-1020, by which the Texas
Shate Department of dealth provides $35,750 for salaries plusg an ameunt
not to excesd $1,000 for travel, for the period September 1, 196X
through June 30, 1965, for the esteblishment of a distriet program for
intensive prenatal care. The contract was signed on behalf ol the
Medical Branck by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Exccutive Jirector, and Mr.
%. D. Welker, Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals. The con~
tract wss signcd by the Stabe Board of Control on August 21, 196k,

k. intcragency Co-Operation Contract No. 4413-1021, by which the Texas
Glate Department of Hesltna provides an amount not to cxeeed $3,000, for
the period September 1, 136k through June 20, 1965, for certain gervices
for children who ars presumned to e severcly lmpalred in hearing. The
conbract was signed on behiwlf of the Medical Dronch by Dr. 1. G Blocker,
Jr., Executive Directer, and Mr. B, D. Walker, Business Manager sand
Comptroller cf Fospitels. The contract was signed by the State Board of
Control or Auvgust 2.1, 196k,

e Rental Iease Agrecment between The Jniverslity of Texas Medical Branch
and Mr. Lazaro Garza, Jr., by which Mr. Garze sgrees to pay R125.00 per
nonth for the period Septemder 1, 1964 through fugust 31, 1967, fur the
rental ol certain spaze on the first floor of Lhe John Scaly Hoepital feor
a5e 45 8 parver shop. The agreement was signed on behalf of the Medical
3ranch by Lr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director.

GTETS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have
been roceived abt the Medical Erarnch. I recommend aceeptance and lLhat the
appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Sserclary:

Denor Purpose and Conditions Amount
L. Abbott Laboratories Tor 4 stuily of Penthrane, a $ 2,000

Selentifie Divisions non-explosive ether, undsr the

Heoxrth Chicago, 111, dirzetion of Dr. C. H. Allen,

Professor and Chalrman, Depart-
ment of Anesthesiology.

2. fAmerican Cagcer Society For support of the John Scaly § 3,841
Toxas Divigicn, Inc. Hospital Tumor Regielry Budget
501L Bull Crcek Roed far 1wah-8s.

Austin, 'Iexas

G-€



o

0

10.

Donor

Uay frea Heart Assn.
622 Kempner
Galvesteon, Texas

Dr. Pramg Qoonally, Jr.

2275 Washington
Wocn, Texas
Meszrs. Haroid M. and
Joe PFyeemarn

1015 Tower Life Blig.
San Antonlo, Texas

Houston Eaodowment,
Inc.

2. 0. Box 5233k
Housbon, Texas

Bd. E. and Gladys
Hurley Foundation
¢/c First Nabtions)
Bark

P. 0. Box 6031
Dallas 22, Texas

Migs 1ila [ldon
Suite 503

Jean Laftdttc Hotel
Galveston, Texas

The William 3.
Merrell Company
Cincinnatld 15, Chio

The Sealy & Smith
Foupdation

200 Nortthoujevari
Suite . 006
Galvesson, Toxas

Purpose and Conditiong

Tor a Stuly of Arteriosclerotic
Jeclusivn of the Rensl frtery,
and=r the direction of Dr.
Thomas D. Kirkssy, Kogearch
lnvestigator, Thoracic and
Cardicvasclilar Surgery, and

Tr., John H. Dercizk, Acting
Chict, Tivisica of Thoracic
snd Cardiovascular Surgery.

OrTieial Enlertainment

Seholarship for Mr. William
R. Rector, Second Year
Medical Student

Sehosarshio for Me. W. Bryan
Liston, Yesr [ Medical Student

lizen for Mr. J. Donald Thomas,
Medical Student

Gift, in memory of Miss Haden's
rather and mother, te thke Depart-
wens of Ophlhalmelogy for the
purchage of a Cornea Microscuus,
or for any ofher equipment, or
to be used in any other manncr
compatible with the Judgment
and wighes of the head of the
Nerartmeot of Ophthalmology.
Miss Radern requests that no
publiclty be given this gift.

Study of TACE 10 and ey-
ploratory stulics of dcosage
sehedule of TACE ag estrogenic
replacement therapy, under the
direction ot Ir. L. €. Powell,
Jr., Assnciate Professor,
Department of Cbstetrics and
mmecology

For the fAdvancement Develop-
ment Programe and Officiel
Exlertainment for the benefit
of the John Sealy Hoopital apd
related institutions at the
Medieal Braneh; fupds deposited
in a Current Restricted Account:
cxpenditures to be authorized by
De. T. G. Blocker, Jr.,
Ixecutlve Directour and TDean.

G-

Amount

$ 600

§ 100

-

3 2,000

$ 1,000

¢ 5,000

$ 2,000

$ 5,000



Donor

Purposze and Conditions Amount

11. The Sealy & Smith
Foundation
200 North Boulewvard
Suite 1006
Galveston, Texas

12. The Teagle Foundation,
Inc.
30 Rockefeller Plava
New York 20, N. Y.

TGBJr:EDW:br

IR SN

L.

bkl Rt

To cover the cost of two parcels  $15,683
of pruperty purchased by the

Medicel Branch and applied to

the Foundation's prosent commik-

ment of $3,800,000.

Scholarships for Linda $ 2,250
Sharyn Jackson {$750),

Jerilyn Faye Malone ($750),

end Charlotte L. Munger {$750),

Hursing Students.

Sincergly yours,
—_ BQMLQ\
M.D

T. G. Blocker, .Jr.,
Executive Director and Dean

G-8

M rw



THE UNIVERSITY 2£ TEXAS
DENTAL ERANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransoms

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at the meeting in Houston, Texas on October 23-24,
19¢4:

GIFTS;
Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1, M, U, Anderson Founda- Fourtl: semi-annual pay- $ 10,659,03

tion™ ment on the M. D. Anderson

Foundation Grant

2, International College International College of 300,00

of Dentists (U,.5,a. Dentists (U.S.4. sectien)

Section), 4829 Minne- Student Loan Fund

tonka Blvd., Minneapalis
15, Minn,, Mr, i, O,
Westerdahl, Registrar

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MLMBLRS: I recommend your approval of the
use of the followlng laboratory manuals and texibooks prepared by faculty
members and printed at the Dental Branch for sale, with no profit to the
auther, to the students of The University of Texas Dental Branch:

Title Author Price
l. Complete Denture Prosthesis Manual Helnz 0. Beck $ 2.75
2, Complete Denture Prosthesis Text Heinz ©. Beck 4, 00
3. Removable Partial Denture FProsthesis Heinz O, Leck 2,00
4, Practice Relations and Managemeut -
School of Dental Hygiene Elna T. Birath 2.00
5. Practice Relations and Management -
Scheel of Dentistry Manual Elna T. Birath 2,00
6. Practice Set in Practice Relations
and Management Elna T. Birath 4.50
7. Manual of Dissectional Anatomy Henry C, Browning 4,00
g, Dissecticnal Manual - Postgraduate
Anatomy Heanry C, Browning 4,00
3, A Pre~Clinical Manual of Operative
Dentistry James W. Burkhart 2.50
10, Dental Materials for the Dental
Hygienist Erbent W. D'Anton 4,00

#Send letter of appreciation to each of the following: ¥Wr. John H, Freeman,
Colonel W, B, Bates, Mr. Leon Jaworski; Pulbright-Crooker-Freeman-fBates and
Jaworski, Bank of the Southwest Building, Houston, Texas, 770025 Mr, Warren
5., Bellows, W. 5. Bellows Construction Company, P. D, Box 2132, Houston,
Texas, 770Cl; Mr, Carreoll D. Simmons, First City National Bank of Houston,
P. 0. Box 2557, Houston, Texas, 77001,

b-1



Title Author Price

11, Manual of Dental Materials Erbert W, D'Anten $ 5.00
12, Pyeventive Dentistry Manual Richard E, Jennings 5,00
13, lLaboratory Manual in Fixed Partial

Dentures Douglas M, Lyon 2.00
14, Experiments in Microbiology for

Dental Hygienists William A. Nolte 3.25%
15, Laboratory Ixercises I1n Microcbiology

for Dental Students William A. Nolte 3,50
16. Syllabus-Neuroc-Anatomy and Labora-

tory Manual for Neuro-Anatomy John G. Pirsch 4,00
17. Dental Anatomy Manual James L. Rout 5.00
18. Physiclogy Laboratory Manual bdwin L, Smith 3450
19, Applied Dental Physics -

Postgraduate Wwilliam E. Morrison 3,50
20, Maxillo tacial Prosthesis Varoujan Tchalian 3,00

Respectfully submitted,

Loy VO,
n V. Olsen ¥v2
ean .

b=-2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TuXAS
M, D, AIDERSON HOSPITAT ANMD TUMOR INSTITUTE

September 29, 196N

v
v
g v
Dr. Herry Y. Ransom, . :{
Chancellor Ly .
The University of Texas '
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Deoctor Ransom:
The following docket 1s submitted for vour approval and presentation to
The Beoard of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas on October 23-2k,

1964

INTERAGENCY CONTARACTS:

) The following Contracts have been ncgotisted by the Business Manager
and have been signed by the Director upon the recommendation of the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller, the Chancellor, and the State Board
of Control. I rccomuend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Interagency Contract No. hh13-1025, whereby The University of Texas
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Instiltute agrees to provide laundry servicc
for The University of Toxas Dental Branch during the 196h-65 fiscal year,

The total services rendercd under this contract arc not to exceed $5,500.00.

2. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1026, whereby The University of Texas
M, D. /nderson Hospitel and Tumor Institute agrees to furnish The University
of Texas Dental Branch during the 196L-65 fiscal year, electricity, gas, labor
and such materials as are necessary for the operation of a joint boiler room.
The costs of labor and supplies are to be prorated L0% to the Dental Braanch
and 60% to M. D. Anderson Hospitel and Tumor Institute., Other costs are pro-
rated on a metered basis. The total services rendered under this contract are
not to exceed $90,000,00,

GOVITIMELT CCIPIRACTS AMD GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amend-
mznts have been nhegotiated by the Business Manager and have heen signed by
the Dirccvor upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptrolier and Chencellor. I recommend your
approval and ratification of gignatures:

1. Grant No., CA 05791-03, by which the National Cancer Institute approves
a four-month extension of the expiration date, without additional funds, for
project entitled "Transmission of Tumor Virus from Animals to Offspring",
making the new dates September 1, 1963 through December 31, 196k, This grant

is under the direction of Dr. Grant Taylor.

2. Grant No. TRGOLEGL, by which the U. §. Public Health Service, Cancer
Control Program provides an additional $1,200.00 for the grant to "BExpand

Capacity of Approved School of Cytotechnology”, under the direction of Dr,
Sulk Chul Chang.

3. Grant Ilo, ROL AM 03033-06 END, by which the National Tnstitute of
Arthritis and HMetabolic Discases provides funds for research on "The Chemis-
try of Iumteinizing Hormone" for the grant period September 1, 196L through
August 31, 1966, The amount ~f $18,301.00 is awarded for the period September

1, 196k through August 31, 1965, This grant is under the direction of Dr.
Darrell . Werd.



L Grant MNe. POL AN 09155~01 HEY, by which the National Advisory Counci l

for Arbthritis and Metabolic Dissases provides funds for research in "Eonc Marrow
Kinetics' for the grant peried July 1, 1964 through March 31, 1967. The amount

of $14,310.00 13 awarded for the initial period of the grant, July 1, 196/ through
March 31, 1965. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Raymond Alexanian.

5. Grant No. ROL AV 09322-01 PC, by which the National Adviscry Council
for Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases provides funds for research on "Organic
%cids in Pepsinoren - Pepsin Conversion' for the grant pericd September 1, 1964
through March 31, 1966. The amount of $20,750.00 is awarded for the initial
neriod of the grant, September 1, 1964 to March 31, 1965. This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Max dSchlamowitsz.

&, Cprant No. CA 03195~08 SRC, by which the Natlional Cancer Institute
rrovides funds for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy 3tudy" for the
prant period Jarmary 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967. The revised amount of
$35,026.00 is awarded for the period January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1965
(revised from initial award reported in docket of 8=20~64 ). This grant is
vnder the direction of Dr. Daniel Z. Bergsagel.

7. Correct Item 11, Page 4-2 of Docket dated August 20, 1964 for Board

of Kegents meeting September 18~19, 19064 to read as follows: Grant HNo, CA
01785-13 ULC, by which the National Cancer Institute provides funds for research
on ""Characterization of Plasma and Urinary Proteins™ for the grant peried 3ept-
ember 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967. The amcunt of $13,443.00 ia awarded for
the period Jeptember 1, 1964 to August 31, 1965. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. Brune Jirgensons.

8. Correct Ttem 13, Page A~2 of Docket dated August 20, 1984 for Board

of Regents meeting September 18-19, 1964 to read as follows: Grant No. CA&
02620-10 CY, by which the Mational Cancer Institute provides funds for research
on "Chemotherapy for "alignant Melanoma and Other Cancers" for the grant period
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966. The amount of $4k,559.00 is awarded
for the period deptember 1, 1964 to August 31, 1965. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. H. Lece Clark.

o Correct Item 15, Page 4-2 of Docket dated August 20, 1964 for Eoard

of Regents meeting September 18~19, 1964 tc read as follows: Grant Mo. CA
N5312-05 PTHR, by which the Naticnal Cancer Tnstitute provides funds for
research on "Chemical and Histochenical Studies of Carcinogenesis' for the

arant neriod September 1, 1964 through August 31. 1968. The amount of $31,095.00
is avarded for the period September 1, 1964 to August 31, 1965. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. Jeffrey P. Chang.

10. Correct Ttem 17, Page A~2 of Docket dated August 20, 1964 for Reard of
Repents mectine September 18«12, 1964 to read as follows: Grant MNo. T4 03713-
n2 SRC, by which the National Cancer Institute provides funds for research on
"Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study" for the grant period January 1, 1965
throueh December 31, 1967. The amount of $31,614.00 is awarded for the pericd

Junuary 1, 1965 to December 31, 1965. This grant is under the direction of
Dr. (irant Tavlor.

11, Correct Item 18, Fage ~~3 of Docket dated iugust 20, 1964 for Beard of
Regents meeting September 18-19, 1964 to read as follows: Grant No. GY 12345«
0l, by which the Hational Institute of General! Medical S3ciences provides funds
for research on "lNonsuture Hepair of Rody Tissues" for the grant pericd Sept-
ember 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967. The amount of $22,800.00 is awarded

for the perlod September 1, 1964 to August 31, 1965. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. John I. llealey, Jr.

12. Corract Ttem 19, Page A-3 of Docket dated August 20, 1964 for Board of
Kegents meeting September 18-19, 1964 to read as follows: OGrant No. CA 05831-04
CAP by which the Mational Cancer Institute Provides funds for research on “Cancer
Clinical fesearch" for the grant project period September 1, 1964 to August 31,
1368. The amount of $S?L,h23.00 is awarded for the period September 1, 1964

to August 31, 1965 in addition to funds carried over from the preceding year.
This zrant is under the direction of Dr. R. lee Clark.

;“L "2



13, Correct Item 21, Pagc £=3 of Docket deted August 2C, 1904 for qurd
of Regents mecting Scpvember 1G-19, 196k to reod as follows: Grant Ho. CGM .
12433-01, by which the Hationel Institute of General Medical Sciences provmdﬁs
funds for rcgearch on "Metabalic Zvents during Mierobial Genome Interactlions
for the period September 1, 196L throuzh August 21, 1957, The amount Ofr
312,832,0C is auwarded for the period September 1, 196h to August 31, 1985.
This grant {s under the direction of Dr. Joan L. Suilt.

4, Correct Ttem 2h, Page A-3 of Docket dated August 20, 196l for Boerd

of Regents meeting September 15-19, 1964 to read asg fcllows: Grant No, CA
021.95-08 SRC by which the National Cancer Institute provides funds for rese&rch
on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study” for the prent period January 1, 1905
through December 31, -967. The amcunt of $36,386.00 is awarded for the perlod
Januafy 1, 1965 to December 31, 1965. This grant is under the direction of

bDr, Daniel E, Bergsagel,

15, Cerrect Item 25, Page £-3 on Dockel dated August 20, 196k for Board
of Regents meeting Septembder 18-19, 136k to read as follows: CGrant No. CA
06LLL-0Ol 8RC, by whieh the National Cancer Institute provides funde for
research on "Studies of New Anti Tumor Agents” for the grant period Junuery 1,
1965 through Decenber 31, 1967. The amount of $78,913.00 is awarded for the
pericd Janzary 1, 1965 to DJecember 31, 1965. Thisz grant is under the direction
of Dr, Clifton D. Howe.

16, Correct Ttem 26, Page A-3 of Docket dazed August 20, 1964 for Board

of Regents meeting Scptember 18-19, 1964 to read as follows: Grant Ko. CA
070bE-01 VR, by which the Nabicnal Cencer Institute provides funds for ressarch
on "Legulation of DNA Viruses on DIA Polymerase' for the grant pericd September
1, 195 through August 31, 1967, The amount of $31,023.0C is awarded for the
period September 1, 196k to August 31, 1965, This grant 1g under the direction
of Dr. Martnaz R. Sheek.

CONTAACTE D AGREEMENTS (ACADIMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCIUDING
RESRARCH Gy Lh8 DISTINGU IOHABLE FHOM GL¥LS s

GHANTS: The ’ollowing grants have been accepted on behalfs of The University
of Texas M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the Director. I
recommend approval and ratificetien of signatures:

1. Jrens from American Cancer Society by which they provide $1,000.00
Tur the pericd Zeptember 1, 196k through Auguss 31, 1965 in support of the
inth Annual. Clinical Conference "Recent Advances in the Diagnosis of Cancer)
under the dircetion of Dr, Clifton D. Howe,

2, Grant from Americen Cancer Society - Texas Division by which they
provide §7,500.00 for the period January L, 1955 through December 3L, 1G€5

in suppeort of the Nineteenth Annual Symposium "Developmert & Metabolic Control
Mechanisns and MVeoplasia”, under the directicn of Dr. Darrell W, Ward.

SEATAWNUAL BEPCRT OF GIFTS OF $100,00 OR LESS:

The semiannual repert of gifts of $100.00 or less for the pericd
ending fugust 2L, 196L has been filed with the Officer of the Board of
Regents vher~ it ig avallable for reference,

."\"'\,w e P . . . .
PRI S a2 ;M3\7\;“7.5~?m;\?,.



GIFT3: I recommend acceptarce of the following gifts and Lkat the epprecie-
tion of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donny Purpose and Condition Amount

1., Creater Longview United Fund, Inc, Various Donors for Mela- § $00.00
508 Glover-Crim Building nema Researeh Fund
Lengview, Texas

2. Mr. Walter Hughes Various Lonors for Nead b, o0
¢, The Baptist Church and Neck Clinic Fund
Havasota, Texas

3. Mre. M, H, Harlock Various Donors for Volun- 500,00
5117 La Dranch Street teer Scrvices for purchace
Houston, Texas 7700 of Equipment for use in

Central Sterile Supply

. Mr. end Mrs, 5. M. Knebel Memorial to Hiss Tille 100 thares of
13 Paddington Road Inebel Crenle Petro-
Scarsdale, New York leur Corm.

StoeXk

(ﬁ “p"ﬂo,.. el
$4,862.50)

Revnectfu11 submisted,

AL, e,

R. Lee Clark, M, D.,
Direc t or



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SQHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dellas, TeXas THass

Sepbomber 24, 1964

Dr. Harry H., Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Aus.in, Texas T37Ll2

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for Southweslern Medical School is submitted
for yeour approval and presentation to the Foard of Regents at ils

meeting in Houston on October 23-24, 196k

CLINICAL FACULTY: Approve the tollowing, wizthout salary, effective on
the dates indicated:

1. Appointments and Reappointmenss

Mrs. Mary Masrgare . Hcrnandes, B.3., as Oiinical Assistant Frofcsuor
of Hogpital Wurcing Care (effective September 1, 1964)

Mroc, Naney Jane Habbard, R.W.., as Clinical Agsistant Professor of
Hospital Yursing Care (effective September 1, Luth)

Teresa Rita O'Rourke Brophy, M.B., B.S., as Vieriling Professcr of
Anesthesiology (effective Getober 16, 106l through January 16, 19565)
Fred 3. Dozier, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor of Aneslhesiclogy

(effocetive November 1, 1964)

Martin E. B. Hayes, M.B., B.5., as Vigditine Assistanl Prefeceor of
Anegthesiology {(effective fleptomber 1. 1964 through Lecewber 31,
1964 )

Hilmi Mavicglu, M.T., s (linical _nstructor is Internal Modicine
(effective September 10, 1964)

Johwmn Wultr, M.D., as Visiting Ass stant Frofesgor in Tnternal Medicine
(eTfeotive September 15, 1964 through December 31, L1964)

Dudley Powell, M.D., a5 Clinjcal Instrucior in Obstetrice % Gyncculogy
(effective Scptember 1, 1964)

T. E. Adams, WM.B., a5 (linical Ingzructor in Patholomy feffective
September 1, 1964)

Conrad James Krafft, M.D., as Clinioanl Instructor in Pedistrics
(ePfective Seplember 1h, 1964)

Mark Welch, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor of Surgery {(efrfecllve
September 15, 1964)

Wm. D. Rarnett, M.D., as Clinical Tnstruclue in Surgery (cffective
Scptember 15, 1964)

2. Changes of Status
Dr. Richard J. Puls to Clinical Assisbant Professor of Medicinc
{erfective September 10, 1904)
Dr. Imdvig Michael Lo Clinical Asscelate Professor of QLo aryngology
(effective October 1, 1964)

3. Resighations (effective September 1, 1064 )
Nelda J. Beck, Cliniccl Assistant Professor of Hoepital Mursing Carc
Joy M. Fllisg, Clinical Ingtruclor in Hospilal Wursing Care
Rex H. Hernington, (liniesl Aszsistant Professer of Ancsthesiology

(effective August 31, 1964)

Johr Philip Knight-Shecn, Climical Instructcor in Hospital Nursiag Cars
Johr. Sazama, Jv., Clinical Asgislant Protfessor of ERadiology
Charles Theodore Jobe, Clinical Assistant in Jethopsdic Burgery

&-1



FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective Scrtember 1, 196k, unlese
ctherwiasc 1ndicated:

1. Lppointment ‘
Cam Dabr, M.D., a3 Fellow in lxpcrimental Medicine

2. Change of Ztatus
Dr. Ton Rocers to Dliniesl Fellow in Pedlatrics

3. Hesignations

T. hoyle Leslie, tellow in Pethology {effective July 1, 100L)

Joyle Rogers, Fellow in Pathology (eCfective Augusl 15, 1964)

Lewis Kimbell, TII, Pellow in Pathology (cffeciive Angust 1, 1964,

Betty Lunler, Fellow in Pediatrics {(cffective Avgusl 21, 190h4)

Jose R. Melgar, Clinfcal Fellow in Pediatrics

Yong-Jin Yeng, Follow ir Microhinlogy (effective September 20, 1064}
CHANGE TL GRANT PREVIOUSLY AWARNDED. Approve tre exteasion of Uriled
States DPublic Lealth Servicc grant CA QhA05-06 BRC, without additional
Lundg, o April 20, 1965,

GIFTS 0¥ $100 OR MORE. 1t is recommended what the £471lowing cash gifls,
for expenditure at the directicn of the Jovartment or inlividugl indica-
tec, be accepted and that The appreciaztion of the Board of Regents e
sent to the donors. There g no termingl cate Tor tLhe cxpenciture of
funds un—ess specifically -staled below:

1. WMrs. Eent Androus
Hagle Creer [Hancsh
Route 1
Treland, lexas
Moy Frank Shtoren, I11 Mewmcrial ped fo

kidney rcgearch .rder the directiosn of

Tr. Donald W. Seldin (Ez60] & 350.00

2, Children's Medical Centor
2306 Weltorn Ol rect
Dallas, Toxag
For Children's Medical Ceunter Ancstheceia
I'ind - Direclion of Deparctment Chairmesn -

August, 196k ((90) 1,300.00

3. Dr. Raobert Kraner
Department of Pediatzics
For Regearcr ann Teaching in Cystic
Mbwergis under the direct ion of
Tr. Heine P. Eichenwald {TIC5) 304,00

. Dr. Jobn R. Tyun
Division of Opathalmslogy
Department of Survery
For Ldward H. Cary Fund for
Ophthalmology - nine gifhs totaling {&5367 758.00

. Dr. Clarles T, Swith
PEO6 Feirfax Trive
Garland, Toxzas
For College Luyalty Alanmni Bupport Prograx
under tne alrection of Lhe Dean {9189) 100.00



GOVERNMFNT CONTRACTS AND GRANIS. Approval of the following government

contracts and grants is requested:

Texae Stabte Department oI Health
Austin, Texas TETLL

1.

A\

Tnteragency Contracl &413%-1010

Mental lesltn Planning Commilitce Progran
Tr. R. L. Stubblelicld

depterber L, 1964 - Jume 30, 1965

$900. 00

Tnterageney Cowtracl bhiz-1022 i
Prenylketonouria Taborutory Progran :

Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwald :

geptember L, 198k - June 0, 196y

$h,2h0.00

NN

Interagency Contracst W:13-103L S
Fellows tor Regilonal Cardisc Center

Tr. Gladys J. Iashens

Septemper 1, 1964 - Juns 3¢, 1965

$10,000.00

Intcragency Contract Lui3-1032

Med ical Care and Ireatment of Cystic Fibrosizs Patlenis
Dr. leinz F. Bichouwald

Septemper 1, 196L - June 30, 1965

$6,000.00

Interagency Contracl 4413-~10%3
Congenital Open Heart Surgery Program
Dr. Cladys J. Fashena

September 1, 1964 - June 30, 1965
$8,333.30

Interagency Contract LL13-107344

Technical Assistunt for Regional Cardiac Center
Dr. Gladys J. Fashens

September 1, 1964 - Junc 30, 1965

g, 5L6.00

Department of the Army
Office o the Surgeon Goneral
Washington, D.C, Z03EL5

T.

Contract No. DA-L0-103-pp-2138
Modification No. &

Tr. S. li. Sulkin

Seplerber 1, 1964k - August 31, 1964
$34, 678,00

Conlruct No. DA-L9-193-MD-2L80
Moedification No. 1

Tr. D, W. Seldin

September L, 1964 - Augusl 31, 1965
B4, 01200

5-3



COVERNMEWT COWTRAZIS AND GUANTS., - contirucd

Comprunicatls Diz
(lcorge F. Connell
Heacarch Grants
Puklic He=ith Be
Atlanta, Georgia

9. TRegearch Or

v ironmers:

Pgic Jenicr
L, PH.E.
Orficer
rvice
307333

anl, OO COCOG-06 5 RO1 HUE
a1 tacters in myooba~torial disease

=

Dr. Jonn S

Chapman

Septerber L, 196% - August 31, 1965

R L7 00

Ueyartment, of Hegllh, Eaucatiorn arnd Welfare
Noticnal Insi ittezr of Hoglth
Fothesda, Moryland =004

Mat ionnl lastitute of Allergy end Lloleetiols Hiligeases

10. Research Cranl L1 Q231H-17 VR

Rabies in

ingeectivorous hn.L 3

Dr. 8. Edwaed Suikin
ueptﬁmber L. 196k « ot 31, 1905

£19,520 .00

11. Research Grant AT (ulaZ-020 ATA

Humber ol

wbhogens i1 ilafreted patients ve. carriers

Dr. Joon D.
Oatober 1,
.'iﬂ lI— G55 .00

Tet zc::

1960 = Scptember 30, 1965

National Ingtituse o Artihrit ig acd Melsbclic Discages

12. Resesrech Granl ROL AM C3108.-06 MET

Tntestinal

Zhacrplicn of 1ipids

Dr. John M,

Serterbor 1,

$17,916.00

Jokngron
1GHL « August 31, 1963

1%, Regearch Crant ROL AN O65GG-03 G4
Tntegtine water and slo¢troiyte cxchange

_D]"- :TOhl’]. S.
September 1
P16, 527,00

Naticnal Caneer ngtlz

14. Graduate Uraining Oras! 2 T1 C& 51
Graduatc Traiving ir Radial ion Phy

Fordtran
Lo1o6l o gueuet, 32, 19A5

v~

X

-4
irs and Badiation Biclogy

[I/E Y]
C\

T, F. T, P_onte
July 1, 1965 = June =0, 1966

$39,563.00
National Inetib

15. Research Gr
Palthcogenesiz

ube o Chitd Hemlth and Human Developmentl

r

el o ROV WD OCELL-0T oM (¢ 2 T}
2 of ehrenie pyclonephritis

. Juy P.

September 1.

$49, 237 .9C

sanfard
1a6h - Auguct 3L, 1065

]






COVERNMENT COWTRACTS AND GRANTS. - ~ant Tmaed

Hat icnal Institute of General Medical Scilsnces

16. Resgearch Grant OM O5125-07
Fvaluation of suline golutions in therapy shuck
Dr. Geores T, Shires
September 1, 1984 - August 31, 196
$27,002.00

A

Mational Heart Insgtitute

1¢{. FResearch Grant 5 ROL Hi 97515-C9 EED
Hemat<logic aileraticong 1n pregnaccy
. .J. A, Pritchard
September 1, 1084 - August 31, 1943
$34,551.0C

18. Regearch Grant 1 RO HE Q2SCL.0Y OV
seoglty of blood in ecrcebrovascoular dissasc
Dr. Scymour Dicenbeby
Beptewmber 1, 1964 - August 31, 365
$5,900.00

Mational Frslitute of Neurological Disea-s: snd Blindnesg

19. Research Grant NZ i (79-07
Synaptic metions on cerviesl spinalil word moetoneurons
Dr. Wm, D. willis, Jr, '
Jovertber 1, 1964 - Ootover 31, 1965
$7,7AL.00

NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRAUTS, GRANLIS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS.  Approval of the
following comlracts, grante, and other agreemenrts (& roguested, and it
ig rceommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regenls e sent to
The donorg:

1. The Arthritis znd Rheurmlist Fouadeiion
R. W. Ismont-Havers, M.D.
Medical Director
10 Columbug Circle
Mew York, New Yoras 10019
Ingctitutional grani for postdoctoral
Fellowship awarded Mcrten A. Kapusta, M.D.
under e direcuion ol el Tonsld W. Seldin
Tor the period of July L1, 196/ « June ¥

iy

1965 (9P66) $ 500,00

Z. Children's Toveloomsnt Center
Mr. Lpencer Carver
2131 MWorth Pearl 3treet
DulNas, Texas

Por "training purposes Tor the division

of pcychiology’' under tre direclion of

De. Maurice Kormah and Dr. Robert L.

Stubhlerield for Lha vericd ol Sceptomber 1,
1964 - Augugt 51, 1udy (8615) 5,000.00

e LI



5o r\"‘ )

NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANIS, AMD OLUTK AGREEMENTS. - continued

The Council for 'l'vhacoo Hesearceh, U.S5.A.
J. Morrison Brady, M.D.
Sugoeiate Sclentiflic Tirector
$34 Third Avenus
New York, New Yorz 10017
"120L Student Fellowship®

Union Carbide Corparation
270 Park Avenue
flew York, NMew York 10017
For "Various Donors - Pulmonary Research
Fund" under the direction of
Dr. William }. Miller

[ Ll
=0

(9260) $  600.00

(R275) I, 000.00

Recpectfilly submitted,

A. J. Gill, M.D.
Dean




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCROOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

Doctor Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Augtin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom;

The following docket is
Board of Regents at its

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED:

Houston, Texas

September 29, 1964

submitted for your approval and presentation to the
meeting in Houston, Texas, on October 23 and 24, 1964:

The following

agreement has been executed on behalf of The University of Texas Graduate School
of Biomedical Sciences at Houston, Division of Continuing Education, by Doctor

Grant Taylor.

1,

and Dentistry" to physicians and dentists in the State of Texas.

1 recommend approval and ratification of signature:

Renewal of Agreement with Lederle Laboratories, Division of American Cyanamid
Company, Pearl River, New York, which provides The University of Texas Graduate
School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston, Division of Continuing Rducation, will
prepare and distribute a publication entitled '"WHAT GOES ON ... in Texas Medicine

The renewal is

for one year, effective September 17, 1964, and is based on the same terms and
conditions of the original agreement, which provides The University of Texas
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston, Division of Continuing Educa-

tion will be reimbursed for actual costs plus fifteen per cent overhead,

Acknowl -

edgment should be directed to Mr. Auatin J. Daly, Advertising Manager, Lederle
Laboratories, Division of American Cyanamid Company, Pearl River, New York.

GIFTS AND GRANTS:

Donor

American Cyanamid Company,
Agricultural Division, P. O.
Box 400, Princeton, New Jersey
Mr. John A. King, Manager,
Research and Development

Control Data Corporation,
8100 ~ 34th Avenue South,
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Mr. Clifford M. Keddie, Dis-
trict Manager, 1100 Holcombe
Blvd,, Suice 1212, Houston,
Texas 77025

Lab-Care Division, Research
Equipment Company, Inc., BLO
South Main, Bryam, Texas 77801
Mr. Marshal V. Ross, Vice-
President

Marks Schwarz Research Fund,
Houston National Bank, 202
Main Street, Houston, Texas
Mr. Irvin M. Schlenker, Presi-
dent, Jewish Institute for
Medical Research

Swith Klime and French Labora-
toxies, 1500 Spring Garden
Street, Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania 19101, Mr, Fdward F,
lLawlor, Services Administrator

Purpose and Conditions

For expenses in connection with
"Mycotic Disease Seminar for
Veteriparians"

For Coffee served - 2nd Annual
Symposium on Biomathematics and
Computer Science in the Life
Sclences

For expenses in connection with
"Mycotic Disease Seminar for
Veterinarians”

In support of the '"Marks Schwarz
Lecturer in Cardiology for 1%e4"

For expenses in connection with
"Symposium on Fertility and In-
fercility"

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and grants and
that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Amount

$ 100.00

100.00

160,00

1,000.00

150.400



Texas Allergy Research Founda-
tion, Inc., 3509 Montrose
Blvd., Houston, Texas,

pr. John P. McGovern, President
and Chsirman of the Board

The Upjohn Company, 4114 N.
Central Expressway, Dallas,
Texas, Mr. 1, C. Roff, Manager,
Dallas Area Pharmaceutical
Sales

Fund for Dr. Taylor for activities 500.00
of the Division of Continuing

Education

For expenses {in connection with 100.00

program on "Current Practical
Aspecta of Cardiovascular Diseases"

Respectfully submitted,

Cond eyl

Grant Taylor, M. D,





